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Mr. Bill Thompson January 13, 2004
Desert Petroleum
P.O. Box 1601
Oxnard, California 93032
(805) 644-6784 FAX (805) 654-0720

Dear Mr. Thompson:

The following report documents the fourth quarter 2003 sampling at DP793, 4035 Park Blvd.,
Qakland, California.

1.0 SITE LOCATION AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

Former Desert Petroleum #793 is a non-active service station (USTs and associated piping removed
June 23, 1994), located on the northwest corner of the intersection of Park Boulevard and Hampel
Street at 4035 Park Blvd., Oakland, California (Figure 1). The site is located in projected section
32; T1S; R3W; MDB&M at an approximate elevation of 210 feet above mean sea level (Figure 2).

East Bay Municipal Utility District - Sewer Discharge Permit #50435501
Alameda County Local Qversite STID 1248

San Francisco Bay Regional Board (Region 2) Case # 01-0170
Facility/Leak Site ID# T0600100158

2.0 SITE INVESTIGATION/REMEDIATION CHRONOLOGY

November 30, 1989  Alameda County Health Department (Mr. Ariu Levi) notified Desert
Petroleum that gasoline was trickling into a sewer on Brighton Avenue
through. a crack in the bottom of the sewer access. Desert Petroleum's area
manager sent to site to Teconstruct and audit tank inventories and sales
records. The audit indicated overages on all fanks.

December 1, 1989 Desert Petroleum contacted the station tenant, Mr. Jason Gopad, and advised
him to test the fuel tanks and associated piping.

December 3, 1980 The retail fueling facility was closed.

December 6, 1989 Mr. Gopad had the underground storage tanks tested. The test results were
inconclusive.

December 7, 1989 All fue! was removed from the underground storage tanks. The product lines
were tested by Walton Engineering. The regular leaded and super unleaded
lines passed. The regular unleaded line failed. A 1/2 mch hole in the 2 inch
anleaded supply line was located beneath the eastern pump island. An
ultrasound investigation was conducted to determine the location of the
onsite sewer line. An onsite soil gas survey was conducted and indicated
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December 8, 1989

December 11, 1989

December 12, 1989

December 13, 1989

December 15, 1989

July 24, 1990
August 21, 1990

December 1990
September §, 1993

June 23, 1994
August 14, 1995

August 16, 1995

contamination associated with the pump islands and the sewer line on the
western edge of the property.

Desert Petroleum submitted Unauthorized Release Report, drilling permits:
for site assessment obtained from Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District, Zone 7, Underground Service Alert was notified.
Onsite drilling/sampling and well installation initiated. Sample borings RS-
1, RS-2, RS-3, RS-5 and RS-4. Groundwater monitoring wells installed into
borings RS-1, RS-5, and RS-6. Vapor extraction well installed into boring
RS-2.

Encroachment permit secured from the City of Oakland for assessment work
in Brighton Avenue. Sample boring RS-4 drilled and sampled just east of
the sewer access in Brighton Avenue to the 10 foot depth.

The area northeast of the sewer access was excavated with a backhoe.
Gasoline appeared to be seeping from the backfill around the sewer line. A
water supply line was inadvertently broke (USA markings incorrectly
marked the location of this line). A vacuum truck was used to pump out the
water/product from the excavation.  Approximately 7,200 gallons of
water/gasoline was manifested and sent to H & H Shipyard for treatment and
disposal. The water line was repaired, perforated 4 inch PVC pipe was
placed vertically into the excavation and the excavation backfilled with pea
gravel from approximately the 8 foot depth to snbgrade, well RS-7. A
portable vapor extraction unit connected to the sewer and RS-7 (operated
during daylight hours).

RSI S.A.V.E. vapor extraction system installed and connected to onsite wells
RS-1, RS-2, RS-5 and RS-6. Operated continuously for one week, then
during daylight hours thereafter due to noise disturbance of neighbors.
Length of wvapor extraction and amounts of hydrocarbons removed not
documented.

Soil boring/sampling investigations near the sewer lateral in residential
backyard 1227 Hampel Avenue.

Soil boring/sampling investigations near the sewer lateral in residential
backyards 4006 Brighton Avenue and 4010/4012 Brighton Avenue.
Commenced quarterly groundwater monitoring,

Levine - Fricke, conducted soil boring/sampling investigation at residences
4003 Park Blvd. and 4006 Brighton Avenue. Constructed monitor well at
4003 Park Blvd for property owner of 4003 Park Blvd (not a part of 4035
Park Blvd. site assessment/investigation).

Removed all USTs and associated piping from 4035 Park Blvd,
Over-excavated UST and dispenser areas at 4035 Park Blvd, 1700 cubic
yards of non-hazardous soil transported to and disposed at Forward Landfill,
Stockton, California. Installed excavation well R3 (6 inch slotted PVC to 15
feet below surface) south of building, backfill excavation to 5 1/2 feet below
surface with 1/4 inch pea gravel. Excavating removed monitor well RS-1.
Excavated and removed hydranlic hoists from station building.

4 DP 793 4th  1/4 2003 QMR



August 31, 1995

September 5, 1995
May 2, 1996

January 17, 1997
August 12, 1999

October 7, 1999
January 24, 2000
May 4, 2000

February 15, 2001
July 19, 2001

March 21, 2002
August 6, 2002

November 20, 2002
December 12, 2002
January 9, 2003
January 30, 2003
March 13, 2003
April 3, 2003

April 9, 2003

April 15, 2003

May 1, 2003

May 6, 2003
May 21, 2003
June 25, 2003

Exploratory excavation at waste o1l UST area, north of building and
exploratory excavation west of buiiding to 17 feet below surface. Installed
excavation-wells R1 in west excavation and R2 in north excavation.
Drill/sampled and installed replacement well for RS-1 (MW-1 ).

Soil Probe Survey and soil sample borings along sewer route from 4035 Park
Blvd. through back vyards, to Brighton Avenue. Temporary casing set in
hand augered borings BH-1, BH-2, BH-3, BH-4 and BH-5. Conducted slug
tests on BH-1, BH-2, BH-3 and BH-5. Not enough water entry into BH-4 to
conduct test. The following hydraulic conductivities (k) were calculated,
BH-1 = 0.15 ft/day, BH-2 = 2.9 ft/day, BH-3 = 0.11 ft/day, and BH-5 = 4.8
ft/day.

Soil Probe Survey Brighton Avenue

Installed receptor trench, Brighton Avenue. 148 cubic yards non hazardous
gasoline contaminated soil transported and disposed of at Vacaville Landfill,
Vacaville, California. Installed wells RS-8, RS-9 and RS-10.

Pumped 19,451 gallons of gasoline contaminated groundwater from receptor
trench, stored in above ground 22,000 gallon Baker tank.

Obtained sewer discharge permit from East Bay Municipal Utility District,
started discharge of water stored in Baker tank to city sewer.

Started weekly purging of receptor trench well T1 (4 hours once per week).
Discharged purged water through water carbon and then to sewer.

Set submersible pump in RS-5 to pump continuously, continued once a week
purging of receptor well T1 (46,121 gallons removed from receptor trench
well).

Ceased pumping of RS-5 and weekly purging of T1; 62,511 gallons removed
from T1 and 78,919 gallons removed from RS-5 (total 141,430 gallons of
gasoline contaminated groundwater treated and disposed to sewer).

Resumed pumping at RS-5.

246,849 gallons of gasoline contaminated groundwater pumped, treated and
disposed to sewer.

Commenced weekly hand bailing of free phase product from well RS-8.
Purged receptor trench of 1432 gallons gasoline tainted groundwaler.

Purged receptor trench of 1349 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1624 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1413 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1305 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.
Demolished existing service station building,

Replaced RS0S groundwater recovery pump with WEGE pump, while R505
pump is serviced.

Reinstalled RSO3 groundwater recovery pump.

Submited Workplan to Investigate Contaminated Soils Above and Below the
Water Table at the Former Area of the Station Building, 4035 Park Blvd,,
Oakland, CA.

Purged receptor trench of 1589 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 2544 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1796 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.
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July 17, 2003 Purged receptor trench of 1550 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

July 31, 2003 Notice to initiate Workplan submitted May 1, 2003

- August 6, 2003 Alameda County Health; Scott- Seery, phoned Western Geo-Engineers;
notifying them not to proceed with workplan.

August 13, 2003 Purged receptor trench of 1574 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

September 4, 2003 Purged receptor trench of 1477 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater,

October 3, 2003 Purged receptor trench of 1285 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

October 16, 2003 Remove water carbon unit #1, placed new water carbon in #2 position and
move #2 water carbon into #1 position.

November 20, 2003 Purged receptor trench of 1303 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

December 18, 2003 Purged receptor trench of 1303 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

3.0 LOCAL GEOLOGY

3.1 Geomorphology

The site is located on the western slope of the Berkeley Hills. The Berkeley Hills are a northwest-
southeast trending range within the Coastal Range Province of California. Erosion of the Coastal
Ranges has filled the valleys within and bordering the Coastal Range with sequences of gravels,
silts, sands, and clays.

3.2 Stratigraphy
Station Property

The native soil from surface to 13 feet below ground surface (BGS) cousists of dark brown silty
clay. The dark brown clay is underlain by light brown stiff clay that includes subrounded to
rounded metavolcanic gravel. This clay extends to approximately 23 feet BGS at the northwest
comer of the site. A fine to medium sand, clayey sand, and silty sand underlies the gravel and
clay.

Backyard Sewer Lateral Route

Assessments performed along the sewer lateral as it leaves the site and routes through the
residential area towards Brighton Avenue show the subsurface to consist of fill from a couple of
inches thick to two feet thick. Beneath the fill is a sequence of clay formations that vary from light
brown to dark gray to approximately the 6 foot depth. Silty clay then extends to approximately the
14-foot depth. Beneath the silty clay is sand with occasional gravel. This sand is 11 feet thick at
RS35 and is underlain by silty clay.

Brighton Avenue
Construction of the receptor trench along the eastern curb area of Brighton Avenue revealed two

separate sequences of lithology. North of the storm drain catch basin the sequence consists of; clay
to the four foot depth, silty clay to the seven foot depth, fine silty sand to the 9 foot depth, medium
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sand to the 10 foot depth, silty clay to the 11 % foot depth, gravel to the 12 foot depth underlain by
clay to the 16 foot depth. South of the storm catch basin is a sequence of silty clays and clays to
depth. ‘

Sandier sequence of sediments north of the storm water catch basin at Brighton Avenue compared
to the sediments south of the storm water catch basin, indicate a facies change or a fault remnant
striking east/west near the storm drain catch basin. A topographic lineation along the 200 foot
contour is located in this area, see Figure 2.

4.0 COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Groundwater samples were collected on November 20, 2003, Samples were analyzed for Total
Petroluem Hydrocabons as gasoline, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes and the fuel
oxygenants, Methyl tert-Butal Alcohol (MtBE), Diisopropyl ether (DIPE), Ethyl-t-butyl ether
(ETBE), Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) and Tert-Butanol (TBA) using EPA method 8260B, see
Table 1. Figure 3 shows the positions of the groundwater monitoring wells, the receptor trench and
previous sample locations.

4.1 Depth to Water Measurements

On November 20, 2003 depth to water was measured at each well using a product/water interface
probe. Measurements are referenced to the surveyed elevation at the top of casing at each well.
Table 1 shows the elevation of groundwater with respect to mean sea level for all wells through
November 20, 2003.

5.0 RESULTS OF QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
5.1 Groundwater Gradient and Flow Direction

Figure 4 shows the groundwater elevation gradients and flow direction that were derived from the
depth to water measurements of the monitor wells on November 20, 2003, prior to purging the
wells for sampling, see Table 1 and Appendix A. On February 15, 2001 a submersible pump was
placed into onsite well RS-5 to try and capture contaminated groundwater beneath the site and
adjoining properties. The pump rate was set at approximately 2 gpm. The pump was removed
from RS-5 on July 19, 2001. After evaluation of the effects the pumping had on remediating the
site the pump was placed back into RS-5 on March 21, 2002, As shown on the groundwater
elevation chart generated for each well, pumping from R85 lowered the water levels in RS-6, RS-8,
RS-10, R2, and MWI, see Appendix B. Table 1 shows the groundwater elevations for the wells
during the assessment of this site.
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The current flow direction is to the northwest and west. The hydraulic gradient averages 0.083
feet/linear foot down gradient of RS-10 to the receptor trench well T1, see Figure 4. The present
~ flow direction and hydraulic gradient are consistent with previeus determinations by WEGE—Also
evident on Figure 4 is the “cone of influence" out to RS8, generating from RS5. For reference,
areas that have been documented to contain contaminated soils (TPHg > 10 mg/Kg) have been
shaded yellow.

5.2 Results of Certified Analysis of Groundwater Samples

The results of the certified analyses of groundwater samples collected on November 20, 2003 are
shown in Table 1.

TPH-G concentrations in water samples from the eight monitor wells, the receptor trench well and
three recovery wells ranged from 100000 ug/L at monitor well RS8, to below laboratory lower
detection limits of 50 ug/L in wells MW1, RS2, RS6 and RS10. R1 and R3 were dry during this
sampling round. No free phase product was found in Well RS8 during this quarter.

Benzene concentrations ranged from a maximum of 1800 ug/L in receptor trench well T1 to below
the laboratory lower detection limits (0.5 ug/L) at wells MW1, RS2, RS6 and RS10, sec Appendix
C - Laboratory Report. '

Analysis results for Oxygenants were below the laboratory lower detection limit in wells MW1,
RS2, RS6, RS7, RS8, RS10 and R2. Well RS5 contained MtBE at 0.72 ug/L, RS9 contained MtBE
at 30 ug/L and TBA at 46 ug/L and T1 contained MtBE at 11 ug/L. T1 and RS9 are located within
or near Brighton Street and RS3 is the pumping well, indicating that the MtBE source(s) may be the
cars parked along Brighton Street. During the September 16, 1998 all Fuel Oxygenants; MTBE,
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE), tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) and t-Amyl
Methyl Ether (TAME) were confirmed with EPA Method 8260. These analytes were below
laboratory lower detection limits. The presence of TBA at well RS9 most likely indicates the
partial oxygenation of MtBE.

Figure 5 (November 20, 2003) shows the lateral distnbution of the hydrocarbon plume with
benzene distinction in groundwater during pumping from RS-5. The current plume(s) (Figure 3)
has decreased in concentration at wells RS7, RS8, RS10, R2 and T1 when compared to the
previous year sampling (November 5, 2002).

TPHgqg - Figure 5

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, gasoline range has a laboratory lower detection limit (LLDL) of 50
ug/L, was detected in wells RS5, RS7, RSg, RS9, R2 and T1 ranging from a low of 3600 ug/L at
RS9 to a high of 100000 ug/L at RS8 (no floating product was observed in this well during this
quarter).
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Benzene - Figure 5

Benzene has a LEDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended CPHG(California Public Health Goal) for
Benzene is 1 ug/L. Benzene was detected in wells R2, RS5, R$7, RS8, RS9 and T1 ranging from a
low of 150 ug/L at RS5 to a high of 1800 ug/L at T1.

Toluene

Toluene has a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended CPHG for toluene is 150 ug/L. Toluene was
detected in wells R2, RS5, RS7, RS8, RS9 and T1, ranging from a low of 5.3 ug/L at well RS89 to a
high of 10000 ug/L at well RS8,

Ethylbenzene

Ethylbenzene has a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L.. The recommended CPHG for Ethylbenzene is 300 ug/L.
Ethylbenzene was detected in wells R2, RS5, RS7, RS8, RS89 and T1, ranging from a low of 6.1
ug/L at wetl RS9 to a high of 1700 ug/L at well RS3.

Xylenes

Xylenes have a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended CPHG for Xylenes is 1800 ug/L. Xylenes
were detected in wells R2, RS3, RS7, RS8, RSY and T1, ranging from a low of 20 ug/L at well RS9
to a high of 12000 ug/L at well RS8.

MtBE

MIBE has a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended PHG for MtBE is 13 ug/L.. MtBE was detected
in wells RS5, RS9 and T1, ranging from a low of 0.72 ug/L at well RS5 to a high of 30 ug/L at well
RS9, see Table 1 and Appendix C - Laboratory Report.

Appendix D contains charts developed for wells MW1, RS2, R85, RS6, RS7, RS8 RS9, RS10 and
- trench well T1 showing TPHg & Benzene concentration with time. Wells MW1, RS2, RS6, RS7
and RS10 display reductions in concentrations with time for both TPHg and Benzene through the
November 20, 2003 sampling. Wells RSS, RS9, R2 and T1 display increases in concentrations
with time for both TPHg and Benzene through the November 20, 2003 sampling. RS8 displays
similar concentrations with time for both TPHg and Benzene through the November 20, 2003
sampling.

6.0 PURGING OF RECEPTOR TRENCH
Commencing on May 4, 2000, weekly pumping of the receptor trench has been performed for

approximately 4 hours per week, see Table 3. During purging the depth to water within the trench
is lowered an average of one foot. Immediately after purging ceases, the water level in the trench
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recovers to its original depth. Weekly purging of the receptor trench was suspended on July 19,
2001 at the request of Desert Petroleum. 62,511 gallons of contaminated groundwater had been
removed from the trench, processed through two, in scrics, activated carbon water scrubs and
discharged to the sanitary sewer. Due to the increase of gasoline range hydrocarbons in
downgradient well RS9 sampled on November 35, 2002, the receptor trench was purged on
December 12, 2002, removing 1,432 gallons during 5 hours of pumping. Periodic purging of the
trench has occurred since that time. As of December 30, 2003 82,882 gallons of groundwater has
been pumped from the receptor trench and purged from the groundwater monitoring wells, see
Table 5.

7.0 PUMPING ON-SITE WELL RS-5

On February 15, 2001 a submersible pump with a pump bypass was placed into RS-5. The pump
rate was adjusted to 1.5 gpm and allowed to continuously pump from RS-5 for one week. 3223
gallons were pumped from RS-5 through the two, in series, water carbon units and discharged to
the sewer. On February 22, 2001 the pump was inspected and showed a slimy growth covering the
pump and discharge line that was below the water level. The pump was cleaned and placed back
into RS-5 and continued to discharge from RS-5 through the water carbon units to sewer until July
19, 2001. On July 19, 2001 Desert Petroleum requested suspension of further pumping at the site.
The pump was removed and the site secured. From February 15 through July 19, 2001, 78,919
gallons of gasoline contaminated groundwater was recovered from RS-5 and treated through carbon
before being discharged to the sewer. Pumping from RS5 was resumed on March 21, 2002. As of
December 30, 2003 478,954 gallons of groundwater have been pumped from RS5 and treated
through two, in series, water carbon units prior to being discharge to the sanitary sewer, see Table
2.

The pumping from RS-5 lowered the groundwater at this well by at least 15 feet, when compared to
the previous non pumping water measurements. This created a cone of influence out to offsite
wells RS-8 and RS-10, see Figure 4 and Chart - Appendix B.

8.0 FREE PHASE FLOATING PRODUCT REMOVAL

Free Phase Floating Product was discovered in well RS8, 0.04 feet in thickness, yellow in color on
August 6, 2002. Since all product storage and dispensing systems have been removed from the site
(June 1994), it is thought that the product found in RS8, is residual from the November 1989
release and groundwater pumping at RS-5 is reirieving this residual product. Weekly bailing of the
floating product commenced on November 20, 2002 and as of December 12, 2002, (the last noted
detection of free phase product in RS8) 0.014 gallons of degraded gasoline have been removed and
are stored on site in a 55 gallon 17H drum, see Table 3.

9.0 SUMMARY

Until the November 2002 sampling weekly purging of the receptor trench (T1) facilitated the
decrease in the TPHg concentrations in down gradient wells RS-7 and RS-9, see Table 1 with
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charts RS-7. The weekly purging of the receptor trench was limited to a maximum daily discharge
of 5 gpm, thus removing approximately 1200 to 2000 gallons per week. Although this does lower
the water level in the trench, after pumping has ccascd the water level rebounds to it original depth
allowing for the gradient migration of TPHg contaminated groundwater to continue.

Pumping from RS-5 has shown to create a cone of influence off-site downgradient out to R5-8 and
RS-10. Pumping has increased the dissolved oxygen in RS-5 and hydrocarbon concentrations have
declined in R1, R2, R3, RS-5, and RS-10. 0.04 feet of floating product (yellow gasoline)
discovered during the August 6, 2002 sampling round could indicate that the pumping at RS-5 is
capturing residual free phase product in that area.

The lowest hydrocarbon concentrations were observed while the weekly pumping of the trench
well and the continuous pumping of RS5 was occurring, May 31, 2001. The most recent sampling,
November 20, 2003 shows continued decrease in hydrocarbons upgradient, at the site, but an
increase in hydrocarbon concentrations downgradient of the site at well RS9 and at the pumping
well RS5. The most down gradient well, RS9 contains moderate to low levels of gasoline range
hydrocarbons; 3600 ug/L TPHg, 920 ug/L Benzene, 5.3 ug/L Toluene, 6.1 ug/L Ethylbenzene, 20
ug/L Xylenes, 30 ng/L MiBE and 46 ug/l. TBA.

Previous sampling, September 2, 1999, showed that acrobic bacteria (hydrocarbon degraders) exist
in the groundwater associated with the hydrocarbon plume, see Table 4. A workplan to augment
the groundwater with oxygen (air sparging) and nutrients (phosphate and ammonium sulfate) dated
August 29, 2000 was presented with the August 29, 2000, Third Quarter 2000 report. This
workplan along with the May 31, 2001 conditions were discussed during a meeting at Alameda
County Health that involved Mr. Thompson, Desert Petroleum, Mr. Seery, Alameda County Health
and Mr. Converse, Western Geo-Engineers, on November 13, 2001. The meeting concluded that
nutrient augmentation was not necessary at this time, but enhanced dissolved oxygen was needed.
Due to neighborhood concerns, i.e. residential homes and apartments, air sparging and/or using a
mechanical delivery device would create too much noise and a more passive oxygen delivery
system was warranted, i.e. hydrogen peroxide or Oxygen Release Compound (ORC). An amended
workplan was presented in Appendix G of the 4™ Quarater 2001 report, dated January 7, 2002 and
suggested that ORC would be the most beneficial means of enhancing dissolved oxygen in the
groundwater plume. Western Geo-Engineers then requested Regenisis Inc. to perform a basic
model using ORC to determine how to apply, and the amount needed. The Regenisis model
indicated that a one-time application (would last approximately one year) of approximately 9,690
pounds of ORC would be needed, at a cost of $77,520.00 for materials, which does not include
installation costs. Upon receipt of the Regenisis model, WEGE projected how much hydrogen
peroxide would be necessary to increase the dissolved oxygen in the plume from 2 mg/L to 8 mg/L.
This simple model indicated that 18 gallons of 35% solution hydrogen peroxide would be necessary
per application, at a cost of $1,160.00 per monthly application or $13,920.00 for one vear.

Further communications from Mr. Scott Seery with Mr. Converse occurred during the week of
February 25 - March 1, 2002. Mr. Seery suggested another meeting to discuss remediation options
prior to approving the amended workplan presented with the January 7, 2002 report. In a phone
conversation between Mr. Converse and Mr. Seery on August 12, 2002, Mr. Seery requested that
the peroxide treatment not be performed unti] further review of the site by Alameda County Health.
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On January 15, 2003 the station property was resold by Mr. Toni Razzi to Mr. Kin Man L1 (P.O.

Box 348, Oakland, CA 94604). The new owner demolished the existing service station building.

- Western Geo-Engineers feels this in an opportune-time to perform an updated assessment of the-on="
site soils and groundwater associated with the hydrocarbon plume at 4035 Park Bivd. With the

station building gone, the areas of suspected hydrocarbon contamination (beneath the building) can

be sampled and verified allowing an updated risk assessment concerning the station proper for site

closure, or if necessary, to revise remediation plans(s) to expedite the clean-up of this site. A
workplan outlining further assessment/risk, dated May 1, 2003, is waiting review by Alameda
County Health at this time. On July 31, 2003 "Notice to Initiate Workplan" was submitted to

Alameda County Health after the 60 day/response period had expired. On August 6, 2003 Alameda
County Health, Scott Seery, phoned Western Geo-Engineers, notifying them not to proceed with

the workplan.

Mr. Scott Seery e-mailed Western Geo-Engineers on October 24, 2003 requesting a revision to the
May 1, 2003 workplan. In his e-mail, Mr. Seery presented 6 bullet items that needed clarification
prior to performing work to assess the on-site conditions. This revision dated October 28, 2003 1s
still under review by Mr. Scott Seery at this time, see Appendix F.

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

With a new property owner and the demolition of the existing building at 4035 Park Blvd., the
following recommendations are made by Western Geo-Engineers.
e Implement the October 28, 2003 revision to the May 1, 2003 workplan {o further assess the
soils and groundwater that currently underlay the former building location at 4035 Park Blvd.
 Soil and groundwater samples obtained from the work outlined in the workplan wouid be used
to update the RBCA Tier Il model that has been developed for this site.

» Based on the results of the RBCA Tier II model develop a cost benefit remediation plan for
4035 Park Blvd.

e Decide which wells located at 4035 Park Blvd., are necessary for the assessment and
remediation objectives and destroy the unnecessary wells as per Alameda County Health
guidelines.

11.0 LIMITATIONS

This report is based upon the following:

The observations of field personnel.

The results of laboratory analyses performed by a state certified laboratory.

Referenced documents.

QOur understanding of the regulations of the State of Cahforma Alameda County and the

City of Oakland.

Changes in groundwater conditions can occur due to variations in rainfall, temperature,

local and regional water use, and local construction practices.

F. In addition, variations in the soil and groundwater conditions could exist beyond the points
explored in this investigation.

o Ow e

m
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State Certified Laboratory analytical results are included in this report. This laboratory follows
EPA and State of California approved procedures, however, WEGE is not responsible for errors in
these laboratory results. Western Geo-Engineers is a corporation under Californmia Registered
Geologist #3037 and/or Contractors License #513857. The services performed by Western Geo-
Engineers have been conducted in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily
exercised by members of our profession currently practicing under similar conditions in the State of
California and the Oakland area. Our work and/or supervision of remediation and/or abatement
operations, active or preliminary, at this site is in no way meant to imply that we are owners or
operators of this site. Known or suspected contamination of soil and/or groundwater must be
reported to the appropriate agencies in a timely manner. No other warranty, expressed or implied,
1s made.

Sincerely,

pacd

pe

G <

Jack E. Napp
Ca. Reg. Geologist #3037

‘George Converse
Geologist

cc: Mr. Scott O. Seery, Alameda County Health (510) 567-6783
M. Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Dept.
Mr. Kin Man Li, property owner (510) 599-7000
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, IMC. SITE #7393

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAWD, CALIFORMNIA

{All concentrations in partg per hillion [ugrsL. ppbl)
(AMS]. = Above mesn ssa lavel)
ID# DATE WELL DEPTH TOGROUNLD TPH-Z BENZ‘EN:. TOLUENE |ETHYL- IYLENES |[MTEE
SAMPLED JCASING GROUND WATER BFMNZENE

ELEVATION {WATER ELEVATION

(FEET AMSI{(FEET) (FEET AMEL} (UG/L) {UG~L) [UG~L} (UGL) [UG-L) {UG-L)
(CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) (1.5) {1350) (300) (1800 ) [(13])
RE~1 121489 228,15 24.25 203.9 19000 2600 2700 200 1200
RS-1 12,50 15000 3500 330 170 760
B3-1 2,31 £500 910 200 39 540
RS-1 621 1600 56 180 12 26
RS5-1 9,91 41010 730 7.6 5.1 24
RS-1 12,91 3300 950 160 71 150
RS-1 119,82 228.15 17,05 211.1 1700 730 9.6 16 14
RE-1 . 447494 228.15 13 215,15 g&0 84 i2 16 110
R5-1 541994 228.15 13.37 214.78 1400 150 12 52 37
Bs-1 917,94 226.15 16,33 211.82 N 30 1.8 2.8 3.9
RS-1 3-12/95] 228.15 4.68 223.49 ND HD ND ND HD

DESTROYED BY OVER-EXCAVATION OF UST-DISPEMSER AREAS [ 8-14-55

REPLACED WITH MW-1 3,535,
Ma-1 1074795 222 .5 12, 38 217.12 NIy ND ND MY WD
M1 122195 229.5 13.40 216.1 £ 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 ¢ 0.5 < 0.5
Mw--1 0327796 229.5 5.53 223.97 < 50 < D.5 < 0.5 2 0.5 < 2 < 50
M1 0611796 229.5 3.02 220,48 ¢ 50 < 0.5 <« 0.5 <« G.5 < 2 { 50
Min-1 08,044,986 228.5 11.584 217 .66 L1 < Q.5 < 4.5 < 0.5 < 2 < 5
Mil—1 12711796 229.5 12,98 216,52 < 50 < 0.5 0.8 ¢ .5 <1 ¢ 0.5
-1 2,21/97 229.5 2.50 220 < 50 < 0.3 0.3 < 0.5¢° < 1 ¢ 0. .5¢%
-1 52897 229.5 11.18 218.32 ¢ &0 3 3 < 0.5 < 1 ¢ 0.5
Mw-1 9/2497 229.5 13.00 216.5 {50 5 L 0.5 < G.5 < 1 < 0.5)*
M- 1 13/24-97 229.5 14.12 215.38 £ 50 5 < 0.5 < 8.5 < 1 < 0.5)*
b — 1 2-25-98 229.5 6.41 223.098 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.8 £ 0.5 < 1 < 0.51™"
Miy—1 7,888 229.5 7.28 222,22 < 50 < .5 ¢« 0.5 ¢ 0.5 {1 ¢ 1™
Miy—1 9-16-%5 229.% 10.56 218.54 £ &0 <« 0.9 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 <« 11"
MwW—1 1172488 22855 12.24 217.26 52 2.3 5.2 < 0.3 5.4 N
MwW—1 2723739 229.5 7.14 222 .36 < 50 « 0.5 5 < 0.5 < 1 < 6.5
Mw—1 3.-5/38 228.5 7.00 222.5 < 50 2 <0.5 < 0.5 < 1 g
Mi-_J*** 8/26-9% 22%.5 11.41 218 09 <50 4.1 <0.5 < 0.5 < 1 <1
MW-1 1171098 229.5 13. 27 216. 23 <50 <0,5 <0.5 < 0,5 [ <0.5
MiW-1 27800 239.5 13 76 215,74 <50 <0.5 <0.5 G, .5 <1 Q.5
Min-1 573000 229.5 10 .63 218 .87 <50 <0.5 <0.5 < Q.5 < 1 < 3.5
Miw-1 88,00 22%.5 11.77 217 .73 62 1 2 < 0.5 Z ¢ 0.5
Mw-1 11/16-00 228.5 13.33 216.17 <50 0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 < 1 ¢ 0.5
MW-1 38,01 22%.5 12.30 217 .2 <50 0.5 <. 5 < 0.5 < 0.5 L] Rkl
MwW-1 531,01 229.5 11.88 217 .62 <50 0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 [ ]
Miw—-1 12-18-01 229.5 13.74 216.76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 [P Rkl
Mw- L 241902 229.8 14 .42] 215,08 <oy L5 40,5 { U5 < U.bh < U, plxx==
Miw-1 57702 229.5 10.78 218,72 <50 <0.5 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 LS HIS) Rl
Mw—1 B/6-02 229.5 12.70 216.8 50 <0,5 0.5 < D.5 < 0.5 £ 0, Spwxw>
Miw—-1 115021 229.5 15.00 214.5 <50 <0.5 {0.5 < 0.5 <« .5 L D Spwww
Min—1 1212702 228.5 15,46 214.04
MiN—1 3/13-03 229.5 14.51 214.9% <50 <Q3.5 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0, Hxxw*
Mi—1 54603 228.5 11.06 218,44 50 <0.5 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < O Hywxwx
M- 8,13/03 228 & i3.13 216,37 <50 <0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 LRI Rl
MW-1 11,/20-03 223.5 14.85 214 .65 <50 <0.5 0.5 < 0.5 <« 0.8 LRSI Rl




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER, ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LiABACRATACRY RESULTS FRCM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT FETROLEUM,

INC. SITE #7923

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OQAKLAND, CALIFORNTA

(All concentrations in parts per billion [ugrsL. ppb])
{AMST. = Above mean cea level)
103 DATE WELL DEPTH TO|GROUND TPH-G |BENZENE |TOLUENE [ETHYL- |(XYLENES |MTEE
SAMPLED [CASING GROUND  |WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION [WATER ELEVATICN

{FEET AMSI|[{FEET) {FEET AMSL| (UG-L) (UG~L) {UG/L) {(UG/L} (UG/L} (UG-L)
[CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) {1.5) {150) (300) (1800) (13)
RS-2 12/14-89 227.39
RS-2 /1594 227.39 10.39 216.50
RS-2 3,127,995 227.39 5.28 222.13 ND ND! ND ND jarn)
RS-2 10425 227.39 15.05 212.34 ND ND ND ND NI
RS-2 12421785 227.39 9.85 217.44 < 50 ¢ 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
R3-2 03,2786 227.39 65.28 221.11 < 50 ¢ 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 2 < 50
RS-2 06-11-36 227.39 5.00 219.39 £ 50 1.2 2.8 < 0.5 < 2 < 50
RS-2 0%,04-96 227.39 9.89] 217.50 ¢ 50 < 0.5 { 0.5 ¢ 0.5 < 2 < 5
RE-2 12/11/56 227 .39 5.38 219.01 < 50 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 6
RS-2 2,21737 227.39 6.596 220.43 < &0 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < G.5
RS-2 S/28-37 227.39 10.02 217.37 < B0 3 3 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5
RS-2 9,2/87 227 .39 11.45%6 215.93 < &0 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 <« 1 < .5
RS-2 1124767 227 .39 10.43 216.9¢6 < 50 < 0.5 1 { 0.5 3 < 0.5
RS-2 2-25-98 327.39 3.57 223.82 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5
RE-2 78,98 227.39 8.83 2i8.56 < 5o { 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 1
RE-2 816,98 227.39 10.60 216.79 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 { 0.5 <1 < 1
RS-2 11-24-58 227.39% 13.27¢ 214.12 140 2.8 i9 2.6 3.3 15
RS-2 2/23/99 227 .39 4.06 223.33 < 50 ¢« 0.5 < 0.5 { 0.5 <1 < 0.5
RS-2 5,599 227 .39 7.70 219.69 < 50 n.7 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 &
RS-2**x* 226,99 227.39 11.421 215.97 200 15 23 1.7 23 9
R5-2 111039 227.3% 15.94 211.45 < 50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 < 1 0.5
RS-2 2,900 227.3% 5.91 218.448 < 50 40.5 0.5 <0.5 < 1 <05
RE-2 63000 227 .39 9.7% 217.60 52 2 0.5 <g.5 < 1 <0.5
RS-2 8800 227 .39 10.71 216.68 50 0.5 0.5 <0, 5 < 1 <0.5
RS-2 1118600 227 .39 10.3% 217.00 < 50 {0.5 0.5 <0, 5 < 1 <0.5
RS-2 38701 227 .39 £.62 220,77 < 50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 0.3 <0.%
RS-~2 5/31-01 227.39 19.081  217.30 < 50 0.5 <0.5 <D.5 8.5 <0.5
R5-2 12-18-01 227.3% 5.99 220.40 < 50 {0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0, 5 <0.3
RS-2 2-19.-02 227.3% 8.08 219,31 < 50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
RS-2 57,02 227,39 9.27 218.12 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0. 5 <0.5
RE-~-2 86,02 227 .38 11,38 216.01 < 50 <0.5 0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
RS~2 115,02 227.3% 17.09 210,30 < 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0 .5
RS--2 12-12-02 227.38 13.19 214,210
R&E-2 3-13-03 227.38 8.93 218.46 < 50 <0.,5 «0.5 <0 .5 0.5 <0.5
RS-2 5/6.03 227 .33 8.05 219, 34 < 50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RS-2 8-13/03 227 .38 11.1l¢ 216.23 4 5O <0.5 <0D.5 <8.5 <0.5 <0.5
RS-2 11-20,03 227 .38 17 .62 209.77 < 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.58 <D.5 <0.5
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TAELE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATACORY RESULTSE FROM WATER SAMPLES
INC. SITE #793
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLANWD, CALIFORNIA

DESERT FPETROLEUM,

(&1l concentrations in parts per billion [ug-L. ppb})
(AMSL = Above mesan sea leveil)
ID# DATE WELL DEPTH TOIGROUND TPH~-G |BENZENE JTOLUENE |ETHYL- |XYLENES |MTEE
SAMPLED CASING GROUND  |WATER BENZEHE

ELEVATION [WATER ELEVATION

(FEET AMSLj (FEET) [FEET AMSL| (UG-L} [U5-L) (UG-L ) (UG~L) fUG/L) {UGL)
{ CALTFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAJ ) (1.5} {150) [300) {1800) (13}
RS-5 1214789 227.61 25.97 201 .64 57000 31040 4300 670 3400
RS--5 2/91 227.61 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-5 6791 227.61 FLOATING PRODUCT
R3-5 991 227.61 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-5 12,91 227.61 FLOATING PRODUCT
R3-5 11.-9-92 227 .61 20.73 206.88 50000 €50 4800 1100 15000
RE-5 4,794 227.61 i8.16 209,45 27000 5060 5700 550 2880
RS-5 619,94 227.61 i8.131 2D0%.5 20000 2100 5300 470 2500
RE-5 917794 227 .61 19.63 207.98 9300 230 340 110 700
R3-5 3-12/95 227.61 14.54 213.07 93000 64060 2000 i%oeq 16000
RS5-5 1074795 227 .61).  17.53 210,08 16000 420 2100 320 1800
RS-5 12,2185 227.61 17.47 210.14 480090 35G0 9200 840 4800 56
E5-5 03-27796 227.61 13.53 214.1 8000 4900 180600 1700 11000 < 3000
ES-5 06-11/86 227.61 14.25 213,36 56000 6300 20000 2100 12000 < 3000
BS-+5 090496 227,61 16.50 211.31 31000 2100 11000 1109 6800 400
RS5--3 12-11/96 227.61 15.88 211.73 35000 7060 21600 1800 8300 570
R3-% 221,97 227.61 13.76 213.85[sh 100000 5000 22600 1700 7300 0.5
ES-5 5,288,987 227.61 15.77( 211.84 52000 4500 130600 2100 10000 0.5
Rs-5 9 2/87 227,61 17 .47 210,14 38000 2200 9400 1300 3800 20.5
RE-5 11724-97 227.61 18.67 208,54 4000 4000 16600 1500 9700 0.5
RE-5 2725798 Z227.61 19.53 217,08 150008 2760 31000 5300 28000 <0.3
RS-3 7-8/98 227.61 i3.75 213 .86 45000 2800 12000 2000 8300 <10
ES-5 916798 227 .61 15.80 211.81 45000 1400 7500 1700 8600 <5
RZ-5 11-24-98 227.61 16.64 210.57 89000 5300 15000 2500 13000 <10
RS-% 2-23-99 227.61 12,36 215,251 15000 19040 11600 2500 4800 <25
RE-5 55,93 227 .61 i2.78 214,83 78000 2060 13600 3600 15000 549
RS_5x«x« B/26-93 227,61 16 .06 211.55 350400 870 4000 1500 83085 ¢l
RE-5 11,1099 227 .61 17.54 210.07 40000 1000 5600 1300 §100 <0.5
RE-5 2800 227 .61 16.31 211.3 46000 1400 6300 2700 il000 <0.5
REZ-5 63000 227 .61 i5. 15 212 . 46 37000 819 5200 2200 3108 2.5
RE-5 8800 227.61 is.10 211.51 14000 330 500 1400 55300 <0.5
RE-5 111604 227 .61 i7. 38 210.23 23000 430 2300 1100 4800 <0.5
RE-5 3-8-01 227.61 27 .72 199 .89 11600 369 260 140 1500 2.6
RE-5 53101 227 .61 22 .96 204 .68 7509 26 11 38 470 5
RE-5 12-18-01 227 .61 i5 .61 212 12600 610 1200 100 1500 [$=]
RE-5 21802 227.61 i4.80 212.81 22000 450 1700 680 40090 <5
RE-3 Bo7/02 227.61 31.77 195.84 700 1590 10 19 a7 5 2
RE-5 8602 227 .61 31.77 195 .84 < 50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
RE-5 i1/5~02 227 .61 31.77 i95.04 12000 150 3580 23 890 <2
RE-5 121202 227 .61 21.53 206.08
RE-5 31303 227.61 356.70 i90.91 240 5.2 i.9 2.3 9.6 1.4
RE-5 5603 227.61 i4.52 213 .09
RE-5 813403 227 .61 31,77 195.84 310 1.4 <0.5 1 2.9 0.5
RE-5 11,2003 227 .61 32.00 195 61 17000 150 720 240 1800 9.72
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABACRATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #7323
4033 PARK BOULEVARD, OCAKLAND, CALIFORMIA

(All concentrations in parts per billion [(ugsL, ppbl}

[AMSL = ibove mean sea level)

Fyat) DATE WELL DEFTH TOIGRCUND TPH-G |BENZENE |TOLUENE IETHYL- |[XYLENES [MTEE
SAMPLED [CASING GFROUND [WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATICN

[FEET AMSL (FEET) [FEET AMSL] (US-L} [UE-L) (UL (UG-L) (UG~L.} (UG-L)
{ CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) (1.5} (150) {300) [1800) (13}
R:~6 1271489 227.22 22.52 204.7 11000 1400 1700 180 860
RS-§ 2791 227.22 FLDATING PRODUCT
RS-5 6791 227.22 ] 95000 4200 4200 650 3709
BS-6 991 227,22 FLOATING PRODUCT
EE-¢& 1291 227.22 54000 3700 2300 730 4109
RS-6 11,932 2z27 .22 13 43 207.72 15000 1800 710 500 1600
RS—6 47494 227,22 14 .42 212.8 16000 1200 1300 290 1100
RS-6 6/19-94 227.2% 14,45 212.77 22000 3300 2200 590 2200
RZ-6& S.317-94 227,22 1%.52 207 .7 24000 630 790 250 1100
R3-¢& 31295 227.22 8.90 21i8.32 3200 450 13 82 230
RE-§ 10495 227 .22 17 7§ 209 44 3700 1704 250 38 290
RS-& 122195 227 .22 14 98 212.24 3100 120 30 18 160 58
RE-§ 03-27-96 227.22 10.040 217 .23 5900 180 440 79 360 £ 300
RE-6 06-11-96 227,22 12.00 215.22 7400 220 i50 30 100 <1000
RS5-6 090496 227.2%2 15. 99 212.22 1400 68 2.6 7.7 9.2 14
RS-¢€ 1242196 227 .22 12,36 214.86 1800 39 16 10 18 < 0.5
ES-6 2/21.-97 227 .22 10,090 217.22 2100 71 85 25 40 < 0.5
RE-56 5-28-97 227 .22 13.56 213.66 1700 34 12 11 16 < 0.5
RS-& 9,297 227 .22 16 .35 210.87 940 34 71 9 55 < 0.5
RS-8 1124797 227 .22 16 72 211.5 490 g [ 1 7 { 0.5
RS-§ 225798 227 .22 6. 26 220.96 1400 22 47 5 52 < 0.5
RE—§** 7-8/98 227.22 11 .41 215.81 1500 g3 9 g4 2 <19
RS-% 73098 227.22 <50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <1
RS-8 2-16798 227 .22 13.42 213 .8 990 23 <0.5 <3.5 <1 <1

. RS-8 11-24.798 227 .22 15.31 211.31 3400 5.3 <J.5 0.5 14 <0.3

RS-E 2,23/99 227.22 7.00 220.22 1600 3.4 3.2 1.6 7.3 <G.5
RS-% 56,95 237,22 10.2% 216.93 1180 50 10 80 15 2
RS-—_gxx¥ 8,286,939 227.22 13 .72 213.5 690 44 2.5 30 31 <5
R3-6 1171099 227 .23 13.80 213.32 1800 2 2 0.9 16 < G.5
RS-8 27900 237,232 12.77 214.45 410 3 3 4 7 { G.5
RS-& £/30-00 227.22 12.6% 214.53 BED 7 2 5 [3 < 0.5
BE-5 8800 227 .22 14.72 212 .5 660 Z 3 2 5 < 6.5
RS-8 11/1E-00 237.22 15 .28 211.54 560 1 2 1 5 < B.5
RE-5 37801 227.22 16.10 217.12 2200 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <J.5 0.5
R3-6 5,31-01 227.22 12.8%¢ 214.26 630 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
RS~-6 12,1801 227 .22 10.8¢%8 216,34 55 0.53 10,5 0.5 0.558 <G.5
RS5-¢ 2/1%702 227.22 11.08 216.14 <50 <0.5 0,5 0.6 0.5 <G .5
Rs5—8 S0 227 .22 12.31 214.81 240 <0.5 <0.5 {0.5 0.5 0.5
RS-6 86,02 227 .22 14.23 212.99 1240 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3
RS—6 115702 227,23 17.9% 209.23 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <g.5B <0.5
B5-6 12-12-02 237 .22 17.57 209.65
Ho-& 3-13/03 237.22 11.82 215.4 128 <Q0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5
ES-6 56703 227.22 10.10 217.12 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
RS-6& 8/13-03 227.22 13.88 213.34 <50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5
RS-56 11/20-03 227.22 18.62 208 .6 <50 <0.5 <0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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TAELE 1

GROUNDWATEE. ELEVATICNS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL

DESERT PETROLEUM,
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, UAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

INC. SITE

#793

LABACRATAORY RESULTT

FROM WATER SAMPLES

(All concentrations in parts per billiom [ugrsL. ppbl)
(AMEL = Above mean sea level)
ID# DATE WELL DEPTH TOIGRAUND TPH-G |BEMZENE |[TOLUENE [ETHYL- [XYLENES |MTEBE
SAMPLED |CASING GROUND [WATER BEMZENE

ELEVATION [WATER ELEVATICN

(FEET AMSI{ (FEET; (FEET AMSL| (UG-L) (UG/L} {UG-L) {UG/L) {UG/L) {UG~L)
(CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL} (1.5) (150} (300} (1800} {13)
R3-7 121489 155.39%
RS-7 7/90 145.99 5600000 24000 | 210000 50000 | 740000
RS-7 2-91 135.93 FLOATING PRODUCT
RE-T 691 185 .92 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-7 9791 195 .89 FLOATING PRODUCT
RE-7 12,91 195.38 270000 11900 22000 2000 13000
RS-7 11-8-92 195 29 4.62f 191.37 81000 12000 16000 1900 13000
RS-7 4-7/94 195,99 4,037 1%81.%6 74000 16000 16009 1400 g506
RS-7 €/19./94 19$5.99 4.07¢f 191.92 33000 22000 13000 15090 9509
RS-7 S/17/94 195,99 4.05] 191.94 2700060 13000 15000 2108 11404
RS-7 3,12-95 195 .99 3.72] 192.27 354000 5100 560 £300 3600
RS-7 107495 195.9% 4.03] 191.986 26000 14000 14000 1300 7000
RS-7 12-21-95 1%5.99% 3.85{ 182.04 70000 2300 12000 B60 5600 210
RS-7 03,2796 1535 .99 3.80fF 182.1% 54000 £200 14000 1100 3300 < 3000
RS-7 06,1196 195,99 3.79 182.2 £5000 12000 17000 1600 9700 <5009
RS-7 03,0496 185.9% 3.99 192 20000 4900 2100 E70 4400 100
RS-7 12,1196 195.9% 3.78) 192.21 17000 4400 7500 570 4600 180
RS-7 2,21,97 145.9¢9 3.82] 192.17 $3000 31000 47000 3800 23060 ]
RS-7 S5/26,97 195.9¢% 3.82] 1%2.17 52000 12000 §200 2000 11000 )
RS-7 9,297 195.9% 3.96] 192.03 28000 6100 2800 950 3800 <50
RS-7 112497 1%5.99 3.76]1 192.23 18000 4300 5900 600 2900 <0 51
RS-7 225,98 185.9¢9 3.70) 192.29 13000 4300 7100 1100 5800 0. 51~
RS-7*¥ 7/8-98 195.9% 3.76| 192 .23 45060 10000 3400 2000 3000 <104™
RS-7 /3098 135, .99 72000 12000 2109 2000 9100
RS-7 9-16.798 185,939 3.831 192.1¢6 5000 B6500 160 2.5 500 <5)*
RS-7 11-24-38 135,92 3.77] 182 22 12000 2100 1100 500 2100 0.5
RS-7 22399 135.9% 3.70f 1922.29 83000 6500 3300 1200 7000 <10
RS-7 5-5-89 135.99 3.88] 192,11 47000 7460 48090 1300 7400 540
RS—T**¥ 52639 135.9¢ 4.16] 191.83 15000 3400 91 950 970 <5
RS-7 11.-10-399 195 98 4.12] 191 .87 16000 2900 170 630 1200 <0.5
RS-7 2,900 185,99 3.98] 1%2.01 2400 1400 120 480 600 0.5
RS-7 53000 1%5.99 4.04] 191.95 8200 3300 igp 430 540 <0.5
RS-7 3.8-00 195.98 4.06] 191.93 11000 2300 150 430 5230 <0.5
RS-7 11-16-00 195.99 4.04{ 191.95 5400 1500 40 249 200 <0.5
RS-7 248,01 195.99 3.84 182.05 12000 3300 260 480 850 17 frxr>
RS-7 5.,31/01 195.99 4.01 121 .98 10000 1900 120 320 520 <1DOf*>**
RS-7 12-18,01 185.98 4.81 121.18 2700 450 21 86 120 2. 3frrr>
RS-7 219,02 195.99 3.91 132.08 20600 2600 369 570 1900 11frxxx
RS-7 57,02 195.99 3.97| 122.02 3200 1400 120 380 780 5. GfxEx>
RS-7 8-6/02 195,99 4. 06| 1%21.93 8300 1300 71 250 480 LON1] Rehakalad
RS-7 11,582 195.93 4.11 121.88 9300 1500 31 330 680 L1ofr**>
RS-7 12-12,02 195 .99 4.13] 1281.85
RE-7 31303 19%.99 4.02[ 121.97 5500 950 51 180 330 Y Rl
RS-7 56,03 195.99 3.98] 182.01 4800 740 36 160 310 4. FpFrrEx
RE-7 81303 195.99 4,09 121, 9 2400 1300 65 310 620 [ Rkl
RS-7 11,2003 195.99 4.10] 191.89 48090 700 13 110 110 (8] el

L
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFTED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #793

4035 PARK BOULEVARD. OAKLARD. CALTFORNIA

(All concentrations in parts per billion [ugsL. ppbl)

(AMSL = Above mean sea level)

Io# DATE WELL DEPTH TO|GROUND TPH-G |BENZENE |TOLUENWE JETHYL- |XYLENES [MTEE
SAMPLED JCASING GROUND  |WATER BENZENE
ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATICHN
(FEET AMSL {FEET) {FEET AMSL{ [UG-L} (UG-L) {UG-L] {UG~L) {UG/L} {UG-L)

{ CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH (30AL) (1.5) {150) (300} {1800 113)

RE-8 12/14-89

RS-8 09-04-96

RS-8 12-11/96

RS-8 2,21,97

RS-& 5/28-,97

RS-8 372,97

RS-8 11-24-97

ES-8 23,2598

RS-8§ 7-/8-98

ES-8§ 9/16-98

RS-8 1124598

R3-8 223,99

RS—8 5,589

RS-_§x** 85699 214.867 7.25] 207.42 160090 24000 35000 4200 24000 <5
R5-8 111039 214,67 8.69| 205.958 1350000 21000 29000 3000 14600 <0.5%
ES-¢ 2-8-,00 214.67 7.23] 207.44 14000 1900 3200 270 2300 <0.5
RS-8 6-30-00 214.67 3.95] 210.68 6490 570 870 150 770 <0.5
RS-8 8,800 214 .87 7.52| 207.15 100000 24600 40000 2300 2900 <0.51*
RS-8 111600 214.67 6,14 208.53 110000 14000 21000 2100 9600 <208
RS-8 3,801 214.67 2.40] 205.27 10000 740 840 220 580 L1 Rl
RS-8 53101 214.67 6.83] 30D7.84 730 11 29 4.2 31 LA+ bl
RE-8 12,1801 214.867 7.14 207.53 4590 230 370 77 750 (V-] Rl
RE-8 2-19-/02 214.67 7.69) 206.98 780 33 21 5.1 45 0, B>
RE-8 S5.7,02 214.67 7.82) 206.85 24000 1500 1800 830 2700 SLOpxx e
R5-8 86,02 214.67 13 . 46] 201 21 0.04 [feet floating product

RE-3 115,02 214.67 13.96] 200.71 0.40 |feet floating product

RS-38 12,1202 214.67 14.38] 200 2% 0.08 [feet floating product

RE-8 371303 214.67 10.98] 203.68 500090 1160 14900 2500 12000 50
RS-8 S~6/03 214.67 5.35] 209.32 1600 6.7 45 21 170 LEVRR-1 Rl
R5-8 813,03 214.67 11.96] 202.71 100000 1200 10000 2500 13000 kS-10] el
R3-8 11/21-03 214.67 12.30] 202.37 1oop00 1700 10000 1700 12000 (23] el

.e;i“ 9



TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABACORATACRY RESULTS

DESERT PETROLEUM.
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, QAKLAND, CALIFORMIA

INC. SITE #7893

FROM WATER SAMFLES

{211l concentrations in parts per billion {ugsL. ppbl}
{AMSL, = Above mean sea lewvel)

1D# DATE WELL DEFTH TO{GROUND TPH-G IBENZENE |TOLUENE |ETHYL- [XYLENES IMTBE
SAMPLED |CASING GROUND IWATER BENZENE

ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATION

{FEET AMSL{{FEET) (FEET AMSL| (UG/L} (UG-L) {UG~L) {UG-L} (UG-T.) (UG-L)
(CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) (1.5} {150) {300} (1800) (13)
RS-9 12/14-89
RS-g*** 108-04/96
RE-9**x [12-11/96
RE-gw*> 2-21/97
RS—g»x>x S5,28-97
RS—g»»¥ 8,297
RE-g*>* (112497
RS-g™*> 2/25/98
RE—g»>*¥ 7,688
RE—gw*~> 316798
RS-—g*** (112498
RS-gw*~ 272399
RE-g**¥ 54599
RE—G**~* 842699 195.63 7.4¢ 188 17 17000 3500 1200 360 1600 180
RS—-2 111099 133 .63 7.51 i87 .72 2800 520 62 46 130 <0.5
RS—-3% 2/3-00 195 .63 6.09 1565 .54 3400 650 74 €4 130 0.5
RE-2 630,00 193 .63 6.77 1868 .86 30C0 600 79 74 1210 0.5
RE--9 8/8,00 195.63 7.32 isg, 31 4300 500 430 160 530 0.5
RE~3 1171600 195.63 6.33 183 3 3000 350 220 50 220 0.5
RS-9 3/8-,01 195 .63 4.53 130.7 <50 3.4 <0.5 <0.h <0.5 0.5
R5-9 5431-01 195 .63 4.01 191 .62 510 96 & 5.2 9.1 5.5
RE-2 12/18-01 195.63 4.81 i9g0.82 210 il 1.8 3.9 7.8 0.5
RE-% 21902 195.63 4,59 190.64 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q.5 0.5
RS-39 2/7-02 195.63 6. 08 18%.55 130 7.9 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 0.67
RE-2 g/6-02 195.63 £.93 188.7 380 29 1.2 2.3 2.9 3.1
RE-3 11/5-02 195.63 7.53 188.1 1800 240 9 27 110 5.6
RE-3 12-12-02 195 .63 7.23 1884
RE-9 3413-03 195 63 5.73 189.9 410 30 3 [ 9.5 3.3
RS-9 5,6/03 195.63 4.83 18G.8 910 72 15 3.2 26 5.5
RE-9 8-13-03 195 .63 g.24 i87.3¢9 819 20 8.9 2.4 1.6 3.6
RS-9 11-20/03 195.63 6.99 188 .64 3600 920 5.3 .1 20 30
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATACORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, IMC. SITE #793

4035 PARK POULEVARD. OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(All concentrations in parts per billion [ugsL. ppb]}
[AMSL = Above mean sea lewvel)

ID# [DATE WELL DEPTH TO] GROUND TPH-G |BENZENE |TOLUENE JETHYL- |XYLENES |MTBE
SAMPLED |CASING GROUND |WATER BENZENE
ELEVATION [WATER  |ELEVATIO
(FEET AMSL(FEET) |(FEET AMSL| (uG-Lj | (Us~L) | (UG/L) | (UG/L} | (UG/L) | (UG-T)
(CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL} {1.5) (150) | {300} | (1800} (13)

z

RE-10 12/14-89

RE~-10***1 0970496

RE-10***] 121196

RE-10%** 2-21-97

RS-10%**| 5-28-37

RS-10¥** 3/,2-97

RS-10*** 11,2497

RS-10%** 2-25-98

RS-10*** 778,58

RE-10***| 9-16-98

RS-10***1 11,3498

RE-10***| 2-33.-99

RS-10%** 545,89

RS-10*** 8-26-99 208 .46 3.76 204.7 5100 180 340 190 1068 32
RS-10 1131099 20846 3. 83 204.£3 500 7 2 2 4 i0.5
R3-10 2.9-00 208,46 0.31 208.15 100 4 3 1 5 <0.5
RS~10 £-30-00 208.46 2.22 206,24 640 5 2 4 2 <0.5
RE-10 3,800 208,486 2.46 206 480 2 2 Z 7 0,5
R5-10 11,1600 208.4¢6 2.46 206 380 1 1 4 <1 <0.5
E5-10 3-8-01 208 486 2,82 205.64 52 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
ES-10 53101 208 . 46 4.93 203.53 210 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 3 <5
RE-110 12-18-01 208. 486 2.10 206.36 <50 0.5 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5
R5-180 241902 208 . 4% 2.29 206.17 <50 <05 0.5 3.5 <0.5 <0.5
R5-10 S/7.02 208 . 486 2.92 205.54 <50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.35
RS5-10 8,6-02 208 . 46 4.11 204.35 <50 0.5 0.7 <g.5 l.6 <0.5
R5-10 11-5-02 208 .46 4.05| 2304.43 54 <0.& 1.2 <0.5 1.1 <0.5
R5-10 12-12-02 208 .48 6.81 201.6M

RS-10 3413-03 208 . 4¢ 3.00] 205.4% <50 {0.5 0.5 <Q.5 0.5 <0.5
RS-10 5/6-03 208.45 2.55 205 .91 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RS-10 8-13-03 208 .48 3.68) 204.78 250 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.58
RS-190 1122003 208 . 4% 4.45] 204.01 <50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETRCLEUM, IMC. SITE K753
4035 PARK BOULEVARD. OAXLAND, CALIFORNIA

*

*

* %

* ok ko

LA 2.8 4
*o%k ok
Tk x
LR RS

Kk KK

LR T8

PR L.

> kR K

(A1l concentrations in parts per billion {ug-sL., ppbl}
(AMSL. = Above mean gea level)
ID# DATE WELL DEPTH TOiGROUND TPH-G |BENZENE |TOLUENE |ETHYL- XYLENES |MTBE
SAMPLED JCASING GROUND {WATER BEMNZENE

ELEVATION {WATER ELEVATION

(FEET AMSLy{ FEET) {FEET AMSL| [(UG-/L) (US/L} (UG- L) {UGAL] (UG/L} {UG-L}
{CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) [1.5] {150) (3001 [1800) 113)
Rr1 12714789
21 09704786 227,69 15.00 212 .88 1E€00 1100 3 29 £ 10 < 30
Rl 1211736 227.69 10.30 217 .39 <50 <0.5 ¢ 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 4
Rl 2-21/37 227.58 11.88 215.81 2500 670 g 3 13 0.5
R1 E/28/97 227 .68 14.03 213 .6¢ 24000 4300 36 2000 370 0.5
R1 9,297 227.68 14,88 212.71 4400 320 [ 340 72 20
R1 11-24-987 227.65 14.06 213.63 100 39 1 i8 10 0.5
Rl 2-,25-98 227 €29 B.33| 218.7% 1200 400 3 i3 150 <0.5
R1 78,98 227 .63 11.36 216 .33 68 14 < 0.5 < 0,51 < 1 <1
Rl 9/16/98 227 .49 13,30 214,39 1LE6G00 3400 92 ¢ 0.5 410 <1
Ri 112488 227 &5 10,72 216,97 340 13 1.6 35 2.7 <0.5
Rl 2/23/788 227 .69 9,34 218,35 B0 i 0.6 5. & i.2 <0.5
Rl 5-5,9% 287 .69 1i.30 216,39 1300 2350 3 150 1 15
Rl 828,938 227.69 13,37 213.72 £500 630 <0.5 1300 <1 1
Rl 11.-10.-9% 227 .69 13,73 213.9¢6 480 12 4 22 9 <0.5
R1 2,900 227 .89 13,10 214.58% <50 8 <0.5 1 <1 <0.5
R1 5-30/00 227 .69 13 .42 214.27 2600 350 35 19810 220 <Q.5
Rl 8,800 227 .69 14.25 213.44 10060 910 TE 2100 330 0.5
R1 38,01 227 .69 13.72 213.97 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
R1 38,01 227 .69 13.72 213.87 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
R1 5-21/01 227 .69 15 77 211.82 3800 400 18 470 57 <5
R1 12-18-01 227.69 2.90 217.79 <50 <0.5 <0.5 i.5 <0.5 8.5
Rl 219702 237.69 10.8¢6 216.83 <50 <0.5 <G.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
Rl 5.7.02 237.6%9 16.17 211.52 53 3.3 0.5 1 <05 0.5
Rl 24602 227.68 16.83 210.86 <50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0, 5 <0.5
Rl 11.-5-02 227 .89 16.92 210.77 drv. qroundwater deeper than 210.77 foot elewation
Rl 12712702 227. 868 16.94 210.75
Rl 3/13-0G3 227.68 15.695 2l2 <50 4.5 0.5 <0.5 <g.5 <0.5
R1 5603 227 .89 10.75 216,94 <50 <0.5 <g.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5
R1 28/13/03 227 .69 16.04 211.85 430 17 <0.5 1.4 1.1 <0.5
R1 11-/20-03 227 .69 dry

0y



TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABACRATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMELES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #79%3

..._035 PARK BOULEVARD. DAKLAND. CALIFORNIA

{All concentrations in parts per billion [ugsL, ppbl)
(AMSL = ahove mean sea level)
iDo# DATE WELL DEFTH TOJGROUND TPH-G |BENZENE JTOLUENE (ETHYL- |XYLENES |MTBE
SAMPLED |CASING GRCOUND  |WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATION

({FEET AMSIL] (FEET) (FEET &MSL| {UG/L) (UG-L) (UG- L) tUG-L) {HG-L } {UGG/L)
{CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL} (1.5) [150) (300) (1800} (13}
R2 121489
R2 09,0496 230.568 13 44 217 24 14000 7600 <10 170 130 <100
R2 12-11.-96 238.68 12 .42 218 26 488 300 1 < 9.5 30 16
R2 2-21..97 230,68 10.50 220.138 5700 2109 5 2 10 E1
R2 572897 230.68 13.10 217.5%8 36000 14000 53 260 220 <0.5]*
R2 9,2,97 230.68 14.16 216.52 30900 12000 330 1400 790 47
R2 11-24-97 230.638 i4.71 215.27 411000 15000 230 1500 4200 V] &
R2 2-25798 230.68 7.39 223.29 500 400 <0.5 0.5 15 <0.5f*
R2 78,98 230,68 11.27 219.41 230 31 < b.5 1 < 1 2F*
R2 $,16/98 230.68 13.73 21€.85 5600 11000 24 ) 35 <1p*
R2 11-24-98 230 68 11.67 21%.01 £100 0.5 36 0.5 21 «0.5
R2 2723789 230 68 7.55 223.13 1190 310 3 2 26 0.5
R2 5/5-99 230.68 10.89 218.79 112000 5300 7 26 7 8
R2 8/26-99 227 .28 13.14 214.14 6700 540 33 130 240 11
R2 11-10-%9 227 28 14.42 212.8%6 5100 2600 160 1800 8100 <0 51~
R2 27300 227 .28 12.45 214.83 4700 1400 110 130 3490 <D, 3
R2 6/306-00 227 .28 12.%4 214.34 7100 3200 110 300 430 <0.5
R2 8-8/00 227.28 13 .58 213.7 30000 13000 250 1000 2700 0.5
R2 11716700 227 .28 14.33 212,85 44000 17000 230 790 3600 <0.5
R2 378,01 227 .28 11.15 216.13 2300 640 5.6 61 170 L] Rl
RZ2 5-31,01 227 .28 13.38 213.9 2200 588 iz 72 100 L] Rl
RZ2 12-1%-01 227 .28 12.3% 214.33 4900 2000 120 44 280 LS53 Rallalole!
R2 219702 227.28 11.32 215. 86 2100 1260 <5 14 <5 L57] Relalale
R2 5,702 227 .28 13.15 214.13 2500 660 7.5 170 26 L9 =] Rlalele
R2 §/6,02 227.28 14.51 212 .77 6300 18900 150 220 340 L35] Ralalel
R2 11-5-02 227.28 15. 468 211.82 1igon 3000 140 57 620 LRAT el
RZ 12-12-02 227 .28 15 .70 211.58
R2Z 3-13-G3 227,28 12.94 214 .32 580 220 1.2 5.4 3.8 flprEEw
R2 5,6,703 227 .28 i1.14 216 .14 70 25 U] 0.5 1.3 <0 Bm=r*
R2 8-13/03 227 .28 14.01) 213.27 1300 340 8 45 1z [F] Gkl
R2 11-2003 227 .28 15 .35 211,983 5000 1400 46 57 490 L] Rl




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATICNS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATACRY RESULTS TROM WATER SAMPLES
NESERT PETROLEUM. INC. SITE #7933

{All concentrations in parts per billion [ug~sL. ppbl]
(AMSL = Above mean gea level)
ID# DATE WELL DEPTH T GROUND TPH-G |BENZENE {TOLUENE (ETHYL- XYLENES JMTEE
SAMPLED |CASING GROUMD WATER BENZEMNE

ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATION

{FEET AMSI{{FEET} {FEET AMSL{ (UG~L} (UG/L) {UG/L) (UG~L) (UG/L) (UG/T.}
{CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) (1.5) {150) {300) (1800) [13)
R3 12,1488
R3 09,0496 230,32 9.90 220.42 50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <2 <5
R3 12-11-96 230.32 B.18 222.14 <50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <1 5
R3 222197 230.32 5.76 223 .56 340 33 59 8 54 0.5
R3 528,97 230.32 9.38 220.34 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0D.5 <1 <0.5
B3 92/37 230.32 10,85 219 .46 <50 4 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5
R3 11,2497 230,32 11.201 219.12|not enouch water to ssmple. No sample
R3 2,25/98 230.32 3.42 226.9 {50 0.5 6.5 0.5 21 <0.5
R3 78,98 230.32 8.78 223 .54 140 0.5 0.5 4 24 41
R3 941698 230.32 10,38 215.94 <50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <1 £1
R3 11/24-98 230.32 11.12 219.2|not enough watsr to sampls. No sample
R3 2423929 230.32 3.95 226.37 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 0.5
R3 55893 230.32 7.58 222.74 g0 9 <0.5 <0.5 <1 &
R3 8/26/59 287 .25 10 76 216 .49 <50 2 0.5 <0.5 <1 1
R3 131/10-%9 227 .25 11,02 216 .16 140 3 4 1 11 <G.5
R3 279,00 227.25 8.76 216.49 <50 2 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5
R3 6/30/00 227.25 $.67 217.58 50 0.7 <0.5 1 1 <9.5
B3 3/8-00 227.25 10.44 216.81 72 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 0.5
R3 1141600 227.25 10.26 236.99 110 4 1 0.5 3 0.5
E3 37801 527.25 6.54 22071 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5
R3 53101 227.25 10.01 217.24 <50 0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5
R3 12/18/01 227.25 6&.79 220.4%6 <50 <Q.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5
R3 2/19/02 227,25 7.86 219 .33 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0D.5% <0.5 <Q. 5
R3 547,02 227.25 9.20 218.05 <50 0.5 <05 <0, 5 0.5 <05
R3 /602 227 .25 106 &2 216 .63 <=0 0.5 0.5 0.5 t0.5 0.5
R3 11-5-02 227,25 11.07 216,18 <50 0.5 <{0.5 <05 0.5 0.5
R3 i2-12-02 227.25 11 .28 215,27
Rr3 3413023 227.25 8.69 218.56 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
B2 5,603 227,25 B8.02 219.23 <50 <D.5 <0 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5
R2 813,03 227.20 dry DRY
R3 11/20-03 227 .25 dry DRY
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABADRATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM,
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, GAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

INC. SITE #7883

(All concentrations in parts per billion [ugsL. ppbl)

{AMSL = Above mean

zea level)

ic# DATE WELL DEPTH TOJGROUND TPH-G |BENZENE |TOLUEME |ETHYL- |XYLENES [MTEE
SAMPLED |CASING GROUND  |WATER BENZENE
ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATION
{FEET AMSL| (FEET} (FEET AMSL) (UG/L) [UG/L (G/L) [UGAL) {UG-L) {UG~L)
{CALIFORNI& PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) {1.5] (150) {309) (1800) (13)
T1 12-14-89
T 1 090486
T 1 12-11-96
T 1 2/21/97
T 1 5,28-97
T 1 848,97
T 1 11/24/97
T 1 2-25/98
T 1 T/8/98
T 1 5/16/98
T 1 11/24-98
T 1 2/23/99
T 1 5/5-,98
T 1*+* BA26 99 145.11 2.44 182 .67 40000 7200 5000 950 8100 53
T 1 111099 185.11 2.23] 1%2.88 46000 5600 3600 210 5500 0.5
T1 2,300 185.11 2.22] 192.89 35000 2300 5700 720 E600 <0.5
T 1 e+30-00 135.11 2.22] 192.8% 30000 -3400 3200 950 4600 <5
T1 8-8,00 125.11 2.73] 192.38 8900 1660 769 260 870 <5
T1 11-16-G0 195.11 2.72] 192 .39 4000 13060 52 30 280 0.5
T1 348,01 195.11 2.12% 1%2.9% 25000 4400 3400 770 3200 26
T 1 S5/31/01 135.11 2.30) 192.81 §9ng 240 210 340 1500 <50
T 1 12-18-,01 i95.11 2.20) 192.91 480090 3760 5500 1200 5300 24
T1 2,19-02 195.11 1.96] 193.315 64000 BEOG 6000 1700 6800 55
T 1 57,02 i95 .11 2.22] 192.89% 41000 9200 910 20030 6200 62
T 1 8602 195,11 2.32] 192.79 28000 5500 240 1300 2600 32
T 1 11-5-02 195 .11 2,52] 3182.5%9 11600 3000 &5 560 §10 18
T 1 1271202 i85.11 2.55] 192.56
T 1 3/13/03 185.11 2.23 192.88 30 150 i7 23 50 2.6
T3 5/6-03 195 11 2.37 192.74 €800 1000 230 310 820 10
T 1 8/13-03 195.11 2.41 192.7 9600 1500 110 440 310 10
T1 112003 195.31 2.50 132,61 19000 1800 120 520 510 11
ND BELOW LABCRATORY DETECTICN LIMITS

TPH-G
*

*® %

w® KK

ARH &

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE

MTBE results confirmed by EPA Method 8260 [GC/MS)
LAR REPCRT HAD RS-6 AND RS-7 MISLABELED, RESAMPLE ON 730,98 CONFIRMED,
WELL CASING ELEVATION SURVEY 8-27-29,
SAMPLES AMALYZED USLNG EPA METHOD B280B
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER REMOVAL
FORMER CP #7983
4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
INFLUENT CONCENTRATIONS
DATE METER METER DEPTH GALLONS ACCUMULATED EFPA METHOD 8020 - 8260B
PURGED READING READING TC TOP OF PURGED GALLCNS Accumulated TPHg BENZENE TOLUENE  ETHYL-  XYLENES MTBE Sample
IN IN WATER T REMOVED gallens removed BENZENE Location
GALLONS GALLONS IN FEET andfor FROM TRENGH from RSS TOTAL GALLONE ug/L ug/L uglt ugiL ug/L ug/L
RSS TRENCH T1 1/4ly monitoring &WELLS Gallons REMOVED
in GALLONS
0
5/12/02 1364301.5 1364301.5 0 £3127 207328.8 270455.7 12000 270 330 130 1100 2|Rs5
10/30/02 13898847 1389884.7 0 63127 2329120 286038.9 )
11/6/02 1392831.0 1392031.0 ju 63127 235958.3 299085.2 12000 150 360 21 880 <2|R8S
12712102 1408784.2 1410216.0 1432 54559 251811.5 318370.2
1/9/03 1430304.1 14316531 1348 65908 271899.6 337807.3
1/30/93 1447338.3 1448961.9 23 1624 87531 287584.8 355116.1
2/19/03 1462658.4 1462658.4 0 567531 3012813 3688128
313/03 1477211.2 1478624.6 2.23 1413 58945 315834.1 384778.8 240 55 1.9 23 9.6 1.4|RS5
3/26/03 1487952.3 1487952.3 0 58945 325161.8 394106.5
41303 1492021 1 1484226.5 2.27 1305 70250 I30130.6 4003807
5/6/03 1509139.0 1510725.0 237 1586 71836 345043.1 416879.2 6800 1000 230 30 820 1014
5/21/03 1522165.2 1524709.6 2544 74381 3564583.3 430863.8 :
6/5/03 1536327.1 1536327 1 0 74381 3668100.8 4424813
71303 1558031.2 1550031.2 4 74381 380804.9 454185.4
- 7117103 1567315.8 1568875.6 286 1560 75941 399088.3 475029.8
¢ 7 8/13/03 15858015 15874751 241 1574 77514 416116.2 403629.3 310 1.4 <0.5 1 29| <C.5jRE5
<o 9/4/03 16011637 1602640.5 2,67 1477 78994 420803.8 508794.7 :
9126/03 1614942.0 1614842.0 0 78921 442105.3 521086.2 !
10/3/03 16819477.8 1620763.0 2.32 1285 80276 4466411 526917.2
10/8/03 1623572.9 18235729 1] 80276 445451.0 520727 .4
10/14/03 1626700.0 1626700.0 a9 80276 452578.1 532854.2
10M6/03 1627622.0 1627622.0 i} BO276 453500.1 533776.2
10724103 1631506.9 1631506.9 0 80276 4573850 537661.1
10/30/03 1634530.0 1634530.0 0 80276 460408.1 540684.2
11/6/03 1837506.5 1637906.5 0 ~ B0278 463784.6 544060.7
11413/03 1641361.3 1641361.3 0 80276 467230.4 547515.5 :
$1/20/03 1644688.6 1645901 .4 1303 81579 470566.7 552145.8 17000 150 720 240 1800| 0.72|RSS
11/30/03 1640967.5 16499675 0 81579 474542.8 566121.7 |
12/3/03 1640967 .4 1649967.4 0 81579 474542.7 556121.6 ‘
12/11/03 16849977.8 1640977 .6 { 81579 474552.9 556131.8
12/18/03 1654385.3 1655658.6 1303 82882 478960.8 561842.8
12/23/03 1655682.0 1656682.0 0 B2882 478954.0 561838.2
12/30/03 1655682.0 1655682.0 0 82882 478954.0 561836.2

ams per liter (parts

3E0-ENGINEERS

per billion)

grams per liter (parts per million)

< BELOW LABORATORY LOWER DETECTION LIMITS

mg/Kg milligrams per kilogramn (parts per million}

TPHg TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS GASOLINE RANGE
MTBE METHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER

* SAMPLED ON AUGUST 26, 1993

T1 Receptor Trench Well
R55 Monitor Well RS5S (pumping well)
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Free Product Recovery TABLE 3
Desert Petroleum StationDP793
4035 Park Blvd., Oakland, Californa

WELL# DATE DTW BAILED BAILED WATER WATER TOTAL TOTAL  ACCUMULATIVE
FEET INCHES GALLONS INCHES RECOVER GALLONS GALLONS GALLONS GALLONS
GASOLINEWATER  GASOLINEWATER

0 0
RS 8 11/20/02 1473 6.9 0.053 0.8 0.006
2.5 0.019 0.3 0.002
1.2 0.009 0 0.000

0.3 0.002 0 0.000 0.083 0.008 0.083]  0.008]
RS 8 11427/02  nm 1.4 0.011 1.5 0.011
1.2 0.009 0.4 0.003
0.9 0.007 0 0.000

0 0.000 0 0.000 0.027 0.015 0110  0.023
RS 8 12/5/02  14.76 1.3 0.010] - 086 0.005
1 0.008 0 0.000
0.3 0.002 0 0.000

0 0.000 0 0.000 0.020 0.005 0.130]  0.028|
RS 8 1212/02 1438 0.9 0.007 7.1 0.054
- 0.5 0.004 1.8 0.014
0.4 0.003 0.3 0.002

0 0.000 0 0.000 0.014 0.070 0.144]  0.098|

nm not measured
internal diameter of product bailer = 1.5 inches



TABLE 4

SROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS ANMD ELECTRON ACCEPTOR RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERY PETROLEUM, IHC. SITE #793
4035 PAREK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(All concentrations in parts per million [my/L. ppm] unless ntherwize nouted)
(AMSL = Above moan sea level)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS CERTIFIED LABORATORY RESULTS DISSOLVED IH WATER
ID# DATE WELL DEPTH T0 | @ROUND DISSOLVED | SULFATE | WITRATE | FERROUS | TEMP- pH TOTAL CARBON | METHANE AEROBIC ORTHO- AMMONTA
SAMPLED CASIHG GROUKND WATER OXYGEN IROM ERATURE PETROLEUM | DI oXIDE HYDROCARBON PHOSPHATE as
ELEVATION | WATER ELEVATION 0z 504 NO3 FE2 HYDROCAREOHS coz CH4 DEGRARING PO4 HITROGEN
(FEET AMSL)| (FEET) | (FEET AMSL) GASOLINE BACTERIA N
(MGLY (M3/L} {HG/L) (MG-L) (F) (MG/LY (MG-L) (Ma/LY CFU-HL MG/ (ML)
Mw-1 2699 725,57 11.41 21616 4.9 35 [ 0.25 75.4 6.55 0,05
9,299 229,57 11.65 217 .92 72.9 8,16 0.13 £0.00001 10 <1 €0.5
3./8,01 229,57 12.30 217,27 1.9 67.6 | 7.33 ¢D.05
12,1801 229,57 13.74 215.83 4.4 61 7.6 0 67.1 | 7-63 ¢<D.05
[rs-z 826,99 227.39 11.42 215,87 0.7 46 2.7 065 80.9 | .37 0.7 ]
9.-2,:39 777,39 1200 215,39 nn nm nin o I
12-16-01 227,39 6.99 220.4 4.6 >77 11.4 0.07 67.6 | 7.7 £0.05 I
[Es-5 B/26-99 22761 16.04 21155 0.7 31 1.3 0,32 71.7 7.8 35
9/2,99 227 .61 16.26 211,35 58.4 7.15 .16 0.00021 3000 1 <D.5
3/8-01 227,61 27.72 199 39 3,1, 59,7 7.46 i1
12,18-01 227 .61 15.61 212 1.4 37 3.2 53,3 6E.6_ | 6.63 12
RS -6 8,26/99 227.22 13,72 213.5 1.2 76 0.3 3.3 77.8__| 6,66 0.6
92,99 29727 14.14 211,08 &9 5,69 0,36 <0, 00001 400 <1 0.8
12/18-01 227.22 10.88 716,34 4.3 Y77 0 0 66.7 | 6.684 1.056
[es-2 8-26-99 195,99 4,16 191.083 0.3 577 0.8 1.27 73.4 5. 99 15
92,99 185.9% 4,14 191 .85 L [ o i nt
1271801 195,59 4.61 19118 2.5 L % 0BT 68.% | 6.682 z.7
[rs~8 1 Br26-29 214,57 7.25 207.42 2.6 0 T 0.5% 63.2 6.7 160 1 | l | i
5,2/99 714.67 7.328 207,29 71.7 5.74 0.058_ | 0.000018 | 5500 | <1 | I |
37801 714,67 9,40 205.27 2.2 63.3. |.6.97 iD
121601 21467 7.14 20753 4,2 19 9.7 003 57.3 | 6.95 0.23 | | i 1 1
fps-o | 8-26-20 195583 7.46 18817 2.1 7 0 0.59 73.5 |6.95 17 ] ] I ]
9-2/99 195.63 7.61 18902 70,9 .96 9.25 | o.po21 { 10000 | <1 1 w.s |
3801 165,63 4.93 190,7 6.1 62.7_ 16,89 £0.05
17/18/01 195,63 4.81 100,62} |WATER TO CLOUDY. LIGHY GREY 58,3 6.8 0,21 I 1 | | M
[ra-i0] B-26-99 208 46 3.76 204.7 4.7 nm nm . 70,9 18.03 5.1
9,299 208 46 3,95 204.5 73.3 7,24 0.l 0. 000037 BB00 <1 <D.5
38701 208,46 2.82 205.64 3.8 61.5 5. 16 0,063
12/18,01 208. 46 2.10 206,35 4.3 46 4.1 qQ 66 9 | 6.54 ¢0.05
[r1 826,93 227.69 13.97 213.72 0.4 9 0 23,3 70.6 | 6.38 6.5
6299 227.69 14.18 213,51 nm nm il nm ()
171801 227.69 990 217.78% 5 3 14 4.2 [ 66.4 | 7.24 <0.05
[rz 6. 7699 227 .28 13,14 214,14 0,4 »77 0.8 0.3 72.7 | 6.6% .7
9,299 227,28 13.23 214.05 BRI nm nm ni mn
12/18/01 227 2B 12,35 214.93 2.8 377 1.3 0,07 66.5 | 669 4,9
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TABLE 4
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND ELECTROH ACCEPTOR RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, IRC. SITE #793
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLANMD, CALIFORNIA

{Al] concentrations in parte per million [mgsL, ppm} unless otherwise notad) i
(AMSL ~ Abecve mean sea level)
FIELD MEASUREHENTS CERTIFIED LADORATORY RESULTS DISSOLVED 1N WATER
ID# DATE WELL DEFTH TO GROUND DISSOLVED SULFATE HITRATE FERROUS TEMP- pH TOTAL CARBON METHANE AEROBIC ORTHO- AMHONTA
SAMPLED CASING GROUND WATER QXY GEN IROH ERATURE PETROLEUM DI GXIDE HYDROCARBON PHOSPHATE as
ELEVATION WATER ELEVATION 0z 504 KR3 FEZ HYDROCARBONS coz CH4 DEGRADING BO4 HITROGEN
(FEET AMSL) {FEET) (FEET AMSL) GASOLINE BACTERIA N
{HG-L) (MG-L) (MG-L) (MG-L) {F) {M3-L) (MG-L) {KZ/L) CFU-ML (MG-L) (HG-L
R3 8-26-89 230.32 10.76 219.56 2.5 277 0.7 0.0% 75 5.95 <0.05
9./2/89 230,32 10,67 216,45 nm nm ot am ' Tt
12731801 230.32 6.79 223.53 5.5 277 6.2 1] B7.1 6.91 £0.05 :
IT 1 E/26-939 195.11 2.44 182,67 0.8 32 0.5 7.03 75.3 7,29 400
9,299 195.11 2.20 192.01 79.1 7.57 0.11 0.00019 1300 < <0.5
3-8-01 195,11 2.13 192.93 3.1 25 |
121801 185.11 2.20 182.91 2.8 0 4.3 0.6 G, 3 £.52 44
[z _arzs-99 385 3] CER] am | I T | em | HA [ [ | i ]
| ar2-99] 105 3] car] 1 1 i [ | [ am | wm N i um | T
IT 3 l B/26/99| ZDZ.SGI CARl T | nm ] am ] nm ni l Tm | RA ] | ‘ I 1
| T | 20238 car] | I 1 i ] ™ wm | nm o ] o |
[ a_] e-26-09] 197, 48] cAR| nn | R T nm___ |t | NA ] I [ | i
[ orzra99] 197 48] can| [ | 1 | | | am | &m nm I nm i nm |
[Le-1 T arzass9] 226.59] chrl Bm [ emn | nw [ om nm_ | um ] HA [ I { | |
i 9/2/991 226.5‘3! car| | l | Nt [ om | | nm | am nim ‘ nm 1 am
WA HNOT AHALYZED MGAL milligrams per liter {ppm)
nm HOT MEASURED F dagrees Fahrenheit < balow laboratory lower detection limits.
CAR CAR PARHEED OVER WELL, MO ACCESS QFU-ML calony forming units per millilit AMSL ABGVE MEAM SEA LEVEL
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APPENDIX A.
METHODS AND PROCEDURES, QA/QC

This Appendix documents the specific methods, procedures, and materials used to collect and
analyze ground water samples.

Gauging and Measuring Monitor Wells.

Prior to sampling a well, WEGE personnel obtain two measurements: the depth to ground water
and the product thickness using a battery powered depth to water-product interface probe and or by
using a specially designed bailer. The probe is lowered into the well casing until the instrument
signals that the top of water has been reached. The distance from the top of water to the top of
casing is read from the tape calibrated in 0.01 foot intervals for accuracy to 0.01 foot, that is
attached to the probe. The measured distance is subtracted from the established elevation at the top
of casing to determine the elevation of ground water with respect to mean sea level,

The probe is washed with TSP and rinsed in distilled water before each measurement. WEGE has
designed and built bailers that will collect a sample of the contents of a well to show the exact
thickness of any floating product.

Purging Standing Water from Monitor Wells

If no product is present, WEGE personnel purge the well. This is accomplished by removing
ground water from the well until the water quality parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity)
stabilize, or until the well is emptied of water. Periodic measurements of ground water
temperature, pH, and conductivity were taken with a Hydac Monitor or other meter and recorded
along with the volume of ground water removed from the well. Purging is done by one or more
methods singularly or in combination. Bailers, pneumatic or electric sample pumps, or vacuum
pump tanks or trucks may be used. The usual amount of water removed is three well volumes. The
water collected during purging is either safely stored onsite for later disposition, transported to an
approved onsite or offsite sewer discharge system, or an approved onsite or offsite treatment
system.

Collection of Water Sample for Analysis

The well is allowed to recover after purging and a ground water sample is collected. A fresh bailer
is used to collect enough water for the requirements of the laboratory for the analyses needed or
required. The water samples are decanted from the bailer into the appropriate number and size
containers. These containers are furnished pre-cleaned to exact EPA protocols, with and without
preservatives added, by the analytical laboratory or a chemical supply company. The bottles are
filled, with no headspace, and then capped with plastic caps with teflon liners.

16 DP 793 4th 1/4 2003 QMR



The vials or bottles containing the ground water samples are labeled with site name, station, date,
--time; sampler, and-analyses to be performed; and documented: on a chain of custody form. They
were placed in ziplock bags and stored in a chest cooled to 4°C with ice. The preserved samples
are chain of custody delivered to the chosen laboratory.

Analytical Results

TPH is the abbreviations used for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons used by the laboratories for water
and soil analyses. The letter following TPH indicates a particular distinction or grouping for the
results. The letters "g", "d", "k", or "o" indicates gasoline, diesel, kerosene, or oil, respectively, ie.
TPH-d for diesel range TPH. '

BTEX or MTBE are acronyms or abbreviations used for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and all of
the Xylenes (BTEX) and Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE), respectively.

MBTEZX is the designation for the combination of the above five compounds.

The less than symbol, <, used with a "parts per value" indicates the lower detection limit for a given
analytical result and the level, if present, of that particular analyte is below or less than that lower
detection Limit.

Other abbreviations commonly used are ppm, ppb, mg/Kg, ug/Kg, ml/1 and ul/l are parts per
million, parts per billion, milligrams per kilogram, micrograms per kilogram, milliliters per liter,
microliters per liter, respectively.

Chain of Custody Documentation

All water samples that are collected by WEGE and transported to a certified analytical laboratory
are accompanied by chain-of-custody (COC) documentation. This documentation is used to record
the movement and custody of a sample from collection in the field to final analysis and storage.
Samples to be analyzed at the certified laboratory were logged on the COC sheet provided by the
laboratory. The same information provided on the sample labels (site name, sample location, date,
time, and analysis to be performed) is also noted on the COC form. Each person relinquishing
custody of the sample set signs the COC form indicating the date and time of the transfer to the
recipient. A copy of the COC follows the samples or their extracts throughout the laboratory to aid
the analyst in identifying the samples and to assure analysis within holding times.

Copies of the COC documentation are included with the laboratory results in Appendix B of this
report.

17 DP 793 4th  1/4 2003 QMR
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- 3 - . ’_’_‘__.,.,.__-———-——"——"—J—_H"_'_ o -
[z A7¢ .45 A 457 o (74 &

A A
it S5 73

77

ra
2.5

77 Lot Ggo fri2¢

i
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1386 EAST BEAMER STREET
WOODLAND CA 93776-6003
(530) 668-5300,

FAX (330) 662-0273
wege@cal.net

WESTERN
GEO-ENGINEERS

CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857
REGISTERED GEQLOGISTS

WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET

site. F 77

DATE__ j-0e T3 STARTTIME /275 5ok
WELLIDE _ jlree & | SAMPLE BY _ L& enil _ P
CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET WATER COLUMN, IN FEET T i 7" e
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, INFEET /§.32_ G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME__ 57 ¢/ 735
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES _2.“ __ (CASING MULTIPLIERS;: 2 INCH = 0.165 2/ FT  oop 3
DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID 4INCH=065g/FT
- 6§ INCH = 1.47 gl/FT) __:f,,:—é—-;;—“
DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER_/“/-8J” FT® WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L) -’ }_i 5.
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS 2Ax
PUMP TYPE PUMP RATE 2
DTW METER USED pH, Cond, Temp meter used i i
TIME | INTAKE | RATE CUM, YOL | TEMP | pH Specific Tatal Dissolved | Remarks
DEPTH GPM/ GAL. ‘o {unmitsy | Electrical Dissolved | Omygen {eolor, odor,
M, | PITERS ™ Conductance | Solids (mg/L.) ete)
(uS/om) (ppm)
D fo oy 27 : c o , e

(7@ [ 7.4 207 |E4%) 343 i 4
|73 24 e sk | (73 e i s

23/ e | 35 g/ pIPLe ft
3Ll ae7 | 223 | 96 358 16T -

FINAL VOLUME PURGED_Z.°7

ANALYSIS INCLUDES e

TIME SAMPLED _/7i2¢/ T BT inr
SAMPLE ID¥ ] : ¢
_ SAMPLE CONTAINERS T oy ef
- LABORATORY '
NOTES___ bl ool 3 Lipar Ll frsso  ZrZgoflur
cf&zm&(‘ [ 72 o 7
ot Brir g esefloie
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WESTERN
GEO-ENGINEERS

" "CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857

1386 EAST BEAMER STREET
WOODLAND CA 95776-6003

(530) 668-5300,.
FAX (330) 662-0273

REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS wege(@cal.net
S 77 WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET
SITE. (77777 :
DATE fi-20-CF START TIME /7 5~
WELL ID# A 2 fN D SAMPLEBY _ (Gmeasr

CASING ELEVATION, INFEET

CASING TOTAL DEPTH, INFEET {§ i

CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES

WATER COLUMN, IN FEET
G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME
{(CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH=0.165 gl/ FT

DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID Jrsz B 4 INCH=0.65 g/ FT
6 INCH = 1.47 gl/FT)

DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER FT® WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L)

TOP OF WATER ELEVATION FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS

PUMP TYPE PUMP RATE

DTW METER USED pH, Cond, Temp meter used

TIME | INTAKE | RATE | CUM VOL | TEMP | pH Specific Total Dissolved | Remarks

DEPTH GPMY GAL. ") {anits) Electrical Dissalved Oxypen {color, odor,
LM AEFTERY Conductance | Solids (mg/L) ete.)
: (wS/em) (ppm)

/59y 3 | e T | itay | go Doleteg
Ve Y JG A | AFy | [y (oo £
e 5

et Gyl | LT ey A b Litoim
Pecoipr Ve Kobee Serply® £

FINAL VOLUME PURGED 7 %Jé«»;

TIME SAMPLED /< iJ

A}ﬁ__ysm INCLLIg)ES e, T

SAMPLE ID# fS e 2

SAMPLE CONTAINERS_ 2 £o= /s

LABORATORY

NOTES  héwere  cofeome in &

sl — ol k&

O

Jff" s aér- .?"A‘r’“’-’f”"f/ &_d?jz‘

(Metoi e oo

ol

.g"/:ﬁ”f#Q f-L;é %/.r&‘t’) &

Cwﬁ’ _;e-gf-;;;/ s ,(ﬁ;‘»f,éfg. X“‘;




WESTERN 1386 EAST BEAMER STREET
. WOODLAND CA 95776-5003
GEO-ENGINEERS (530) 668-3300,
CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513837 FAX (330) 662-0273
REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS wege@calnet

WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET
SITE _

DATE /-~ Aev—CiD START TIME
WELL ID# 2S oi” SAMPLE BY

CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES
DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID

WATER COLUMN, IN FEET

G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME,_
(CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0.165 gl/ FT
4 INCH = 0.65 g/ FT

6 INCH = 1.47 gl/FT)

DEPTH TC TOP OF WATER. FT? WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L)

TOP OF WATER ELEVATION FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS

PUMP TYPE PUMP RATE

DTW METER USED pH, Cond, Temp meter used

TIME | INTAKE RATE CUM. VOL | TEMP | pH Specific. Total Dissolved | Remarks

DEPTH GPM/ | GAL. &y (units) | Bleetrical Dissolved | Oxygen {color, odar,
LPM LITERS Conductance | Soiids {mg/L} etc.)
] (uS/om) (ppm)
Sl Dehese Wi o Callr 57
7

FINAL VOLUME PURGED ANALYSIS INCLUDES:

TIME SAMPLED ¢ 7 4

SAMPLE ID#

SAMPLE CONTAINERS
LABORATORY

NOTES




WESTERN 1386 EAST BEAMER STREET
WOODLAND CA 957766003

GEO-ENGINEERS (530).668-5300, -

 CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857 FAX (330) 662-0273
REGISTERED GECQLOGISTS

wegedcal net
: - . 7 WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET
" SITE ’L’Iﬁ 777
DATE if~ Qe ~e7F START TIME _ /&f F=
WELL ID# [Sel SAMPLEBY  (Tm sl 727
CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET WATER COLUMN, IN FEET 5.4 e
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET Zer. @ G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME__ /¥ o/ -
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES (CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0.165 gl/ FT 5F &
DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID /% 4& 4 INCH = 0.65 gl/ FT o3¢ - '
L 6 INCH = 1.47 gl/FT) (-5
DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER /8- & FT> WATER 7.48 GALLONS (GY28 3 LITERS(L) 4./ ¥ &
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS re.
o C PUMP TYPE PUMP RATE
FH.< DTW METER USED pH, Cond, Temnp meter used
[3‘ -[ . TIME | INTAKE | RATE | CUM. VOL | TEMP | pH Speaific Total Dissolved | Remarks
s { é" DEFTH GPM/ GAL, o (units) | Electrical Dissolved Oxygen (colar, ador,
{ G ¢ LPM LI ERs- Conductance | Solids (mg/L) ate.)
(uSicm). {opm) .
@ 7.t 19 L2 3.0 53
732t 77 1%y l.o | LI79 | G
‘ 7 7 ]
ki [ 5 /%5
/R 155 &z sy | 587
7 | 57 52| s | Sos Dite2ca
s I e SN AN R I Dre-24 7
| Jesits- So lpe el 30 | Ser | a7
13684 g /9.3 |Coy | fese | Soy Ore 302
G4 65 /74 | gael fo7r | 53T
52| 166 S| Gl [e77 | S4v
fgs /9.2 £a47 Jizrr | 57/
FINAL VOLUME PURGED /5 =/~ ANqLYsgﬁ INCLUDES: _7%%% /3 7w
TIME SAMPLED  jfu§F i 277 THE —F2¢is

SAMPLEID¢  /{C&
SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3 [.= 7
LABORATORY

. NOTES_nsimslon el kot <lode oms
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WESTERN 1386 EAST BEAMER STREET

WOODLAND CA 95776-6003

GEO-ENGINEERS (530) 668-5300,
CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513837 FAX (530) 662-0273
REGISTERED GEOLQGISTS wegei@cal.net

—~ WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET
site_ Y797

DATE_' ff-2/-¢7F  START TIME____ferom
WELLID#__ f§-07 SAMPLE BY _ Coinme
CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET WATER COLUMN, IN FEET
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME
CASING DIAMETER ININCHES _ % 7# _____ (CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0.165 gl/ FT
DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID 27,7/~ 4 INCH = 0.65 i/ FT
Iy 6 INCH = 1,47 g/FT)
DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER._ “7+// FT® WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L)
TQP OF WATER ELEVATION FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS
PUMP TYPE b fites £, PUMP RATE
DTW METER USED pH, Cond, Temp meter used
TIME | INTAKE | RATE | CUM, VOL | TEMP | pH Specific Total Dissolved | Remarks
DEPTH GPM/ GAL. %) (units) Electrical Dissolved Qxygen (eolor, odor,
=P 1 EHERS Conductance | Solids (mg/1.) etc.)
(uS/om) (ppm)
j2:08| fsC | , __ b7t
iyie7 e G | T2¥ | 4SS ' 7
by A e Z g3 |Egy 185C | B2y G227
[2e 2.6 |ix2|en 821 | 4o 4.25
: Ao FE - ' 2 Py : - .
J2je Lo |82\ | §19 | 4o 2/ 56
il Sa |g268 | gog | ey w22,
. Pl - o o ;o
i £ 2 w2 |C52 | 778 |37 $.3>
iy " o " “ o 5> | o Y
/273 75 g0 €8 787 | 37/ o) ";;;;ﬁ
122 §€ |I521687 | 774 | 386 448
hir 66 P52 &8 e | | 450
i 6 e g2 (€55 753 | 777 .52
FINAL VOLUME PURGED__[Z o, /- ANALYSIS INCLUDES: _gnse
TIME SAMPLED /2007 77 TERe DTEY PHEE
SAMPLE ID# _F5 677 T
. SAMPLE CONTAUE—EE/ T iEd ol HCS
LABORATORY
NOTES Gl frti ﬁ/@/,m K] FFIFC Ll FoS) @ ISP YT
Hecen  Drite) £ Feait® Pl ﬁ:ﬁm? < b [77/.,@45}5& e

727 Ynpie
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WESTERN 1386 EAST BEAMER STREET

3 " . WOODLAND CA 95776-6003

. p GEO-ENGINEERS (530) 668-5300,
: T ~ CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513437 FAX {530) 662-0273

- i PPN REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS woge@eal net
_—_-—_-—_-__“‘_———————_—_—.,______—_______

WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET

' SITE J?/"ﬂ ad]

DATE [~ 25 . START TIME b g
WELL ID# __AS &5 - SAMPLE BY_ (L &2ieyvy
CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET - WATER COLUMN, IN FEET
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET /&, 5~ G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME
CASINGDIAMETER ININCHES 24  (CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0 165 gl/ FT
DEPTHTOTOP OFFLUID /1. J 4INCH=0.65 gl/ FT
- 6 INCH= 147 gi/FT)

DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER | 2- 7 FT® WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L)
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS
PUMP TYPE &olo.- . PUMP RATE
DTW METER USED . pH, Cond, Temp meter used
TIME | INTAKE | RATE | CUM.VOL | TEMP | pH Specific Total Dissolved | Remarks S

DEPTH GPM/ | GAL. 0y {units) | Electrical Disselved | Oxygen {coler, odor,

LPM IFER S -k Conductance Solids {mg/) ete.)
: (uS/cm) (pprn)‘ : ——
. L F £ Aty
. 2 / i /2 ¥ i::, 5 S/'/C’ LEd e ""é”'f-{i;
1S L8 7| ged Zge | 553 iiad
(7 /o | [ 57 C.2 S5 | I

FINAL VOLUMEPURGED /. 7S ¢/ ANALYSIS INCLUDES:
TIME SAMPLED 705 i :
SAMPLE ID#
SAMPLE CONTAINERS

: LABORATORY .
.: NOTES_fcwel  cord] ,.] Af] Dodedo © lomviin




WESTERN

1386 EAST BEAMER STREET
WOODLAND CA 95776-6003

__GEO-ENGINEERS (530) 668-5300,—
CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857 FAX (330) 662-0273
REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS

wege@eal net

WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET

SITE N
DATE  H132 START TIME
WELL ID# {5} 27 SAMPLE BY

CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES

WATER COLUMN, IN FEET
G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME

___ (CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0.165 gl/ FT

DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID = Cf‘f‘ 4INCH=0.65¢gl/ FT
6 INCH = 1.47 gl/FT)
DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER FT® WATER 7.48 GALLONS {(G)/28.3 LITERS(L)
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS
PUMP TYPE PUMP RATE
DTW METER USED pH, Cond, Temp meter used
TIME | INTAKE RATE CUM. VOL | TEMP PHE Specific Total Dissolved | Remarks
DEPTH GPMY/ GAL. fo) (umts) | Electrical Dissolved Oxygen {color, odar,
LB | LIIERS Cunductance { Selids (myg/L) etc.)
(S /o) {ppm)
P . - . o oy ﬁ_&m
5 (55 \Ces| S | 281 A
fs47 Lo ss gy 590|272
f5Li] 2.9 | {FC 52 55g 277
154 0 |88 |hs7| 568 | 25T DPogelteef
Ay e > 7 = - >
552 Le.C s |eSE 7 | AF2
(57 5O (TS esy SB L Ary
(555 A A AR AR
E o O b 3 s !“ oy R . e Tond = A
YA 7.0 (| 1E2\6.5% | JF2 (RiAeef
jetes Lo TE|CE | B | s
FINAL VOLUME PURGED < = ! ANALYSIS INCLUDES:
TIME SAMPLED _/Z¢59

SAMPLEID# _KSCf
SAMPLE CONTAINERS 7 <

LABORATORY

NOTES_ Jide $oes,. citl




WESTERN
GEO-ENGINEERS

CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857
REGISTERED GEOQLOGISTS

1386 EAST BEAMER STREET
WOODLAND CA 93776-6003
(530) 668-5300,

FAX (330) 662-0273
wege@oal.net

WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET

SITE Dfﬁ? i d
DATE feR oS START TIME
WELLID# €5 /& SAMPLE BY
CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET WATER COLUMN, IN FEET ‘
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME B
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES . {CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0,165 gl/ T
DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID Hopr 4 INCH = 0.65 gl/ FT

- 6 INCH = 1.47 gl/FT)
DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER FT° WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L)
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS
PUMP TYPE PUMP RATE
DTW METER USED pH, Cond, Temp meter ysed
TIME INTAKE RATE | CUM, VOL | TEMP pH “Specific Total Dissolved | Remarks

DEPTH GPM/ GAL. o) (onits) | Electrical Dissolved Oxygen (color, odor,
LFM LITERS Conductance | Solids (meg/L) efe.)
{u8fem) {ppm)
vio| Bl 2l Ault
224 Sl A,
£

FINAL VOLUME PURGED__ 2 ff;, 5 ANALYSIS INCLUDES: _ £/ L
TIME SAMPLED_ / 5735+ : L PR s
SAMPLE ID# i T
SAMPLE CONTAINERS 7 /oo
LABORATORY ’ :
NOTES %ﬁ; ﬁ{?’ﬁ;’i é“ J—é&ff; i e




WESTERN 1386 EAST BEAMER STREET

WOODLAND CA 95776-6003

GEO-ENGINEERS (530) 6685300,
CALIF. CONTRACTOR #313857 FAX (530} 662-0273
REGISTERED GECLOUGISTS wegelcal.net

WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET

SITE
DATE START TIME
WELL ID# [ g1 SAMPLE BY
CASING ELE{IATION, IN FEET WATER COLUMN, IN FEET
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME
CASING DTAMETER. IN INCHES ~ (CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0.165 gl/ FT
DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID 4INCH=065gl/FT
& INCH = 1.47 gl/FT)
DEPTH TO TOFP OF WATER FT* WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L)
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS
PUMP TYPE PUMP RATE
DTW METER USED pH, Cond, Temp meter used
TIME | INTAKE RATE CUM., VOL | TEMP | pH Specific Total Dissolved | Remarks
DEPTH GPMY | GAL. ‘o {units) | Eiectrical Dissolved | Oxygen | (color, odor,
LPM LITERS Conductance Solids (mg/L) ete.)
(uSkm) (ppm)
s AN A s
g :
FINAL VOLUME PURGED ANALYSIS INCLUDES:

TIME SAMPLED _ #-2%—
SAMPLE ID# T/

SAMPLE CONTAINERS
LABORATORY
NOTES




ifr() v
e X3

VP "2 WESTERN 1386 EAST BEAMER STREET

WOODLAND CA 95776-6003

. GEO-ENGINEERS (5307 668-5300;
CALIF. CONTRACTOR #5138357 _ FAX (330) 662-0273
REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS wege@eal.net

N ——

_ . WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET
SITE D 7% 3
DATE___ /j-2/-G7 START TIMB___ jipie>
WELLIDZ K o/ SAMPLEBY (o tovze
CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET WATER COLUMN, IN FEET
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET /2.2 G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES L __ (CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH= 0.165 g/ FT
DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID 4INCH=0.65 gl/ FT
o 6 INCH = 1.47 gl/FT)
DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER  { Qf‘f‘ FT° WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L)
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKENESS
PUMP TYPE PUMEP RATE
DTW METER USED pH, Cond, Temp meter used
TIME | INTAKE | RATE | CUM VOL | TEMP | pH Specific Total Dissolved | Remarks
DEPTH GPMY GAL. o (umits) Electrical Dissolved Oxyeen (color, odar,
LPM LITERS Conduclance Solids (rag/L) etc,)
(uS/om) (ppm)
Ko S oot s Bthe ey e
“
MM%—_
“\\‘—._‘”_ﬂ
FINAL VOLUME PURGED ANAT YSIS INCLUDES:
TIME SAMPLED
SAMPLE ID#
SAMPLE CONTAINERS
LABORATORY
NOTES




2t

‘6
Ho

.io'ﬂu

173 fo

WESTERN
GEO-ENGINEERS

CALIF. CONTRACTOR #313857
REGISTERED GEQLOGISTS

1386 EAST BEAMER STREET
WOODLAND CA 95776-6003

(530) 668-5300,
FAX (530) 662-0273

wegedical.net

WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET

SITE
DATE W2 i-CF START TIME 135

WELL ID¥ 292 SAMPLE BY CEpiierae.

CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET WATER COLUMN, IN FEET e A5

CASING TOTAL DEPTH, INFEET / 7. &
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES &7 .

DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID

DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER /5. 56

G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME
(CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0.165 gl/ FT

4INCH = 0.65 gl/ FT
6 INCH = 1.47 gl/FT)

FT® WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L)

TOP OF WATER ELEVATION FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS

PUMP TYPE PUMP RATE

DTW METER USED pH, Cond, Temp meter used

TIME | INTAKE | RATE | CUM. VOL | TEMP p Specific Total Dissolved | Remarks

DEPTH GPM/ | GAL. ¢C) - | {umits) | Electrical Dissolved | Oxygen | (color, edor,
LPM LITERS Conductance | Solids (mg/L) Bte.)
{uS/em) {ppm}

7| j2s O /T 6 Rhssv | Cry PTe ik
Zald 2.0 | 2667 1373 | Ao 52497
(3L 2.8 [9F66r| (R | gs ISz
1743 78 200\ Ly 1008 |64y /Sys
(7 72 sec Gy | gy Ly /5.
1345 S |0 et gy | g /S99
1% C-( |26 gt | gl | 64C [
J247 7ol VO Gl gi | Ge© /5.5y
12 | E-1 _poc|olr| Ly el 15.87
/3 B2 261 |CG | 8] 847 .6
1250 G2 | 200 |CEET (256 Ly? (56 /
FINAL VOLUME PURGED _ /¢7.2 ANALYSIS INCLUDES: $.7552

TIME SAMPLED__ /3 285 T BIEE ST

SAMPLEID# 7

SAMPLE CONTAINERS

LABORATORY

NOTES _énczfn Cfan

;;“/ (,ﬂ:lr?zc,éf ﬁ;-cr:_;aékﬂ o




s - 1386 EAST BEAMER STREET
h WESTERN WOODLAND CA 95776-6003

GEO-ENGINEERS (530) 668-5300.-

‘ BN CALIF CONTRACTOR #313857 FAX (530) 662-0273
. m w : REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS wege@cal.net

WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET

SITE
DATE gL Jia i STARTTIME____ 14/ 2{0
WELL ID# /5% £ o3F SAMPLEBY_ / tyr1einp
CASING ELEVATIOR, IN FEET WATER COLUMN, INFEET__ - ¢~ 2 £ 77 JUE S
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET [ 2. G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES £t (CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = §.165 al/ FT
DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID , 4INCH = 0.65 gl/ FT
] : 6 INCH = 1.47 gl/FT)

DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER //, S5 ° FT' WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)28.3 LITERS(L)
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS
PUMP TYPE PUMP RATE
DTW METER USED pH, Cond, Temp meter used
TIME | INTAKE [RATE | CUM, VOL | TEMD | pH Specific Tatal Dissolved | Remarks ]

DEPTH GPM/ GAL. ‘o) - (units) | Elestrical Dissclved | Oxygen {color, odor,

LPM LITERS | Conductance | Solids {mg/L) etc.)
(uS/cm) {ppm)

I

[

Ao ));"szf(; et ﬁ?,) r/,_éayé/gr 5 féc:

| |

Y ——

J ) _ ' |

FINAL VOLUME PURGED ANALYSIS INCLUDES:
TIME SAMPLED

SAMPLE ID#

SAMPLE CONTAINERS

LABORATORY . / _, N

NOTES LA, 0] 0 T o 7] bZ [
LI 7 T Lo ] e W s
A, T Ag:}g;é{('_,f% o L P

fj’p“"*"W g
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ANALYTICAL tic

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616
Lab: 530.297.4800

Fax: 5630.237.4808 Lab No. Page  of
Project Contact (Hardcopy or PDF To): California EDF Report? ./ ; .
" ' EJ Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
" Recommended but not mandatory to complete this section: -
e Sampling Cotmpany Log Code: . - . Analysis Request ! &
Phone No.: EAX No Global ID: g ) 3
O = o | @ g =
2 IR ELIERE
" o '
Project Number: P.O. No EDF Deliverable To (Email Address): -3 == @ 21 >
| o 213 | ol - | &
5 lsl|8|k |k | 152 21 e
Project Name: Sampler&gﬁature &) 2|25 1% Do mle I
i - . . e % 2la 'ﬂ.ﬂ 8 (tg o | Bl<l|e e o 2
L T .. P 74;;’-‘!';‘ [ 8 a El|lz |+ 2|0 » | B =~ o
Proiect Add yig ] = - - . 2|z = 3 Tla|g|elo Zlg|a E “
rojec ress: Sampling * Container Preservative |Matrix =83 MRS b R R RS e T
o |g|s|e 8 | Sle|lg |17 lal¥ = o
< = 5 s Bils | @ , 21 = =
O|w o Slzl8(2|%|g|E|els|q18|2l8 £l w
= w my] 2lElalel8|SIS|8120 (8 |2 &
=1l 1 = - | = o] L3 ® | O T [ ;“ w = - .
—— HE 5 2lulg| (kla| |Bidlz|ziz|8|8|S|5|%[5|E5|% E
Sample Designation Date |[Time|{S|® I|E|0|=z 2o - N R e el b e I A I - o
y - . L . & :-
P F E J :
e _,./"’. - ,
i ra - .j;a“ i
Fal /,' ?J—’ - E-
yfl ] £ ,#‘/‘4 ;f
Time | Received by: .
Rellnqmshed by' _ Bill to:
o 00 TS0 . iy i s WA A A0 e .

Distribution: White - Lab, Yellow - File, Pink - Originater

Farms/coc 121001.th9
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ANALYTICAL 106

- 2795 2nd Strest, Suite 300

Davis, CA 95616
Lab: 530.257.4800
Fax: 530.297.4808

Lab No,

P;age'_j;L of /

Project Contact (Hardcopy or PDF To): Cahforma EDF Report’? I ves E’EJNO _ . T
Cimrge ( Poponssic Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
Company/Address: ¢ .. P;,—*(” _ Recommended bu not mandatory o complete this section: _ -
Sampling Company Loy Code: . - A . :
nalysis Request Z
13§ £ [Forra S, (e ysls eq _ R
FPhone No.: FAX No.:. Global ID: 1 @ % :
5 30 G SR T o 5 218 g E
= o o~ ' _ .
Project Number: P.O. No: EDF Deliverable To (Email Address): % _|a e @ § . >
T = T m | e = "
ols 73 % I c% = o w = z S
Project Name: Sawmure g |¥lg /DO &= é 5 =| @
—— e w | S |lw @ - e =] = | = =
,r'!?f‘,? ?’%"3 o T Wj‘?/ﬁ/‘f Wl E 2 % ‘2 g g c% § § 5 _‘é o ‘g ﬁ
Project Address: Sampling /C;mtamer Preservative |Matrix =|a % o % ElE o3 |8l g 2| 2
= 213 |3 15(2g(g|8|8i=|S 8|8 i 5
Olu « SIEISIE|z 855 e8| |E|] T
porl I 1 © 3] u =S lelg(B8le|alo|Rje|d |2|= o
: : Elu o|2|wid 03 S8zl |2 i81EI8|8 %]« |8]3 =
Sample Designation Date |Time | |® I||eiz z| o e |[ElEjElelc|e|r S3|L|2]3 o
- v e /
gc-?.f«c«c?é« [ xig-<3 | [t 3 | o« } gaff%’m
i
Rellnq /)sh/d,by T Date Time | Received by: Remarks:
(oo L2
Rglmqmshed by: Date Time | Received by:
Relinquished by: Date Time | Received by Laboratory: R Bill to:
— AR | A
| G [T | NATYon ] CDRppeg AT

Distribution: White - Lab, Pink - Qriginator

- Farmsfeoce 121001.h@

i



FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE DP 793

4025 PARK BLYD.
DAKLAND, CALIFORN (A 94602
WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5043550 1
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na - refum lo carbon manuiactvre
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WASTE WATER PRETREATM

PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM,

e /Y 02

FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE DP 783

4035 PARK BLVD.
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94602

WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT HUMBER 5043550 1

DAILY 2880 GALLONS

ENT, SEDIMENT SETTLING TANK ANO 2 IN SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUB UNITS

REASON FOR SITE VISIT, M%f’ 64;09{

TRENCH WELL T1 TRENGH WELL T2 TRENCH WELL T3 TRENCH WELL T4
[TIME PID oo pH TEMP. __[COND. ) DT pH TEMP, _ JCOND, PID oTW pH TEMP.__[COND. PID DTW pH TEMP, ' |COND.
DEPTH TO WATER
TIME MW RS2 R85 RS56 RS7 RS RSE RS10 R R2 R3 [
COMMENTS
~ WASTEWATER
ELECTRIC METER WATER METER /éz 35 7 2/ ? WELUENT  EFFLUENE
TIME !
W p ;
SAMPLE(: SITE MONITORED BY: ﬂ Conduclivily ;
Temperalure i
PID :
WATER TREATMENT .
T1 FLOW RATE GALLONS/, MINUTES GALLONS PLRGED, PRESSURE WATER CARBONS M1 PSI, 42 PS5l
T2 FLOW RATE GALLONS/ -MINUTES GALLONS PURGED

o .
r [] -
WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS, 5/[}_’% /1!’ l;ﬂ mﬂﬂ’) 71-&0"‘?" *M;% 7 !

CONDITION OF COMPOUND COMMENTS,

Acceplance ol waler phase catbon units only it €
Acceplance of walter phase carton units onty if pl

omplelely Tlooued wilh watar

yes
H is less Ihan 8.5 and comtainers are in good condilion

yes

no - relurn o carbon manufaclure
ne - ralurn 1o carbon manulaciure



FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE DI 783

4035 PARK BLVD,
CAKLAND, CALIFORNMIA 94602 )
WASTE WATEF HSCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5043550 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT, SEDIMENT SETTLING TANK AND 2 IN SERIES C.ARBON WATER SCRUS UNITS

PEAK HQURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM, DAILY 2880 GALLONS \
L J ‘
e e 1
DATE ,0 l { ‘3 REASON FOR SITE VISIT
TRENGH WELL TY . TRENCH WELL T2 TRENCH WELL T3 TRENCH WELL T4 i
TIME BIC DTW pH TEMP. COND. Pit DTW ] pH TEMP, COND, PID i oW pH TEMP, COND. _ Py oW oH TEMP, | COND.

DEPTH TO WATER

TIME Mwi RS2 RS5 RS6 RS57 RS54 R&® RS10 R R2 R3

COMMENTS

ELECTRIC METER WATER METER 162 6 70 TO

TME
R g
SAMPLE(: SITE MONITORED BY: ‘ Conduclivity
Temgperatire

Fio
WATER TREATMENT
T1 FLOW RATE GALLONS/ MINUTES GALLONS PURGED, PRESSURE WATER CARBONS #1 P51 2
T2 FLOW RATE GALLONS/ MINUTES GALLONSG PURGED

WASTEWATER
IMFLUENT | EFFLUENT

.
WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS L i ‘(‘n Yo 9’£ f« M WE

CONDITION OF COMPOUND COMMEMNTS,

Acceplance of waker phase carbon units only il cemplelely flooded with waler yes ne ~ talum lo carbon manulaclure

Acceplance of water phase carbon units only if pH is |ess than 8.5 and containers are In good condition yes na - refum ko caskon manufaclure

PSI, ({o;'}‘ 7, ff"ﬂ H)‘%



FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE DP 792

4035 PARK BLVD.

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94602

WASTE WATER. DISCHARGE PERMIT MUMBER 5043550 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT, SEDIMENT SETTLING TANK AND 2 1M SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUB UNITS

PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM, DAILY 2880 GALLONS
Coslen Ghonge oo o e
DATE /@ l = ]3 REASON FOR SITE VISIT A - v e
TRENCH WELL T1 TRENCH WELL 12 — TRENCH WELL 13 TRENCH WELL T4 ‘
TIME P oTW pH TEMP, _[COND. FID oTw__[pH TEMP. _ |COND. P DTW pH TEMP, _[COMD. PID - JOTW pH TEMP. . |COND,
DEPTH TO WATER
TIME Tmwi RS2 RSE RS6 RS7 RSE RS9 RS10 Ri |F R3 :
s 7 e | Aes e
— < - :
AT —, = e S ) 3 2%‘
COMMENTS ! / o ; q m;ﬁl :{u.ﬁ/ 064{345{ &“f" ;é«V“Z 06&!!@ i
WAS‘_[_EW.;\TER

FLECTRIC METER WATER METER t’é 2 2 62 2: <
. . TME
' pH
SAMPLE(: SIE MOMITORED BY: Conductivity

Temgperature

P
WATER TREATMENT
T1 FLOW RATE GALLONS/ MINUTES GALLONS PURGED PRESS5URE WATER CARBONS #14 PO, 12
T2 FLOW RATE GALLONS!/, MINUTES GALLONS PURGED

WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS RISPECTION COMMENTS

CONDITION OF COMPOUND COMMENTS

Acceplance of water phase carban units only Il complelely flooded willh waler ¥is ne - fslurn lo carbon manulaclure
Acceptance of waler phase carboen unils only if pH is less \han 8.5 and canlainars are n good condilion yes no - return \e carbon manufaclure

WFLUENT EFFLUENT

PSI,
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Carrier Agent's No.
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. . + P 7 7
L0 SR o LS il T U s T e (Dl /A
at SO =143 from S B Tes 2 T T el AR S S
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of the propady under ke camtmcl) Agrass 1o carry to HE wsual phioo of defivery nl said Soatination, K on 19 own railroad, walor Bns, highway roula o reulss, of within the tomilory of is highvay operslions, athenwss o deftver lo anoiher carrlor on Ihe roula o said degtinpfion, I s mvivelly agreed, aa to cach carrdar

ol &l or any of sakl propesty over & of tny porlion of said oute |a destination, and as to each pacy Bl any fma inlsrasied In all of 4y of waid propery, that svery sorvice 19 be porfoimed hersunder shall be aubjecl 10 i Ihe gonditions nol prohibited Uy (aw, whathar prinled or wilten. farein comained, inclodi
tha condifions on ack hereol, which ars harshy agread lo by the shipper and accoapted for hiraell sl [#s assigns. b ? ) -ineadiog

N o P : (Meil or strest address of conslgnes —For purposes ypuﬂcation oniy.)
Consigned to ‘ f JeGer Pc:fﬁ"q:) [ ecqm e = M}yﬂ;t

Destination _ Ok Joucd - " staeof L4 Zip Code Gounty of
Delivering - Vehicle

\ Routing Carrier or Gar Initial .. Mo, L
Collect On Delivery : - . C. 0. D. charge Shipper [
$ _ and remit to: . ta be paid by Consiguee [
e Subject to Section 7 of conditions, il
Street _ City o thout fosautan. o b con
— - - - e - signor, the ocnsi_gnor shali sign the fol-
Descriplion of Arlicies, Special Marks, and Exceplions . e 5"!"1.."’9091;, _ ate o E low"lr?gasgr??;?nslaéﬂ not make delivery of

this shipmenl without payment of Ireight
and all olher lawlut charges.

(Signature of Cansignor.)

If charges are to be prepaid, write .or
stamp hete, “TQ BE PREPAID.”

Recaived $______ loapplyic
prepayment of 1he charges on the
property described heraon.

Agant or Cashier

Fer _
(tha signattire here acknowiedges only
the amount Prapaid.)

S 1 : : !
o e S B e S

*If the shipment moves belween Wwo ports by a arrer by waler, the law requires thal the bill of Charges Advancec:
on value, shippais are required 1o slate specifically in wiling the agreed or daciared value of e propeby.
The agreed or declarsd value of the property is herehy A o "
specitically slated by the shipper lo be nel exceeding I per oL & : —
P .
T (T ‘ . , i s Shis
(" R e e ==l gﬁypper, Per &F Agent must detach and retain this Shioping Order
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JOB SITE: -

BILL TO: Z{/i/)]&m LS %%

gL

L7 PN

RVI R DATE: s
TIME: _& &
. LEAD TECH: Cha [es [12777< SERVICE TECH: joB#: _ /B2 35527
SPECIAL INST.: -

ﬁwfmm, S A 2 LD I 2 2P

D3 /@z,é B,

ﬂ%jw/ _ LE Gl

él,/ww e
7

SITE CONTACT: W
PHONE#: 53D (oo 7= 5 2000

CELL PHONE#: _ _

START TIME: & 36 m?é TO OTHER JOB 0 SERVICE
LoADING & - #&_10__ 72D YES QNO 0 PICK-UP
%ﬂ&w gﬁn 7 222 SITE NAME _éM&éZ&mL__ /'KT)ELIVERY
ARRIVAL 7320 cry.eSgs Jose , Pa O REWORK
DEPART fo /5 ops_ LR 2. BE &4 0O WARRANTY
END TIME /‘g,’SAMPLE
FILTERS SERVICED CARBON USED

QTY - AQUA SCRUB 1000 QTY____ ACRS/ACS30:
OTY______ VENT SCRUB 2000 QTY — VCRS/VCASC:

oTY 1000 2000 oTY 2002 acizwc. L2707
QY OTHER: QTY— OTHER:

CONTAINERS USED:

|/ SHIPPING INFORMATION:

-

QrY__ ____ DRUMS / PRGFILE NO.:

QTY——__ TOTEBINS. /_,// ' CONTAINERS LEFT ON SITE: 0O YES O NOr/

Qry__ ROLL—OFF/S,,-/"’“// MANIFEST DOC.#:

QTY_ . ———OTHER: S

SAMPLE ANALYTICAL: EQUIPMENT RENTED: -
EPA 8015-TPH VM/XM @ RENTAL COMPANY: /
EPA 8010/8020 EPAB260 11RCRA RELEASE NO.: /
OTHER: PHONE #/

\
SERVICE TECH COMMENTS: Delivers o

{ A0 - 200

a2zl

Bl e well

CUSTOMER COMMENTS:

e,

o
CUSTOMER SIGNATURE / / P D

DATE:

[~ 9T

LEANDRO STREET, OAKLAND, CA 94621 PHONE: (510) 639-7274 FAX (5 10) 639-7762

WHITE - CUSTOMER + YELLOW . CUSTOMER SERVICE - PINK- SERVICE -

GOLD - SALES




2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95816
Lab: 530.297.4800
ANALY HCAL LLC Fax: 530.297.4808 o Lab No. Page _ [ of Fﬁ
Project Contact (Hardcopy or PDF To): California EDF Report? {3 ves [afo
e JSMM e ' Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
Company!Address .w?.{»,,r,,;_ 3 ;9 Recommended but not mandatory to complete this secon: ! —
e £ c’-mwe SE7 Sampling Company Log Code: - - - Analysis Request : <
. -’ﬂﬁ« ﬁ’ f},ﬁf Cf/)&?‘fft,.- _ . | ol
7 XTNG.: o e R o i
Phong ?jlo Sy |PAXNo: 570 Global ID: _ =g 2 =
PN v v e N i ) - 5 g |e 5 o=
F'ro;ectNumber P.O. No: EDF Deliverahle To (Email Address}: = |2z @ R 2
r// Ve j,, S o SE i i g Z‘ 5| &
™ IR L= = ™~
. i < —
F’rOJect Name: Sampler,gugnf:;ﬁlure - g _|&iz |2 |2 &l ol | %
P J— / = w e |glw|a 8|52 2 |yl r ;_E“ 5
[P TPT i R o A /’( e Eig|ZiE|Z|z|8|8 8188 - t| 8
j . ] € |S = o, a9 - N oy
Project Address. Sampling Contamer Presarvatwe Matrix =1 8% o % £ E = m | M7 ’Eg 3 § .
= ol2|laleig|8 18| =l=(B8Y I o
< = sgiglhielgielae|Tla 2|2 =
I o X} CQls || |s |5l |8~ I 'S
2z o lul |E SIE1e 5)8(2)88|88 822 3
—— Elu s|2lwiEl |2|3! (8|E|zlz|z|8|8|8(6]8|x18!% =
Sample Designation Date !Time|S|® I|T|Q|z Z| o Bl |EE[EFlelc]|e |~ 3L /513 o
= —_— —
-~ o - o | pe ) A 1
i &Y f f o fz.'.’-";.f?g,:f'g;j{} g fz‘ de - el
Re!inqui?;r:\fed ,?«g"‘/,«*’ 7 ,é;;Dfa-l? . Tim_e Received by: Remarks:
L ;e YAC R | s [T i
Relmqmshed by: Gate Time | Received by:
Relinguished by: Date Time { Received by Laboratory Bill to: Lok “’"’5 ol
i T ~—l P r':”“’ ‘____// e g,f’ Ko
’{é’f"’ A5 ’;;3’159 }/ﬁw’ 4 "’?ﬂ ,f’}’ N "“H il e ST fﬁ.r s

Distribution: White - Lab, Pink - Onginator

Forms/coc 121001.fh9



FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE DP 793

4035 PARK BLVD.
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94602
WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5043550 1

W:f\STE WATER PRETREATMENT, SEDIMENT SETTLING TANK AND 2 IN SERIES TARBON WATER SCRUB UNITS

PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM, DALY 2880 GALLONS . i
oate (8 -2/« F REASON FOR SITE visiT__ (e 4@ é-q/h\
TRENGH WELL T1 TRENGH WELL T2 TRENGH WELL 12 TRENCH WELL T4 !
TME P Jotw [ TeMp,JCOND. | [PID___[oTwW __ lpH TEMP,_JcOND. | [PD__ Jomw _Ipn TEMP.__[CoRD._| [PD____JoTw_[pH TEMP. | |COND.

DEPTH TO WATER

TiME MW1 RS2 RS55 R56 RE7 RE8 RE¢ RS0 Ri R2 R3

COMMENTS ﬂg;m 04 _ fregf fee )‘.)_1{1

WASTEWATER
ELECTRIC METER WATER METER / 63/;0 547 ; INFLUENT _EFFLUENT
C) | 51 ¥ 4 Cgee T :
. / w7 pH
SAMPLE(: SITE MONITORED BY: T eI Conduclivily
. TG"’IPGTNUTG
PID
!
WATER TREATMENT
T1 FLOW RATE _ GALLONS/ MINUTES- GALLONS PURGED . PRESSURE WATER CARBONS #1_J=J  psia2. & O PSI,

T2 FLOW RATE GALLONSS MINUTES GALLONS PURGED,

T P hrE o gne&m7

WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS, )f/ A‘-’(f‘{a d"‘/ )f 2 /l/-( Lot

_fec.,u &
CONDITION OF COMPOUND COMMENTS, . 4 5_ ;l
. o] -— P
Acceplance of walar phase cerbon unils ondy it complelely Nocded wilh waler yes nag - retum o carbon manufacture ‘E 5}71 ‘fD '57 2 g‘? /é."" i ’a
Acceplance of water phase carbon units only if pH is tess Ihan 8.5 and conlainers are in good condilion yes NG - raturn lo carbon manuiaciure 5‘/0 2 ?7 - { c{fd’ 4-4# Aac,_jr

Taled 47 Cl pesh ‘Qk"‘; //d}"/ - T e
£e6cl Sye gz 2 500



FORMER CESERT PETROLEUM SiTE DP 793

4035 PARK BLVD,

OAKLANO, CALIFORNIA 84602
WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5643550 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT, SEDIMENT SETTLING TANK AND 2 IN SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUB UNITS
PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM,"

OATE flmfj?,:{/ﬁg-/

DAILY 2880 GALLONS

2 /
REASON FOR SITE VISIT, lM'{é’ a ﬂéﬁ:’/

TREMCH WELL T1 TRENCH WELL T2 TRENCH WELL T3 TRENCH WELL T4 :
TiME PID oW pH TEMP. _ |COND. PID OTW oH TEMP. _ [GOND. ) DIW pH TEMP. |COND: FID DTW pH TEMP. ¢ [COND.
OEPTH TO WATER
TIME MW RS2 RS5 RSB RS7 RSB RS9 RE10 R1 A2 R3 :
GOMMENTS éﬁﬁ?ﬁq’f - S‘F’:f _‘;'/‘ cug et Lo pee W
4 e # § 3 WASTEWATER
ELEGTRIG METER }\mea METER / é’ z 9’5 CQ{ INFLUENT _ EFFLUENT
{’é‘». 2 TIME ‘
/) e «—-—-’? pH
SAMPLE{: SIT= MONITORED BY: __i “ Conductivily
& Tarmperalure :
PID
: i
WATER TREATMENT
— A— [ &
Ti FLOW RATE GALLONS!, MINUTES GALLONS PURGED PRESSURE WATER CARBONS #1__ [~ PSI, #2 Psl,
GALLONS! MINUTES GALLOMS PURGED:

T2 FLOW RATE

WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS

CONDITION OF GOMPOUND GOMMENTS g:é'?iﬁ’f

Acceplance of waler phase carben units only If complately flaoded wilh waler, res

Acceplanca of waler phase carbon unils only if pH is less than B.5 and containers are in goad candition

l’b c:./M’w y/'fi 2 22l

e

O secr

—_—_Yus

no - ralurn la carbon manulaclure
no - relurn lo carbon manufaclure




FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE DP 793

4035 PARK BLVD:
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94602
WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 35043550 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT, SEDIMENT SETTLING TANK AND 2 IN SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUB UNITS

PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM,

DATE // - éf -2 3

DAILY 2880 GALLONS '

REASON FOR SITE VISIT Ceee 4; 5{ /i

WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS,

CONDITION OF COMPOUND COMMENTS

Acceplance of waler phase carbon unils enly if completely flooded wilh walar yes
Accaplance ol waler phase casbon unils ooty if pH is less than B,5 and containers are in goed condition

o - return o carbon manufaciure
yas no - return 1o carben manulaciure

TRENCH WELL T1 TRENCH WELL T2 TRENCH WELL T3 TRENCH WELL T4
TIME P16 DIV IpH TEMP, _|CONG. PiD BTW __ [pH TEMP, _ JCOND. PID DIW__ JpH TEMP. _|COND. PiD DIW_ IpH TEMP. : FCOND.
DEPTH TO WATER
TME___[MW1___|RS2 RS5 RS6 RS7 R58 RS® RS10 R1 R2 R3 :
|
COMMENTS Ol Em Gt s o clA focery? 4 o lhoms 2 ‘
, . i
{2 W7 I G 3796 5 WASTEWATER
ELECTRIC METER WATER METER ¢ - 3 ???4' - INFLUENT EFFLUENT
LR TiME ‘
ﬂ/ o
SAMPLE(s = SITE MONITORED BY/ [ 2e / ,:/’ Conduclivity
. ! Temperalurs
PID
WATER TREATMENT
- [ o
T1 FLOW RATE GALLONSY MINUTES GALLONS PURGED PRESSURE WATER CARBONS  #1 PSI, #2 Psl,
T2 FLOW RATE GALLONS/ MINUTES GALLONS PURGED




FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE Df 793 ?4, éwd///

4025 PARK BLVD, % %f"’
OAXLAND, GALIFORNIA 84602 , .
WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5043540 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT, SEDIMENT SETTLING TANK AND 2 IN SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUB UNITS

PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM, DAILY 2860 GALLONS
one___ I~/ 3. 63 REASON FOR SITE VISIT L’-C&{g C?tfhl
THENCH WELL T1 TRENCH WELL 72 TRENCH WELL 73 TRENCH Well 14
TME___|PID DWW IpH TEMP,_ [COND, PO GFA__ [pd TEMP. _[COND. Pl BTW__[pH TEMP.  [COND. PID oTW__ [pH TEMP.[GOND.
DEPTH TO WATER
TRiE _[MWiL TGz RE5 RS6 RS7 RE8 RS __[RSi0 R nz i
L
COMMENTS 9 e (j'[a"\
, 6 - WASTEWATER
ELEGTRIC METER__ """~ wWATER METER_f @ o( Eé [ - INFLUENT _EFFLUENT
‘ TIME ‘
pH
SAMPLE(s SITE MONITORED BY; Conductivily
Tamparaiura
PID
WATER TREATMENT
T1 FLOW RATE GALLONS/ MINUTES GALLONS PURGED PRESSURE WATER CARBONS #1 / 5, psiaz. P psi
T2 FLOW RATE GALLONS MINUTES GALLONS PURGED :

&
WATER PHASE CARBOM UNITS iNSPECTION COMMENTS, &4% lf /I% *‘zfév— ’Q" L A,aﬂd/

CONDITION OF COMPOUND COMMENTS

Acceplance of waler phase carbon unils only if complelely Mooded with waler, yes ne - relum to carbon manulaciure

Acceplanca of weler phase carben units only if pH is less Ihan 8.5 and canlainers are in good condilion yes ne - retun la carbon manulactue
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FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM S{TE DPP 793

4035 PARK BLVD.
OAKLAND, CALIFORMIA 94602

WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5043550 1

WASTE WATER PRE.TRE!\TMENT. SEDIMENT SETTLING TANK AND 2 1N SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUB URITS
PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM,

DAILY 2880 GALLONS

.,_,

7 # 5 "“ /}7 2 ) i - /3 p 4 n/ t"“’ﬁ'."" 44” C}?ﬂ‘{}:
oare__ I =D 22 REASON FOR SITE VISIT, 7 "‘“"g‘ 5 %Vﬁf;‘if— Jnsn ] =7 e F %
TREMCH WELL T1 TRENCH WELL T2 TRENCH WELL T2 TRENCH WELL T4
TIME P10 DTW pH TEMP. _ ICOND. PID DTW pH TEMP. COND. P DTW pi TEMP. COND. PID DTW pH TEMP.  : [COND.
i
!
iDEPTH TO WATER ‘
TIME, MW RS2 RS55 RE6 RS7 RSB RS9 RS10 Ri n2 R3
COMMENTS ! _ g g e £ A fome S
i gang 1 LN It R P T s :
; Ny o : WASTEWATER
| ELECTRIC METER f2dte water meTER i @é‘ﬁéréf’ & & INFLUENT' EFFLUENT
L ] 5 i
TR . TIME
; ) . f ¢ pH
SAMPLE(: : SITE MONITORED BY: ( Py e it Conduclivity f
' Temperalure i
Pi0 i
i
WATER TREATMENT ‘
T1IFLOW RATE | GALLONS! MINUTES GALLONS PURGED, PRESSURE WATER CARBONS #1 RS, #2 P,
T2 FLOWRATE GALLGNSI____~ MINUTES GALLONS PURGED ‘

WATER PHASE CARﬁﬁON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS
H
CONDITION OF CDM‘PUUND COMMENTS

i
Acceplance of waler phase carbon unils only if complelely loaded wilh water, ¥3s

Accaplance of waler phase carbion units only it pH i5 Iass than 8.5 and conlainers are n goed condition

: f{:.?!’__,,. 7
Rs=sl{-2/-27

R
:

_yes

no - redurn ko carbon manufaclkure
no -refum to carbon manulaclure
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FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE DP 783

4035 PARK BLYO.

OAKLAND, CALIFORMIA 94602

WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5043550 #

i
WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT, SEDIMENT SETTLING TANK AND 2 IN SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUD UNITS

PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM, CAILY 2080 GALLONS
. O 7 i
; B e vy PR =
ote_/ [ Gl 10 Batv REASON FOR SITE ViSIT__ds” @& Jr. e TE",
i ' i '
TJRENCH WELL T TRENCH WELL T2 TRENCH WELL T3 TRENCH WELL T4
TIME PID {0TW pH JEMP.  |COND. PID DTW pH TEMP.  |COND, PiD DTW pH TEMP,  [COND. PID oW pH TEMP. ! [COND.
‘DEPTH TO WATER
TIME Mw1 RS2 n&a RS56 RS7 RS8O RS9 RS10 R1 R2 R3
I . . . ,
COMMENTS LR e £ po 2 breg” o o .f sy
A - :
: : ta / / ‘;‘f‘ ’ /77 g WASTEWATER
ELECTRIC METER WA1 ER METER e et INFLUENT | EFFLUENT
/ [ TIME i
il Ez pH
SAMPLE(: : SIFE MONITORED BY: ;Zf il F‘/ v G Conduclivily
' 7 . Tamparalure
R
WATER TREATMEN‘T’
T1 FLOW RATE 3 GALLONSZ MINUTES GALLONS PURGED, PRESSURE WATER CARBONS  #1 g, #2 P8I,
T2 FLOW RATE : GALLONS/ MINUTES GALLONS PURGED
i o
WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS, 52 Z-Er ’
CONDITION OF COMF‘OUND COMMENTS Efyﬂ??,’{}
Acceplance of water Phasa carben units anly i l;ornplelaly toodad with waler yes ne - relurn 1o carben manulaciure
Acceplance of water phase carbon unils only If pH is less than 8.5 and conlainers are in good condition yes 10 - relumn ta carbon manulaclure
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PERMIT APPLICATION BY FAX CED-A- BUILDING SERVICES, ¢
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e B Pty LM
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& e e ;{__ Eosemy  §

DESCRIPTION OF WORK
M 7»’ FRF fut g"aﬁ" f"'ﬁlj "”‘gf' '--*'f'f
e e e £ f_z,-s;: A ?{?,—o‘; S, B - - -
PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME AND ADDRERS
| . - s
TYPE OF CREDIT CARD FOR PAYMENT £oVISA T MASTERCARD | SXPRATION DATE ON CARD
CREDIT CAPD NUMEERR i;uf 2k L5 cwsf Brgsy APPLICATION DATE
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coa AUTHORIZATY

! Tals appiication form must be filed out complet=ly
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wpes ONLY:
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= applications by FAX aguinst the card 2pd
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FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE DP 193

4035 PARK BLVD.

GAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94602

WASTE WA'IT:R DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5043550 1

WASTE WATER FJRETREATMENT SEDIMENT SETTLING TANK AND 2 tN SERIES CARBOH WATER SCRUB UNITS

PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM,

DATE /l"" / -3

DAILY 2880 GALLONS

. 4 N O - ‘:, / .-‘JL" ¢ Cppaint) e fn’f-cﬁ'i.-z’:"--- ‘.,-'l’r’fﬁc"“{\
REASON FOR SITE VISIT 4"%{‘/ -‘Q"f’?“é’ St ¢, 4«‘644”‘%” Hhen ”é ety T

TRERGHTWELLT]

TRENCH WELL 12 TRENCH WELL T4 : TRENCH WELL T4 7
TME___|PID_ 5 [DTW [ TEMP.__JconD, | [PD - [GTW__JpH Temp.Joono. | {Po_ [otw. [pii TEMP__[conD, | [P0 oW TpH TEWP, JCOND.
i
i
i
1
; :
5 i
. DEPTHTO WATER
i - . .
TIME Mwi i |RS2 RS5 RS6 RS7 58 RS9 RS1G - Ri RZ R3 i
— _
P - p 3 ; .
MMENTS | ,ﬁad’;c /}ﬂ LFEee mygw—’ 7 f@f?ﬂé Ll e vl T T e,
; g = p o e ¢
] I } ‘—If f C &, WASTEWATER

-

i
r
[ ELECTRIC METER

SAMPLE(: Q;{',&A”A Q'{Zz :‘.w’.r”{:'

WATER TREATMENT
TIFLOWRATE | ___ GALLONS!

T2 FLOW RATE GALLONS/,

i

. . 3 i ! i -.‘:‘ ’ '
WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS, ¢ 174 I “’1"[}- bk oY Caybon au p ‘?f*(?j

f’/gﬁ\wmsnmmen !55‘1‘ 3-?’_) A ST )
/"’O 7.7 TIME

Y
SITE MONITORED By: L0 s €ie

| MINUTES GALLONS PURGED___

MINUTES GALLONS PURGED

shege

PRESSURE WATER CARBOMS  #4 7 :PSI H2, G

. 15 N
- ’ . N
CONDITION OF COMPQUND COMMENTS, fy-’rm £ ‘l{ e szf‘éﬂ w-a:»&»-

Acceplance of walgr phasa carbon unils only it complately flooded with waler
Acceplance of weler phass carbon unils only if pH is I2ss Ihan 8.5 and conlainers a-e in good condilion

J[:”-‘, ﬂ!rl Her & Fad
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FORMER LESERT PETROLEUM SITE 0P 793

4035 PARK BLVD.
DAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94602

WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5043550 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT SEDIMENT SETTLING TANK AND 2 IN SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUR UNIES

PEAK HOURLY DFSCHARGE 2GPM,

DAILY 2BB3 GALLONS

DATE__| & 2 L b s REASOM FOR SITE VISIT ‘
TRENCH WELL T1 TRENCH WELL T2 TRENCH WELL T3 . TRENCH WELL T4 !
TIME PID i loTw pH TEMP, COonD, PID oTW H TEMP, COND. Pl DIW pH TEMP. COND, DTW pH TEMP.: COND.
q : !
4
1
B
- DEPTH TO WATER |
y i
TIME Mwi 4 |RS2 RSS R36 RS7 £58 RS9 R51D R1 R2 R3 1
i ;
* ‘:
COMMENTS |
: ! 'ef;‘é" F’;% A WASTEWATER
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L TIME - ]
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SAMPLE(t i SITE MONITORED BY; r?ﬂ'\},r"\ AT r’{ P Conduclivity :
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(!:'/ PID L
WATER TREATMENT
T1 FLOW RATE GALLONS/ MINUTES GALLONS PJURGED PRESSURE WATER CARBONS #1 P51, #2 P5),
T2 FLOW RATE GALLONS/ MINUTES GALLONS PURGED
WATER PHASE CARDON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS
CONDITION OF.C BMPOUND COMMENTS
Acceplance of walar phasa carbon units only if complelely floadad wilh water, yes no - retum ta callmn rnanuractura
Acceplance of water phase cart;g,umls anly it pH is bess than B.5 and containers are In goad candifion yes no - rediin to carhan manutfaclure /ﬂ
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FORMER DASERT PETROLEUM SITE DP 792

4035 PARK BLVD.
OAKLAND, ZALIFORNIA 94602
WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 56043550 1

WASTE WATER I{RETREATMENT. SEDIMENT SETTLING TANK AND 2 IN SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUB UNITS

PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM, DALY 2880 GALLONS
B S A s : LA 4"/ - ey }"-'~-/
DATE / L A 7 REASGN FOR SITE VISIT % s
TRENCHWELL T0 TRENGH WELL 12 TRENCH WELL 13 TRENCH WELL T4
TME __|PID_ % [0TW__ [pH TERP. |COND. FID W [pH TEMP. JCOND, PID oW [ TEMP.|COHD. PID oW I TEMP._|COND.
1 .

DEPTH TO WATER

TiME Mw1 § |RS2 RSS RS6 RS57 FSo ‘ RE59 RS10 Ri R2 R3

Ulee Ldom 22 2 Téfxz/ [ S ety a2

COMMENTS
: ) - o e o . WASTEWATER
| eecmometer_ e v /5 #3170 waverweren_[ b SIS B2 © INFLUENT _EFFLUENT
] TIME
DA (iyrqbéf'éf PH
SAMPLE[: 5 1’ SITE MONITORED BY: il Conductivity
’ Temperalure
: PID
WATER TREATMENT
k b 5
T1 FLOW RATE '; GALLONS/ MINUTES GALLONS PURGED___ FRESSURE WATER CARBCONS #1"’2‘ - C"/ P8I, 42 e £85I,
T2 FLOW RATE i GALLONS! MINUTES GALLONS PURGED
e NG i ‘ 2
£S5 L P ) e Le
i 7
i . 0 g/‘,
WATER PHASE GARBON UMITS INSPECTION COMMENTS e &
5 »
i Y
CONDITION OF COMPOUND GOMMENTS, (. '/ EEAA
i
Acceplance of wales nhase carbon units only Il compielely flooded wilh waler yes na - retun lo carbon manufacture

Acceplance of walbr phase carbon units only if pH is less than 8,5 and containers are in good condilion yes N - reltrn lo carben manulaciure
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APPENDIX B,

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CHART

18 DP 793 4th 1/4 2003 QMR
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l F F Report Number : 32163
Date: 3/21/03
ANALYTICAL e

George Converse
Woestern Geo-Engineers
1386 East Beamer Strest
Woodland, CA 95776

Subject : 1 Water Sample
Project Name : DP783
Project Number : DP793

Dear Mr. Converse,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

. sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (#2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

4

Jobt Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 32163

'FF Date : 3/21/03

ANALYTICAL 1ic
" ProjectName: DP793
Project Number : DP793

Sample : Carbon Discharge Matrix : Water Lab Number : 32163-01
Sample Date :3/13/03
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Methed Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugit EPA 82608 3/M16/03
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/16/03
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3NMe/03
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugit EPA 8260B 3/M186/03
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 (.50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/16/03
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/l. EPA 8260B 3/M16/03
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.3 9% Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/16/03
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/16/03

A

Approved By: Jdel Kiff ||

[ 1
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530—297\;}4800



QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : DP793
Project Number : DP793

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis

Parameter Valug Limit Units Method

Benzene <050 0.50 uglL EPA 82608
Toluens < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA §260B
Toluene - dB (Surr) 95.0 % EPA B260B
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 104 % EPA 82608

Date
Analyzed
3/16/03
3/16/03
3/16/03
3/16/03
3/16/03
3/16/03

316103
3/16/03

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Report Number 1 32163
Date : 3/21/03

Method i

Measured Reporting Analiysis Date
Parameter Value Limil Units Method Analyzed

Tt L

Approved By: Jpel Kiff |
I

|
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 \j



Report Number : 32163
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 3/21/03 '

Project Name :  DP793
Project Number : DP793

. ) Duplicate Spiked .
) ) Duplicate Spiked Spiked ~ Sample Relative
) _ Spike Spiked  Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit - Limit
Benzene 32163-01 <050  40.0 40.0 40.9 40.0 ug/lL EPAB260B 3/16/03 102 100 2.25 70-1 30 25
Toluene 32163-01 <050  40.0 40.0 42.1 41.0 ug/. EPAB280B 3/16/03 105 102 274 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 32163-01 11 200 200 212 215 ug/ll EPAB8260B 3/16/03 101 102 1.54 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 32163-01  <0.50 40.0 40.0 38.0 37.8 ug/lL EPAB8260B 3/16/03 951 94.5 0.686 70-130 25

Y

Approved By: Jﬁél Kiff W
[ 1

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number . 32163
QG Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 3/21/03

Project Name: DP793
Project Number : DP793

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ugflL EPA 8260B 3/16/03 102 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ugil EPA 8260B 3/16/03 103 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/16/03 103 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/16/03 92.5 70-130

t

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: Joel Kiff I
2796 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 Y,
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b F Report Number : 35261
Date : 10/8/2003

B ANALYTICAL 1Lc

George Converse
Western Geo-Engineers
1386 East Beamer Street
Woodland, CA 95776

Subject : 1 Water Sample
Project Name : Carbon Check
Project Number : DP793

Dear Mr. Converse,
Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

. sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-287-4800.

Sincereiy

Jeff,‘D hl

2785 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-287-4800



Project Name :  Carbon Check
Project Number : DP793

ANALYTICAL 1ic

Report Number :
Date: 10/9/2003

35261

Sample : C1 out Matrix : Water Lab Number : 356261-01
Sample Date :10/3/2003
Method

. Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 150 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 10/9/2003
Toluene 5.5 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 10/9/2003
Ethylbenzene 27 0.50 ugfl EPA 8260B 10/9/2003
Total Xylenes s 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/9/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 6.0 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/9/2003
TPH as Gasoline 1100 50 ug/l EPA 82608 10/8/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 08.3 % Recovery  EPA 82608 10/9/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 ¢ Recovery EPA8260B 10/9/2003

uf#‘/é W) ;

Approved By ! Je‘ff‘ Dahl
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-29?—4800
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QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : Carbon Check

Report Number : 35261

Date : 10/9/2003

Methaod
Measured Reparting Analysis  Dale
Parameter Value Lirnét Unils Analyzed

Method
[

Project Number : DP793
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0,60 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  10/8/2003
Toluene. < (.50 0.50 uglL EPA 8260B  10/8/2003
Ethylbenzene <{.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 82608 10/8/2003
Tolal Xylenes < 0,50 0.50 ugfl EPA B260B  10/B/2003
Methyki-utyl ether (MTBE) <50 50 ugfl EPA B26CB  10/8/2003
TPH as Gasoling < 50 [y ugiL EPA B2608 104872003
Toluene - d8 (Suim) 9.0 % EPA 8260B 10/8/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 102 % EPAB260B  10/8/2003

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

v‘ff@@*f f;f

Approved By: ;Jéﬁ Daﬁlw
f’

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 \.«’ [



Q¢ Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

Project Name :  Carbon Check

Project Number : DP793

Report Number : 35261

Date : 10/9/2003

. . Duplicate Spiked i
_ Duplicate Spiked  Spiked Sample Relative
Spike Spiked  Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample ) Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov.| Diff.
Parameter Sample Value  Lavel Level Value  Malue  Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit : Limit
Benzene 35284-12 <0.50 40.0 40.0 39.2 39.2 ug/lt  EPAB2B0B 10/8/03 98.0 98.0 0.102 70-130 25
Toluene 3528412 <0.50  40.0 40.0 38.7 38.5 ug/ll. EPAB8260B 10/8/03 96.7 96.2 0492 70-130; 25
Tert-Butanol 35284-12 <5.0 200 200 185 189 ug/ll.  EPA8260B 10/8/03 924 944 2.14 70-130. 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 35284-12 <050  40.0 40.0 39.1 396 ug/ll EPA8260B 10/8/03 97.8 98.0 1.30 70-130. 26

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC [
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 \./ L

LD,
W

Approved By: ]J'Jgjﬂp?lﬁfl f'"



QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Carbon Check
Project Number : DP793

Project Name :

Report Number ; 35261

Date :

10/9/2003

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Berzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B  10/8/03 106 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ugiL EPA 82608 10/8/03 105 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA B260B  10/8/03 100 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ual EPA 8260B 10/8/03 105 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 25816

!

f
f},ﬁfgﬂ@ﬁ
Approved By; Ug 4 !

530-297-4800 J
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Report Number: 35414
2 Date: 10/21/2003

B ANALYTICAL Lic

George Converse
Western Geo-Engineers
1386 East Beamer Street
Woodland, CA 95776

Subject : 1 Water Sample
Project Name : DP793-carbon
Project Number : DP793

Dear Mr. Converse,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sampie(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

. sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). 1f you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-287-4800.

Sincerfely,

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800



Project Number : DP793

Sample : Carbon 004160
Sample Date 10/1672003

W ANALYTICAL ic

Project Name :  DP793-carbon

Matrix : Water

Lab Number : 35414-01

Report Number -

Date :

35414

10/21/2003

Method )
Measured Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugfl. EPA 8260B 10/20/2003
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 10/20/2003
Ethyibenzene < 0.50 0.50 ugft. EPA 82608 10/20/2003
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugft EPA 8260B 10/20/2003
Methyl-t-butyi ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/20/2003
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugft EPA 582608 10/20/2003
Toluene - d8 (Sur) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8280B 10/26/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 110 % Recovery  EPA 82608 10/20/2003
!: /
T “?k‘
f;ﬁﬁf/&f Lt /
Approved By: ;'Jé%;f jDayﬁji&fgf{

N .
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297+4800
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QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : DP793-carbon
Project Number : DP793

Report Number : 354:14
Date: 10/21/2003 |

Method Meathod |
Measured Reporiing Analysis  Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Methad Analyzed Paramelet Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0,50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608  10/20/2003
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugfl. ERPA 82608 1002002003
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ugll EPA B260B  10/20/2003
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugi EPA 826808 10/20/2003
Methyl-t-buiyl ether (MTBE) <50 540 ug/L EPA B26CB  10/20/2003
TPH as Gasoling < 50 50 ugrlL EPA B2608 10/20/2003
Toluene - d8 (Sum) 103 % EPA B2B0B  10/20/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surs) 109 % EPA B260B  10/20/2003
/ MT"’
¥ Fls
[ Ib V3
Approved By: fJ ahl
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC j /
\ {
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 '\J L,



Report Number : 35414
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 10/21/2003

Project Name :  DP793-carbon
Project Number : DP793

. . Duplicate Spiked .
i . Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
. ) Spike Spiked  Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample ‘ Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov.: Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit : Limit
Benzene 35431-09 <0.50 40.0 40.0 38.0 37.8 ug/l. EPAS8260B 10/18/03 95.0 94.5 0.554 70-130i 25
Toluene . 35431-09 <0.50 40.0 40.0 39.6 39.4 ug/lL EPA8260B 10/19/03 99.0 984 0.633 70-130i 25
Tert-Butanol 35431-08 <5.0 200 200 204 203 ug/lL  EPA8260B 10/19/03 102 102 0.295 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 35431-08  <0.50  40.0 40.0 43.8 46.1 ug/l  EPA8260B 10/19/03 110 118 5.02 70-130; 25

;

4

LD,/

Approved By: ;IJéj’f\Dat’\’iW f
o

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800
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QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample {LCS}

Project Name :  DP793-carbon
Project Number : DP793

Report Number : 35414

Date : 10/21/2003

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzeng 40.0 ug/L EPA 82608 10/18/03 96.5 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/19/03 101 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA B260B 10/12/03 101 70-130
Methyl-t-Buty| Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/19/03 118 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616

| ffvfM?Dﬁ /

i
Approved By
530-207-4800 |

J@ o
Vi



IFF

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616

Distribution; White - Lab, Pink - Originaior

£
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’FF Report Number : 35977
. i . Date: 12/4/2003

ANALYTICAL 1o |

George Converse
Western Geo-Engineers
1386 East Beamer Street
Woodland, CA 85776

Subject : 11 Water Samples
Project Name : DP793-1/4ly
Project Number :

Dear Mr. Converse,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

. sampie storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any guestions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800




lFF Date; 12/4/2003
ANALYTICAL cic

Project Name :  DP793-1/4ly

Project Number ;

Report Nurmber ; 35877

Sample : MWO01 Matrix : Water Lab Number ; 35977-01
Sample Date :11/20/2003
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 1130/2003
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 11/30/2003
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
Toluene - dB (Suir) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11430/2003
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 896.6 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/30/2003

7

4 /
ﬂﬁﬁﬁ?s/ T;)‘ f

1 EL Y
Approved By: }Jéiff Pa,f{lé'%{f

2795 2nd St Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4860
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IFF
ANALYTICAL LLC

Pro;ect Name: DP793-1/4ly

Project Number :

Report Number ;
Date: 12/4/2003

35977

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4:80@-

{

5;@;’?‘% !{';j!}

Sample : RS02 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 35977-02
Sample Date :11/20/2003
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <050 0.50 ug/t EPA 82608 14/30/2003
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ugft EPA 32608 11/30/2003
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/30/2603
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE} < 0.50 0.50 ugf/L EPA 82608 11/30/2003
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 11/30/2003
Tert-amyl methy! ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
. Toluene - d8 (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/30/2003
4-Bromofiucrobenzene (Surr) 96.4 % Recovery EPA B260B 11/30/2003

Approved By: ;JéjffﬂD?rﬁé‘?ﬁ!’
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Project Name :  DP793-1/4ly
Project Number :

_Wanarmicat ue

Report Number :
Date : 12/4/2003

38977

Sample : RS05 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 35977-03
Sample Date ;11/20/2003
Method )

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 150 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
Toluene 720 2.5 ug/L EPA 82608 12/3/2003
Ethylbenzene 240 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
Total Xylenes 1800 2.5 ug/L EFA 82608 12/3r2003
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) 0.72 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
Ethyl-t-buty! ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 uglt EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
Tert-amyl methyl ather (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
Tert-Butanol < 5.0 50 ug/L EPA 82608 11/30/2003
TPH as Gasoline 17000 250 ug/L EPA 8260B 12732003
Toluene - d8 (Sum) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
4-Bromofluorocbenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA B260B 11/30/2003

/37 uf@*’éﬁu} £ /l

Approved By: iﬂJeﬁ‘f]I)a\lfﬂé"ﬂ"’7
i1 ‘
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 25616 530—297—43?05



Report Number : 35877
121472003

Project Name :

Project Number :

F F | Date
ANALYTICAL t1c
DP793-1/4ly

Sample : RS06 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 358977-04
Sample Date :11/20/2003
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Paramester Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugft EPA 8260B 11/29/2003
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 11/29/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8260B 11/29/2003
Total Xyjenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 11/28/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2003
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 11/28/2003
Ethyl-t-buty! ether (ETBE) <{0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 11/29/2003
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2003
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2003
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.4 % Recovery EPA 82808 11/29/2003
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 106 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/29/20063

:wM

f
Approved By 'Jéﬁ,bahlef? /
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Project Name :  DP793-1/4ly
Project Number :

Q ANALYTICAL 1ic

Report Number :
Date : 12/4/2003

38977

Sample : RSQ7 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 35977-05
Sample Date :11/21/2003
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Vaiue Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 700 5.0 ug/L EPFA 82608 12/1/2003
Toluene 13 5.0 ugliL EPA 8260B 12/1/2003
Ethyibenzene 110 5.0 ugfL EPA 8260B 12112003
Total Xylenes 110 5.0 ugfl EPA 8260B 12/1/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <5.0 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/1/2003
Diisopropyl ether (BIPE) <56.0 5.0 ug/t EPA 82608 12/1/2003
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/1/2003
Tert-amy! methyl ether (TAME) <5.0 50 ug/l. EFA 82608 12f1/2003
Teri-Butanol < 50 50 ug/L EPA B260B 12/1/2003
TPH as Gasoline 4800 500 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/1/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/1/2003
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/1/2003

‘w i



IFF

BRANALYTICAL 1ic

Project Name :  DP793-1/4ly
Praoject Number :

Report Number ; 35977

Date: 12/4/2003

Sample 1 RS08 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 35977-06
Sample Date :11/21/2003
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 1700 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 1211/2003
Toluene 10000 25 ugfL EPA 82608 12/1/2003
Ethylbenzene 1700 25 ught EPA 82608 12/1/2003
Total Xylenes 12000 25 ug/l EPA B260B 12M/2003
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE} <25 25 ug/L EPA 82608 12/1/2003
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE} <25 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/1/2003
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <25 25 ugfL EPA 82608 12/1/2003
Tert-amy! methyl ether (TAME) <25 25 ug/l EPA 8260B 121172003
Tert-Butanot < 250 250 ug/L EPA 82608 12/1/2003
TPH as Gasoline 100000 2500 ug/L. EFA 8250B 12/1/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 90.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12172003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 93.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 121112003

LR S
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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B ANALYTICAL Lic
DP793-1/4ly

Project Name :

Project Number :

Report Number ; 35977

Date ;

12/4/2003

Sample : RS09 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 35977-07
Sample Date :11/20/2003
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 920 5.0 ugll EPA 8260B 12/1/2003
Toluene 5.3 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
Ethylbenzene 6.1 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 11/30/2003
Total Xylenes 20 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 11/30/2003
Methyl-1-buty] ether (MTBE) 30 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11130/2003
Tert-Butanol 46 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
TPH as Gasoline 3600 50 ugfL EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 94.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.8 % Recovery EPA 82608 113072003
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Project Name :  DP793-1/4ly
Project Number :

Report Number ; 35977

Date: 12/4/2003

Sample : RS810 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 35877-08
Sample Date (11/20/2003
Method ,

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Methad Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
Toluene < Q.50 0.50 ng/l EPA 82608 11/30/2003
Ethyibenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/lL EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugll. EPA 82608 11/30/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 11/30/2003
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ugfl EPA 82608 11/30/2003
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE}) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8280B 11/3072003
Tert-Butanol < 5.0 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 11/30/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/30/2003
4-Bromofiuorabenzene (Surr) 97.5 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/30/2003
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W ANALYTICAL 10
Project Name: DP793-1/4ly

Project Number :

Report Number : 35977

Date: 12/4/2003

Sample : RO2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 35977-09
Sample Date :11/21/2003
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 1400 50 ug/L EPA 82608 127112003
Toluene 45 50 ug/l EPA 82608 12/1/2003
Ethylbenzene 57 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 121112003
Total Xylenes 490 50 ug/t EPA 82608 12/1/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/1/2003
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <35.0 5.0 uglt EPA 82608 12/1/2003
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 5.0 5.0 ugft EPA 8260B 12/1/2003
Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME) <50 5.0 ug/L EFA 8260B 12/1/2003
Tert-Butanol <50 50 ugfl. EFA 8260B 12/1/2003
TPH as Gasoline 8000 500 ugft EPA 8260B 12/1/2003
Toluene - dB (Surr) 81.3 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/1/2003

88.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/1/2003

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297
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Report Number : 35977

l FF Date: 12/4/2003

B ANALYTICAL 110

Project Name :  DP793-1/4ly
Project Mumber :

Sample : TO1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 35977-10
Sample Date :11/20/2003
Method
Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 1800 10 ug/L EPA B260B 12/1/2003
Teoluene 120 10 ug/L EPA 82608 12/1/2003
Ethylbenzene 520 10 ug/l EFPA 82808 12/1/2003
Total Xylenes ' 510 10 ugfL EPA 82608 12/1/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) i1 10 uglL EPA 8260B 12/1/2003
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <10 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/1/2003
Ethyl-t-buty! ether (ETBE) <10 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/1/2003
Tert-amy! methyt ether (TAME) <10 10 ug/L EPA 82608 12/1/2003
Tert-Butanol <100 100 ugfL EPA 8260B 12/1/20063
TPH as Gasoline 10000 1000 ug/L EPA 8260B 12(1/2003
. Toluene - d8 (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/1/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/1/2003
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Report Number : 35977

I FF Date : 12/4/2003

RANALYTICAL tic
Project Name :  DP793-1/4ly

Project Number :

Sample : EB Matrix : Water Lab Number : 35977-11
Sample Date :11/21/2003
Method .

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 11/30/2003
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 g/l EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
Totai Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8280B 11/30/2003
Tolugne - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/30/2003
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QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : DP793-1/4ly

Project Number

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzeng < 0.50 0.50 ugll EPA B260B  11/29/2003
Toluena <0.50 0.50 uglL EPA B260B  11/29/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  11/28/2003
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ugh. EFA B260B  11/29/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 11/29/2003
Diisopropyt ether (DIPE) <0.50 .50 ug/l EFA 82608  11/28/2003
Ethyl-t-hutyl ether (ETBE) <050 080 ug/L EPA 8260B  11/29/2003
Tert-amyl methyl sther (TAME}) <050 0,50 ug/L EPA B260B  11/29/2003
Tert-Butanol <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B  11/28/2003
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugiL EFA 82608 11/20/2003
Toluene - d& (Surr) 58,4 % EPAB260B 11/29/2003
4-Bromollucrobenzene (Suir) 102 % EPA 8260B  11/22/2003
Benzene < D.50 0.50 ugfl. EPA BZ60B  11/29/2003
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugfl EPA 8260B  11/28/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 gl ERA B260B  11/29/2003
Totad Xylenes < 0,50 0.560 ughl EPA B260B  11/29/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether {(MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ugfl EPA 82608  11/29/2003
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EFPA B260B  11/28/2003
Ethyl-tbuly! ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ugli EfA 82608 11)29/2003
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0,50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 111292003
Teri-Butanol <50 5.0 ugiL EPA 8260B  11/29/2003
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugll EPA 82608  11/29/2003
Toluene - d& (Surr) 100 % EPA B260B  11/2%/2003
4-Bromofluarobenzene (Surr) 98.6 % EFA B260B  11/29/2003

Report Number : 3597'@;?

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

2795 2nd 5t, Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616

530-297-4800

EPA B260B

Date :  12/4/2003
Methad
Measured Reparting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method | Analyzed
¥
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 11/30/2003
Toluene <060 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  11/30/2003
Ethylbenzens <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA B2608  1130/2003
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA B2608  11/30/2003
Methyl-t-butyi ether (MTBE)} < 0.50 4.50 ug/L EPA 82608 11/30/2003
Diisopropyl ether (DHPE) < 0,50 0.50 uglL EPA B260B  11/3042003
Ethyi-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 uglL EPA B260B  11/30/2003
Tert-amy| methyl sthar (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA B260B  11/30/2003
Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ugfL, EPA BZEQB 11/30/2003
TPH as Gasoline < &0 50 ugll EPA B260B  11/30/2003
Toluene - dB (Surr) 101 Y% EPA B260B  11/30/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr} 879 Yo EPA B260B  11/30/2003
Benzene < D.50 0.50 ugit EPA B26DB  12/4/2003
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugil EPA B260B 12/1/2003
Ethylbenzene <050 0.50 ug/L EPAG2600 127172003
Total Xylenes <050 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12172003
Msthyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <D.50 0.50 ugiL EPAB260B  12/1/2003
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.60 ugiL EPA B2GqEI 12/1/2003
Ethykt-butyl sther [ETBE) <0.50 0.50 uglL EPA 82608  12/1/2003
Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME) < 0,50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  12/1/2003
Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ug/L EPA B2608  12/1/2003
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugiL EPA B260B  12/1/2003
Toluene - d8 {Surr} 09,2 % EPA B2B0B  12/4/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.3 Y% 12/172003




QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : DP793-1/4ly

Project Number :

Report Number :
121412003

Date :

Method

Measured Reporting

Value Limit

Unifs

Meathod
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Paramater
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. ERPA 82608 11302003
Taluene < 0,50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B  11/30/2003
Ethylbenzene < 9.50 0.50 uglL EPA 8260B  11/30/2003
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ugfl. EPA8260B  11/30/2003
Mathyl-{-butyt ether (MTBE} < 0.50 0.50 ugfl. EPAB260B  11/30/2003
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ugfl EPAB260B  11/30/2003
Ethyl-t-butyl eiher [ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EFA G260B  $1/30/2003
Tert-amyl mathyl ethar (TAME} < 0.50 0.50 ugfl. EFA B260B  11/30/2003
Tert-Butarol ‘ <50 50 ugliL EPA8260B  11/30/2003
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugiL EPA B2B0B  11/30/2003
Tolusne - dB (Surr) 83.0 % EPA B260B  11/30/2003
4-Bromofluarobenzene (Surr) 841.9 Y% EFPA B260B  11/30/2003
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  12/2/2003
Toluane <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA B2B0B  12/2/2003
Ethylbenzene < [0.50 0.50 ugfL. EPA B260B  12/2/2003
Total Xylenas < 0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA B260B  12/2/2003
Mathyt-1-butyl ether (MTBE} <0.50 0.50 ugfL EPAB260B  12/2/2003
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 12/2/2003
Ethyl-t-bulyl ether (ETEE) <0.50 0.50 ug/l, £PAB260B  12/2/2003
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 uglL EPA 82608 127212003
Tart-Butanol <50 5.0 ugll EPA 82608 12/2/2003
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 uglL EPA 8260B 12272003
Toluena - dB [Surr) 89,1 Y EPA 82608 1272712003
4-Bremofluorobenzene (Surr) 815 % EPA B260B 12/2/2003

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd 3¢, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 3597{7
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date 1 12/4/2003

Project Name : DP793-1/4ly
Project Number :

. . Duplicate Spiked .
. ‘ Duplicate Spiked Spiked _ Sample Relative
) Spike  Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent ! Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Pup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. ' Diff,
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 35977-04 <050 40.0 40.0 40.9 40.3 ug/l. EPAB260B 11/29/03 102 101 1.45 70-130 (25
Toluene 35977-04 <0.50 400 40.0 39.7 394 uglL EPA8260B 11/29/03 99.3 98.4 0.961 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 3597704 <5.0 200 200 204 208 ug/L EPA 82608 11/29/03 102 104 1.43 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 35977-04 <050  40.0 40.0 38.0 3584 ug/L EPA8260B 11/29/03 95.0 96.0 1.12 76-130 25

Benzene 35971-03 <0.50 40.0 40.0 30.2 38.7 ug/l. EPA 82608 11/20/03 98.0 96.8 1.23 70-130 25

Toluene 35971-03 <0.50 40.0 40.0 40.3 39.8 ug/L EPAB260B 11/29/03 101 99.6 1.02 70-130 .25
Tert-Butanol 3597103 <5.0 200 200 21 207 ug/lL  EPAB260B 11/29/03 106 103 2.24 70-130 .25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 35971-03 <0.50  40.0 40.0 42.3 42.3 ug/lL EPA8260B 11/29/03 106 106 0.0709 70-130 ‘25

Benzene 35991-04 (.83 40.0 40.0 39.3 39.5 ugdl. EPAB260B  11/30/03 26.3 96.7 0.440 70-130 .25
Toluene 35991-04 0.73 40.0 40.0 415 40.4 ug/k  EPA B260B 11/30/03 102 99.0 2.96 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 35891-04 5.1 200 200 211 206 ug/lL EPA8260B 11/30/03 103 100 2.43 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 35991-04 66 40.0 40.0 104 106 ug/L EPA8260B 11/30/03 96.5 103 6.15 70-130 25
Benzene 3597102 <050  40.0 40.0 38.4 38.1 ug/ll  EPA8260B 12/1/03 96.1 95.2 0.888 70130 25
Toluene 35971-02 <050 400 40.0 40.4 40.2 ug/ll. EPA8260B 12/1/03 101 101 0.421 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 350971-02 <5.0 200 200 208 197 ug/ll  EPAB260B 12/1/03 104 98.6 5.65 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Buty] Ether 35971-02  <0.50 40.0 40.0 39.6 40.1 ug/.  EPAB8260B 12/1/03 D289 100 1.33 70-130 .25

Benzene 35004-18 <050 400 400 420 412  ugl EPAS260B 11/30/03 105 103  1.99  70-130 25

Toluene 3500418 <0.50 400 400 427 418  ug/l. EPAB260B 11/30/03 107 104 206  70-130 25
W
fl/f/ﬁ}%’#!f‘ D 7.

Approved By: ;!Jé&ﬂ??ﬁ(l W’

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC s
2795 2nd 5t, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 \// L



Report Number . 35877
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 12/4/2003

Project Name :  DP793-1/4ly
Project Number :

. i Duplicate Spiked )
. Duplicate Spiked Spiked _ Sample ; Relative
. . Spike  Spiked Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent| Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample _ Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. . Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Levesl Leve Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff, Limif  : Limit
Tert-Butanol 35094-18 <5.0 200 200 210 203 ug/l. EPA8260B 11/30/03 106 101 3.55 70-130 : 28

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 35884-18  <0.50 40.0 40.0 383 38.0 ug/L EPAB260B 11/30/03 25.8 95.0 0.7886 70-130 25

Benzene 36012-10 <0.50 40.0 40.0 424 40.6 ug/ll. EPAB260B 12/2/03 106 101 4.46 70-130 25
Tolugne 36012-10 <0.50 40.0 40.0 43.4 41.1 ug/. EPAB260B 12/2/03 108 103 548 70-130 : 25
Tert-Butanol 36012-10 <5.0 200 200 224 209 ug/lL. EPAB260B 12/2/03 112 104 6.83 70-130 25

Methyi-t-Butyl Ether 36012-10  0.54 40.0 40.0 38.3 37.8 ug/L EPAB260B 12/2/03 245 93.1 1.49 70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Pl
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 W !L



Report Number : 35977
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample {LCS) Date : 12/4/2003 '

Project Neme :  DP793-1/4ly
Project Number :

LCS

LCS Percent

Spike ) Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/03 100 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ugy/L. EPA 8260B 11/29/03 99.2 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA B260B 11/29/03 99.5 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/03 93.2 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA B260B 11/29/03 95.7 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA B260B 11/29/03 984 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B  11/29/03  99.1 70-130
Methyl-{-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA B260B  11/29/03 109 70130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA B260B 11/30/03 96.5 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ugvL. EPA 82608 11/30/03 102 70-130
Tert-Butanot 200 ug/L EPA 8260E 11/30/03 102 70-130
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA B260B 11/30/03 101 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/1/03 97.2 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/1/03 100 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/1/03 999 70-130
Msethyl-t-Butyl Ether - 40.0 ugiL. EPA 82608 12/1/03 111 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 82608 11/30/03 106 70-130

;;fvf};e’;/ EDH/
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QC Reporst : Laboratory Contro! Sample (LCS)

Project Name :  DP793-1/4ly

Project Number :

LCS

Report Number : 3597:7
Date : 12/4/2003

LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Toluene 40.0 ug/l. EPA 8260B 11/30/03 107 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 82608 11/30/03 100 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyi Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/30/03 96.6 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA B260B  12/2/03 104 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/2/03 ioe 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA B260B 12/2/03 105 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA B260B  12/2/03 94 .4 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Approved By

2795 2nd S, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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! ": Report Number : 36404
Date ©  12/22/2003

W ANALYTICAL i

George Converse
Western Geo-Engineers
1386 East Beamer Strest
Woodland, CA 95776

Subject : 1 Water Sample
Project Name : DP793
Project Number : DP793

Dear Mr. Converse,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
of results, please call me at 530-297-4800.
Sincerely,

i

R P Furry



B ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name :  DP793
Project Number : DP793

Report Number :

36404

Bate: 12/22/2003

Sample ; Sewer Matrix . Water Lab Number ; 36404-01
Sample Date 112/18/2003
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/2212003
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/22/2003
Total Xylenes < 0.50 .50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/22/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/2003
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugft. EPA 82608 12/22/2003
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 89.5 % Recovery  EPA B280B 12/22/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery  EPA 82608 12/22/2003



Report Number ; 36404

atrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 12/22/2003
OP793
- DP793
. , Duplicate Spiked ]
. . Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
. . Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample  Spike u

p. Bample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Sample Value  Level Level Value  Value Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit

36404-01 <0.50 30.9 329 37.2 3r.2 ug/l. EPA8260B 12/22/03 93.3 93.1 0.188 7D-130 25
36404-01 <D.50 39.9 39.9 36.1 36.5 ug/ll  EPA 82608 12/22/03 904 915 1.21 70-130 25
36404-01 6.4 200 200 195 199 ugll  EPA8260B 12/22/03 94.3 96.7 2.51 70-130 25
‘ther36404-01 <0.50 39.9 3949 3741 36.0 ug/l.  EPABZBOB 12/22/03 92.9 0.1 3.00 70130 25

Approved By: RP FurryJ
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800



Report Number : 36404

lethod Blank Data ' Date : 12/22/2003
DP793
r: DP793
Method Method

Measuwed Reporting Analysis Data Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Vajue Linnit Units Method Analyzed
< 0.50 0.50 ugll EPA 8260B  12/22/2003
< 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 122202003
<{.50 0.50 ug/L EFA B260B 1212212003
<0.50 0.50 ugiL EPAB260B  12/22/2003

ATBE} < 0.50 G.50 ug/L EPA B260B  12/22/2003
< b0 ¢ ugi. EPA B2608  12/22/2003
87.8 % EPA B2608 12/22/2003

€ {Swr) 103 % EPA 8260B  12/22/2003

FUTEm

Approved By: RP FurryJ

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Mumber ; 36404

aboratory Control Sample (LCS) Dale : 12/22/2003
GP793
r: BP793
LCS
. LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.
Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
40.0 ug/L. EPA 8260B 12/22/03 93.2 70-130
40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/03 84.8 70-130
200 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/03 97.8 70-130
Cther 400 ug/L. EPA 82808 12/22/03 04.4 70-130

e

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: R P Furr
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Lab: 530.297.4600 l,t
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et (Hardcopy or PDF To): California EDF Report? [ ves Eﬂyo ] .
] et Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
Iress: s o __ Recommendect but et mandatory 10 complote this section:
& Sampling Company Log Code: . - - Analysis Request :
(e K Clbadloned = _ Lo
FAX No.: Global ID: _ sls 3 =
320 ilE HANE
er: P.O. No: EDF Deliverable To (Email Addrass): H _jg|= Q el >
: @ AR no (g% ] &
: Samplgr Sigrature’ 8 g3 ||k == 5% | &
J EIB|21E1F 7|5(1818]318]q £ %
58 Sampling Container Preservative | Matrix -~ g § g % % E Eleln|3 g o g <
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o o d PNz
h | 1527 | feto|3 “TTol
:,.r-;_ Date Time | Received by: Remarks:
i a 2773 sy
Date Time | Received by;
T Date Time | Received by Laboratory: Bill to;
AT TS
AT 667 [ NATH <PRakg aem

Lab, Pink - Originator Forms/coc 1210018
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WASTEWATER DISCHARGE REPORT

21 DP 793 4th 1/4 2003 QMR



desert petroleum inc.

Molly Ong. January 6, 2004
Source Control Division

East Bay Municipal Utility District

P.0O. Box 24055, MS 702

Oakland, CA 94623

(510) 287-1618

Fax (510) 287-0621

RE: Wastewater Discharge Quarterly Sampling for Permit #5043550 1, DP 793.
Dear Ms. Ong: |

The enclosed table and certified laboratory report represents the sampling for wastewater
Discharge Permit #5043550 1 for the period between September 12, and December 30,
2003. Continuous discharge from pumping at RS-5 was stopped on July 19, 2001. This
pumping was restarted on March 21, 2002 and is continuing as of this date. A sample of
the water discharged to sewer was obtained on December 18, 2003 and analyzed for
TPHg, BTEX and MtBE using EPA method 8260B.

All discharge conditions have been met.
CERTIFICATION East Bay Municipal Utility District, Permit #5043550 1

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared
under my direction of supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that
the gualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Bused
on my inquiry of the person of persons who manage the system, or those persons directly
responsible for gathering information, the information submiited is, fo the best of my
knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. [ am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and
imprisonment for knowing violations.

///4{/& A

date

ignature * - Bill Thotrtpson

POST OFFICE BOX 1601, OXNARD, CALIFORNIA 93032 + TELEPHONE (805) 654-8084




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER REMOVAL

FORMER DP #793

4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

INFLUENT CONCENTRATIONS
DATE METER METER DEPTH GALLONS ACCUMULATED EPA METHOD 8020 - 8260B :
PURGED  READING READING TO TOP OF PURGED GALLONS Accumulated TPHy BENZENE TOLUEME ETHYL- XYLEMES MTBE Sample
N IN WATER T REMOVED gallens removed BENZEMNE ‘ Location
GALLONS GALLONS IN FEET andfor FROM TRENCH from RS5 TOTAL GALLONS ugi. ugflL ugfl ug/L ugy/l ug/li
RS5 TRENCH ™ t/4ly monitoring SWELLS Gallons REMGVED :
in GALLONS
0 .
A12/02 1364301.5 1364301.5 Al 83127 207328.8 2704557 12000 270 330 130 1100 12]RS5
10/30/02 1389884.7 13898847 0 63127 232912.0 296038.9 !
1115102 1392931.0 1392931.0 0 83127 235958.3 299085.2 12000 150 360 21 820 <2|RS5
12112102 1408784.2 1410216.0 1432 54559 251811.5 316370.2
1/9/03 1430304 1 1431653.1 1349 55808 271899.6 337807.3
1/30/03 14473383 1448961.9 23 1624 67531 287584.8 3551161
21903 1462658.4 1462658.4 [ 67531 3012813 3688126 !
3/13/03 1477211.2 1478624.6 223 1413 658945 3158341 384778.8 240 5.5 1.9 2.3 9.6 14|RS5
3/26/03 1487952.3 14878562.3 0 58845 326161.8 394106.5
4/3/03 1492021.1 1484226.5 2.27 1305 o250 3301306 400380.7 :
5603 1509139.0 1510725.0 237 1586 71836 345043.1 416879.2 B800 1000 230 310 820 10171
5/21/03 1622185.2 1524709.6 2544 74381 356483.3 4308683.8 :
6/5/03 1636327.1 1536327 .1 Y 74381 368100.8 442461.3
71303 15568031.2 1558031.2 i 74381 389804.9 4641856.4
7703 1567315.6 1568875.6 2.56 156C 75941 399089.3 475029.8
8/13/03 1585904.5 1587475.1 241 1574 34 416115.2 493629.3 310 1.4 <0,56 1 2.9] <05(R$5
9/4/03 1601183.7 180264(1.5 267 1477 78991 4298038 508784.7 :
9125103 1614842.0 1614942.0 Q 768991 442105.3 521096.2
10/3/03 1619477.8 1620763.0 2.32 1285 80276 446641.1 526917.2
10/8/03 1623572.9 1623572.9 Q 80276 449451.0 529727 .1
10/14/03 1626700.0 1626700.0 a 80276 452578.1 5328564.2
10/16/03 1827622.0 1627622.0 a B0276 453500.1 5337762
10/24/03 1631506.9 1631508.9 0 80276 457385.0 53r661.1
10/30/03 1634530.0 1634530.0 0 80276 4604081 540684.2
11/6/03 1637906.5 1637906.5 4] 86276 463784.6 544060.7 :
11£13/03 1641361.3 1641361.3 Qg 50278 467230.4 547515.5 !
11,2003 1644688.6 1645991 .4 1303 81579 470568.7 552145.8 17000 150 72 240 1800 0.721R55
11/30/03 1849967.5 1649967.5 0 B1579 474542.8 5561217 !
12/3/03 16459674 1649967 .4 g B1579 4745427 556121.6 )
12111/03 16489776 1649977.6 0 81579 474552.9 558131.8 !
1211803 1654385.3 1B55688.6 1303 82882 476960.6 561842.8 ‘
12123103 1655682.0 1655682.0 0 82882 478954.0 5618362
12/30/03 1655682.0 1655682.0 0 82882 478954.0 561836.2

ams per liter (parts per billion)
grams per fiter (parts per million)
3EQ-ENGINEERS

< BELOW LABORATORY LOWER DETECTION LIMITS

ma/Kg milligrams per kilogram {parts per millian)

TPHg TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS GASOLINE RANGE
MTBE METHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER

* SAMPLED ON AUGUST 26, 1999

T1 Receptor Trench Well
RSS Monitor Welt RSS (pumping well)




TABLE 2

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT # 5043550 1

FORMER DF #793
4035 PARK BLVD., CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

WASTEWATER DATE METER NEW GALLONS  ACCUMULATIVE  AVERAGE  EPA METHOD 624 7420
SOURCE ID READING METER DISCHARGED GALLONS DISCHARGE  BENZENE TOLUENE  ETHYL-  XYLENES LEAD
IN GALLONS IN GALLONS BETWEEN DISCHARGED  PER MINUTE BENZENE
#35635668  #47083426 VISITS IN GALLONS ug/l ug/L ug/l ug/L ug/t
3714110
F1 (PSP No. 1) 7112001 1228500 4875 137180 0.48|EPA METHOD 82608
F1 {PSP No. 1) 719N 1232750,7 4251 141431 0.42 <05 | <05 <(.5 £0.5
REMOVE PUMP AND DISCONTINUE SEWER DISCHARGE ON July 19, 2001, COMMENCE 1/4LY DISCHARGE | MTBE
F1 (PSP No. 1) 1/4LY SAMPLES 12/18/01 238 141669 5.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
F1 (PSP No. 1) 1/4LY SAMPLES 2/15/02 246 141915 5,00 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
F1 (PSP No. 1) 3/21/02 1235760 0 141915 2.00}place pump back inte RS-5 ‘
F1 (PSP No. 1) 3/27/02 1243817.8 8058 149973 0.93
F1 (PSP No. 1} 4/11/02 1259678.6 15861 165833 0.73 <0.5 <0.5 <0.56 <(.5 <0.5
F1 (PSP No. 1) 5/7/02 1283903.1 24225 190058 0.65
F1 (PSP Na, 1) 615102 1308480 24577 214635 0.67 :
1 {PSP Na. 1) 7/18/02 1330834.8 22455 237090 0.37 '
F1 (PSP No. 1) 8/6/02 1340684.7 9760 246840 0.35 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
F1 (PSP No. 1} oM202 1364301.5 23607 270456 0.44 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
F1 (PSP No. 1) 10/30/02 1389884.7 25583 295039 0.37
F1 (PSP No. 1) 11/5/02 1392931 3046 259086 .35
F1 (PSP No. 1) 12/12/02 1410216 17285 316371 0.32 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5
F1 (PSP No. 1) 1/9/03 1431653.1 21437 337808 0.53 ‘
F1 (PSP Mo, 1) 2/19/03 1462658 4 31005 368813 0.53 '
F1 (PSP No. 1} 31303 14768624.6 15966 384779 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5
F1 (PSP No. 1) 4/15/03 1496745.8 15129 402900 0.38 1
F1 (PSP No. 1) 5/6/03 1516728.7 19983 422883 0.66 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
F1{PSP Na. 1) 6/5/03 15363271 19598 442482 0.45
1 {PSP Na. 1) 7/3/03 i858031.2 21704 484186 0.54
F1 (PSP No. 1) B/13/03 15874751 29444 493630 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.56 <0.5 <0.5
F1 (PSP No, 1} 9/12/03 1607619 20144 513774 0.47 !
F1 (PSP Ne. 1) 10/16/03 1627622 20003 533777 0.41
F1 (PSP No. 1) 11/20/03 16459014 18369 552146 0.36 . ‘
F1 (PSP Na. 1) 12/18/03 1655688.6 9697 561843 0.24 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

< BELOW LABGRATORY LOWER DETECTION LIMITS

Mote: water meter #47083426 did not function during initial test, substitute meter #35635668 used until cleaned and tested. Re-installed January 28, 2000.

" uglt micrograms per liter (parts per billion} -

Note: water meter difference from 7/19/2001 to 3/21/2002 is frem use of meter at ather sites to meter discharges when pumping was discontinued on 7/19/2001.
WATER DISCHARGED TO SEWER 1S FROM PURGING OF T1, DISCHARGE FROM WELL R85 AND PURGED WATER FROM 1/4LY SAMPLING.




Figure 1(Revised December 30, 2003)
. ... Activity: GROUNDWATER RECOVERY AND DISCHARGE SYSTEM
FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE DP 793.

RECEPTOR TRENCH ‘L MONITOR WELL QUARTERLY MONITOR
GROUNDWATER | RS35, CONTINUEOUS WELL SAMPLING
RECOVERY (T1) | Max. 5 gpm, Once a quarter - 6 hours
| Ave. 5 gpm (6hours i average <1 gpm Max. 5 gpm,
once a month). . approximately 135 gallons
r
: 150 gallon holding tank
PROCESS SAMPLING «™ | |
POINT l
2 in series 50 GALLON |
: Water Carbon Units (1) l
i
PROCESS SAMPLING
POINT
W\%'ER
' TOTALIZER
ilN 0.1
| GALLONS
¥ ! i
; | FACILITY
WASTEWATER TO ‘ RESTROOMS (2)
SS1 .
l demolished
H FACILITY 1\
TSAMPLE SANITARY |
COMMUNITY
SANITARY

SEWER
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QOctober 28, 2003 Revision to May 1, 2003 Workplan

22 DP 793 4th  1/4 2003 QMR



desert petroleum inc.

Mr. Scott Seery. - January 28, 2004
Alameda County Health Care Services

‘Favironmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 '

(510) 567-6783

FACSMILE (510) 337-9335

RE: Revision to 4035 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA 94602 Work Plan, dated May 1,
2003 to 1) investigate impacted soil contamination both above and below the
groundwater table, 2) investigate the vertical extent of contamination in groundwater and
3) update the RBCA Tier II to evaluate remediation options. This revision expands on
the bullet items you e-mailed Western Geo-Engineers Friday, October 24, 2003.

" Dear Mr. Seery:

I have reviewed the enclosed work plan that I contracted Western Geo-Engineers to
prepare and

eezeroe with the scope and findings.

Sincerely,

illiam ThompSon, De%troleum, Inc. date

POST OFFICE BOX 1601, OXNARD, CALIFORNIA 93032 « TELEPHONE (803) 654-8084



WESTERN 1386 EAST BEAMER STREET

WOODLAND, CA 95776-6003

GEQ-ENGINEERS (530) 668-5300
CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857 FAX (330) 662-0273
REGISTERED GECLOGISTS wege@cal.net

Mr. Scott Seery QOctober 28, 2003
Alameda County Health Care Services

Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6783

FACSMILE (510) 337-9335

e-mail sseery@co.alameda.ca.us

RE: Revision to 4035 Park Boulevard, Qakland, CA 04602 Workplan, dated May 1,
2003; 1) investigate impacted soil contamination both above and below the groundwater
table, 2) investigate the vertical extent of contamination in groundwater, and 3} update
the RBCA Tier Il 'to evaluate remediation options. This revision expands on the bullet
items you e-mailed Friday, October 24, 2003.

Dear Mr. Seery:

The following discussion expounds on the e-mailed bullet items presented in you e-mail,
dated October 24, 2003.

1. Review of on-site boring logs failed to reveal a cobbly backfill material that you felt
may cause a problem should a GeoProbe be used to complete this phase of work
You mentioned that the R1 and R2 trenches exposed that material. See if you can
find some info in your records that might help how where this fill should be
anticipated, depths, elc.

I reviewed the Over-Excavation and Quarterly Ground Water Sample Report, dated
November 24, 1995. Appendix E - Field Notes, show the cobble layer beneath the then
present station building, exposed by over-excavation at the now present well R3. The
depth varied from 1 foot at the southeast corner of the building to 3 feet at the southwest
corner of the building. Upon removing the hoist inside the building, the fill rock
"eobble" was found to be as deep as 3 feet below the surface. Exploration trench (well
R2-west of building) exposed the cobble to the 8.5 foot depth and exploration trench
(waste oil UST area, R1-porth of building) exposed the cobble to the 7 foot depth. I have
included a revised Figure 3 that outlines (heavy dash line) what I feel is the extent of the
cobble fill with bold numbers indicating depth to base of fill.



2. Ifthe 3" ID HSA is determined to be the drilling method of choice (based on the
_ presence of the noted cobbly fill), please provide an SOP for the methodology.

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES (SOP)

Conventional Hollow Stem Auger with - Hydropunch

Using a truck mounted drilling rig, eight inch hollow stem augers would be used to
advance the boring past the anticipated surface fill (cobble zone) as outlined on Figure 3.

" Once past the cobble zone, 3 inch ID by 3 foot or 5 foot long core barrels would be used

to continuously core the boring. Where discrete groundwater samples are to be obtained,
the core barrel would be removed and the hydropunch probe would be driven 3 feet past
the core interval to obtain a water sample, see section on hydropunch water sampling for
further details. Once the water sample had been obtained, coring would proceed past the
hydropunch point until the next water sample interval has been achieved. The core
barrels are California Split Spoon producing 3 inch diameter cores. The barrels are
opened and the entire core is examined for lithology, staining, odor and volatile organic
compounds (VOC's) using a 10.6 ev photoionizing detector (PID). Samples to be
preserved for laboratory analysis are collected by driving a clean, 1 inch diameter by 3
inch long, aluminum sleeve into the relatively undisturbed soil, completely filling the
sleeve of soils to be tested, Placing plastic caps over the sleeve ends then seals the sleeve
ends, see sample labeling and preserving for further details.

3. Provide a soil, sampling SOP for use with the 3" ID HSA, and/or for the other
methods contemplated, in case another is.chosen wltimately.

SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION METHODS

VERTICAL AND LATERAL EXTENT DOCUMENTATION
SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Drilling and Sampling Methods and Procedures

To obtain discrete groundwater samples from different water zones (elevations) four
methods of drilling/probing were found to be acceptable. All four methods use the
“hydropunch" method for obtaining water samples;

1. Conventional hollow stem auger drilling method using a three inch ID X three foot
long California Split Spoon sampler to core and direct push water sampler, 1.¢.
"Hydropunch" to obtain water samples;

" 2. Power probe direct push method (PPDPM);

Sonic drilling direct push vibrate drilling method using similar direct push water
sampling device and :
4. Cone Penetrometer testing/sampling using direct push method and hydropunch water
sampling procedure to obtain discrete water samples.

U



Cone Penetrometer Testing {(CPT)

Using a 25 ton CPT rig the dead weight of the CPT rig is used to push the cone
penetrometer using a hydraulic ram. Soil parameters such as cone bearing, sleeve friction
ratio, friction ratio and pore water pressure are measured as the cone penetrometer is
advanced. These measurements are sent uphole through the cone rods to the support nig's
on-board data acquisition system. All data is processed in the field in real time. The
resulting log can then be compared to continuous core borings (used to normalize the
CPT and to obtain seil and water samples that will be sited within a couple of feet of
selected CPT holes. The CPT holes will indicate subsurface continuity.

Using a 25 ton Cone Penetrometer Testing (CPT) rig, direct push rod with core sleeves
(acrylic sample tubes) are advanced in four foot intervals adjacent to the CPT hole,
producing a 2 inch diameter boring. A sequence of 1-1/2 inch diameter by 4 foot long
cores are produced.  These cores are used to normalize the CPT log and to obtain soil
samples for certified laboratory analysis. Once the interval is reached where water, soil
gas, o vacuum measurements are wanted, the hydropunch sampler 1s used, see below.
Once a hydropunch sampling has been performed, that core/boring is terminated and if
further (deeper) investigation is warranted, a new probe hole is advanced to the deeper
interval. This new hole is required due to the none recoverable drive point, which is left
in the bottom of the sampled hole.

Sonic Drilling - Hydropunch

A dual casing drilling system that employs the use of high frequency mechanical
vibration to take continuous core samples (acrylic sample tubes) or dnives direct push
rods. Water samples are obtained using the sonic direct push-sampling probe. This
sampling probe is similar to the hydropunch, where a screen is attached to the drive point
and once the sample depth has been reached the probe rod is retracted exposing the
screen allowing groundwater to infiltrate the sampler. The drive point is recovered with
the water sample probe and coring continues on to the next water sample point.

Power probe direct push method - Hydropunch

Using a truck mounted drilling rig, six inch hollow stem augers would be used to advance
the boring past the anticipated surface fill (cobble zone) as outlined on Figure 3. Once
through the cobble zone dual tube direct push continuous cores would be obtained. The
outer tube consists of a 2 3/8" diameter protective casing while the inner core barrel
collects cores in 1.5" X 4' acrylic sample tubes. Cores would be obtained from just below
the cobble layer (surface - 8 foot depth) to final depth of boring (50 feet below the
surface). To obtain water samples, the core sampler is removed. Any groundwater that
entered through the outer casing would be removed by bailing and the "hydropunch”




would then be pushed three feet past the cored interval to obtain the water sample from
 beneath the 50- foot depth. Other water sample points would be evaluated from the soil
core samples and individual probes would be necessary o obtain discreté water samples.

Selection

The CPT and PPDPM, methods would require additional holes to be drven/drilled
adjacent to the initial core boring to obtain multiple discrete water samples. The hollow
stem auger - continuous core method would produce a large enough core diameter that
allows for coring over the drive point(s) left by the hydropunch sampler, thus allowing
multiple discrete water sample points from the same boring. The Sonic Drilling method
also has a recoverable point. Cost comparison between the Sonic Drilling Method and
the Anger Continuous Core method in the past have shown that the Auger method is

“more cost effective. The Auger core method would save time and money and would
provide suitable cores to examine the subsurface conditions and obtain discrete soil
samples.

4.Please clarify expected depths of each boring.... We expect that is should be a 30'
depth.

Examination of soil sample results from past assessments indicate that RS-5 bottom soil
sample obtained at the 40 foot depth contained trace amounts of gasoline range
hydrocarbons. It is proposed that the initial borings/cores (C1 through C5) be performed
to the 50 foot depth. Based on field evaluations the remaining cores would be performed
at somewhat of a lesser depth. Field evaluations will be evidence of staining, odor and
PID response.

Once a boring/core has been completed, it will be tremie grouted with a 5% bentonite
neat cement mix. '

5. Please clarify protocol for determining where soil samples would be retained for
chemical analyses je..g, every 5’ advanced, changes in lithologies, areas of evident
Impacts, eic.)

Once the selected drilling method has advanced past the cobble/fill, continuous cores will
be obtained. If acrylic liners are used to contain the cored interval, and inspection of the
materials looking through the liner will be attempted, if no obvious staining, lithology
change are noted the bottom 4 inches of the core will be sawed off, screened with a PID,
capped, labeled and preserved on ice for retention for probable laboratory analysis.

If the 3" ID split spoon sampler is used, the core barrel is placed horizontally, so as the
core can be exposed without any spillage, the upper split is removed and the entire core is
examined with the PID and for evidence of lithology changes and hydrocarbon impacts.
The 6 inch length of the core that exhibits the highest PID response, will be collected by
driving a clean 1" diameter X 3" length aluminum sleeve horizontally through the middle
of the core, capping the ends with plastic end caps labeled and preserved on ice for



retention for probable laboratory analysis. If the same core segment shows a change in

_ lithology that is independent of the high PID response and/or visual hydrocarbon
- impacted zone(s) these will also be retaingd for probable laboratory analysis. At the

minimum, one soil sample will be obtained from each cored section, (3 or 5 foot length).

6. Please clarify how depth discrete GW sampling will be accomplished while ensuring
complete isolation of each sampling interval to prevent cross contamination from
"dirty" zones into "clean" zomes.

Hydropunch Water Sampling Method

The boring or direct push probe hole is advanced to within three feet of the interval for
water sampling. The drilling assembly is removed. Any water that has entered the outer
drilling assembly (augers, outer tube) is removed by bailing. The hydropunch is attached
to drill rod that will push the hydropunch to the desired depth to be sampled, at a
minimum of three feet past the core hole. The hyropunch is connected to the drive point.
Once the sample depth has been achieved, the drive rods (1.75 inch diameter hollow
rods) are retracted, exposing the filter screen, thus allowing for groundwater infiltration.
A small diameter bailer is then used to collect groundwater samples through the hollow
rod. The drive point is left in the hole as the hydropunch screen/sample assembly is
removed. To insure against vertical leakage, the core is advanced at least five feet past
the depth of the last hydropunch water sample. If CPT or PPDPM is used a new hole is
driven to within three feet of the desired water sarple point and the above procedures are
again employed. If CPT or PPDPM are the methods chosen, the original hole is cored
the entire depth (i.e. 50 feet) prior to obtaining the vertical extent water sample. After
examination of the core is completed additional water sample points are determined and
individual probe holes are performed to each of the sample depths.

Labeling and Preservation of Soil and Water Samples

All samples collected will be labeled with the following information:
Site location
Sample ID#
Date and Time sample was obtained
Samplers Name
Preservative Used
Laboratory Method(s) to be used
Analytes to be tested.

Preservation of soil samples
Collect in clean aluminum sleeve completely filling the sleeve to void any
headspace or sawing off section of acrylic liner containing portion of soil to be
tested.
Capping the sleeve ends with clean plastic end caps
Placing labeled, capped sleeve into ziplock baggie
Placing ziplock baggie containing soil sample into an ice chest containing ice.



Preservation of water samples
Collect water using clean bailer
- Slowly decanting, with no headspace, collected water int6 3 40 ml VOA vials
with  HCI preservative
Capping VOA vials with teflon septum plastic caps making sure no air bubbles
are contained in the sealed vial.
Placing the labeled VOAs into a ziplock baggie
Placing the ziplock baggie containing the 3 VOAs into an ice chest containing ice.

Sample Point Siting Determination

The property structures have been demolished to allow for the construction of residential
buildings on this property. - To evaluate the best means to further the remediation of
gasoline contaminants associated with this site and the risk these residual soil and
groundwater contaminantes may have on the future development of this property, soil
and groundwater samples are necessary. Figure 3 shows the locations of the former
gasoline station building, the areas that were over-excavated (removing the majority of
gasoline contaminated soils), the locations of the groundwater monitoring wells and the
proposed building locations. Test holes for obtaining soil and groundwater samples will
be placed at approximately 15 foot spacing in the northwest corner of the lot.

If you should have any questions concerning the above procedures please feel free to call
me at (530) 668-5300.

Sincerely yours,
L e
4

e
L

Geé'ge L Converse
Project Geologist

Cc: Mr, Bill Thompson, Desert Petroleum, Inc.
Mr. Kin Man Li, property owner
Mr. Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Dept.
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. NOTE: THE PROPCSED SOIL/WATER SAMPLE LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATELY ON 15 FOOT SPACINGS THAT WOULD ALLOW FOR
THE COLLECTION OF SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLES TO PERFORM A DETAILED RISK ASSESSMENT OF THE AREAS
PROJECTED FOR FUTURE HOME SITES. THE 15 FOOT SPACING WOULD HELP IN EVALUATING IF AND WHAT AMOUNTS OF
CONTAMINATED SOILS WOULD NEED TO BE EXCAVATED AND WOULD ADD TO THE ASSESSMENT OF WHERE AND HOW THE
ORIGINAL PETROLEUM RELEASE LEFT THE SITE AND ENTERED THE SEWER AND BACKYARDS OF ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

DRILLING METHQODS; SINCE THERE IS A COBBLE BACKFILL, DIRECT PUSH W/AUGER CAPABILITIES METHODS MAY BE NECESSARY
7O PENETRATE TO THE DESIRED DEFTHS.
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. George Converse

- From: - "Seery, Scott Env. Health" <sseery@co.alameda.ca.us>
Ta: “George Converse” <wege@cal.net>
Sent: Friday, October 24, 2003 2:43 PM

Subject: RE: 4035 Park Blvd.
George

This previous e-mail was nfrozen” for some while as I tried to transmit it. When it finally was freed up, it was
sent incomplete. This one Is the complete version. Please note that an additional item is added to the
bottom.

Hi George

Briefly, here are a few bullet items to expound on and clarify the WEGE waork plan for the onsite
assessment work in prep to redevelop the property.

1. Review of on-site boring logs failed lo reveal a cobbly backfill material that you felt may

cause a problem should a GeoProbe be used to complete this phase of work. You
. mentioned that the R1 and R2 trenches exposed that material. See if you can find

some info in your records that might healp show where this fill shouid be anticipated,
depths, etc..

2 | the 3% ID HSA is determined to be the driliing method of choice (based on the presence
of the noted cobbly filt), please provide an SOP for this methodology.

3 provide a soil, sampling SOP for use with the 3" 1D HSA, andor for the other methods
contemplated, in case another is chosen ultimately.

4. Please clarify expected depths of each boring.... we expect that it should be a 50" depth.

5. Please clarify protocol for determining where soil samples would be retained for chemical
analyses (e..g, every o advanced changes in lithologies, areas of avidant impacts, etc.)

6. Please clarify how depth discrate GW sampling will be accomplished while ensurng

complete isolation of each sampling interval to prevent cross contamination from "dirty"
zones jnto "clean” zones.

Thanks!

Scoftt

10/27/03




